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Category of the Industry :

                                                                                    

                                                                                    
CONSENT ORDER NO. 2101235325630           DATED: 24/08/2021.

                                                                                    
PROCEEDINGS NO.T2/TNPCB/F.3153MMN/OL/MMN/A/2021    DATED: 24/08/2021

                                                                                    
__________________________________________________________________
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SUB: TNPC Board-Consent for Establishment-M/s. CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT

BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE,
CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	 , S.F. No. 44/1,442/2,47,45,317,318,323, etc., Kattupalli
village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District. 446/2B,447,448/1,448/2,448/3A1,448/3A2,44
8/3B,449/1A,449/1B,449/2,450/1A,450/2,451/ 1,1430/2A,1430/2B,1430/2C,1604/1A,1604/1
B,1623/2A,1624/2,1624/3A,1624/3B,1624/3 C,1624/4A,1624/4B,1625/4C,1626/1B1A,162
6/1B1B,1626/1B2,1626/2B,1627/1A1,1627/1 A2,1627/1B,1627/2A,1627/2B,1628/1,1633/1
A,1633/1B,1633/2,1634/1A,1634/1B,1634/2,1 635/1,1635/2,1636/1,1636/2,1636/3,1637,163
9/1,1639/2,1641,1644,1646,1647/1,1647/2,16 48/1,1648/2,1648/3,1649/1,1649/2,1650,1651/
1,1651/2,1652/1A,1652/2A,1653,1654,1655,1 656/1,1657/1A,1657/1B,1657/2A,1657/2B,16
57/2C,1657/3A,1658/1,1673/4,1673/5,1673/6, 1675,1677/1,1677/2,1682/2,1736/3,1737,1738
,1739/2A,1744/2B2,1747/2C,2065/1A,2065/1 B,2065/1C,494,495,1374/1,1430/1,1622,1623/
1,1624/1,1624/5,1638,1640,1642,1643,1645,1 676,1742/1,1742/2,1744/2A,2042,2053/B, etc.,
Vayalur Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  413/1A1A,413/1A1B,413/1A1C,413/1A2,413
/1A3,413/1A4,413/1A5,413/1B,413/2A1A1A, 413/2A1A2,413/2A1A3,413/2B,413/4,413/5,4
13/7,414,415/1A1A,415/1A1B,415/1B,415/1 C,415/2,415/3,415/9,416,418,419,420/1A1A1,
420/1A1B,420/1A2,420/1A3,420/1A4,420/1B ,420/2A1A1A1A,420/2A1B,420/6,421,799/1,
799/2,799/3,813/12,801/4A,4B,5,6,7,8,9,802/ 2A1,802/3A1A1,802/3A1B,802/3A1C,802/3B
1A,802/3B1B,802/3B2,803/1A1A1A1,813//1 0,813/11,797,399,402,403,404,405,407,408,4
13/3,417,440,607,784,798,800,309,310,311/1 A,311/1B,311/2,311/3,321/1,321/2A1,321/2A
2,321/2B1A,321/2B1B,321/2B2,322/2A,322/ 4,457/1A2,457/1B,457/2A,457/2C,462/3A1,4
62/3A2,462/3B,463,464/3A,464/3B,465/1A1 A1A,465/1B,465/2,465/3,465/4,,465/5,465/6,
465/10,465/11,465/12,465/15,465/16,465/17,4 65/18,465/19,465/21,465/22,465/23,465/24,46
6/1A,466/1B,466/2,470/1A1B,470/1A1C,470/ 1A2,470/1A3,470/3A,470/3B,470/4,470/5,470
/7,470/8,473/1A,473/1B1,473/1B2,473/2,477/ 4A5,477/4B,477/5,479/2A2,,479/2B,481/2A,4
81/2B481/2C1A,481/2C1B,481/2C1C,481/2C 2,481/2C3,481/2D,481/3,579,581,600/1A,600
/1B,606/1A,606/1B,606/2A,606/2B,608/1,608 /2,609/1,610/1,610/2,610/3,611/1,611/2,612/1,
613,614/1A1A1A1A,614/1A1B,614/1A2,614/ 1A3,614/1A4,614/1B,614/1C,614/3,614/4,614
/5,614/6,614/7,614/8,614/9,614/10,614/11,614 /12,614/13,614/14,614/15,614/16,614/17,614/
18,614/19,614/20,614/21,614/22,614/23,614/2 4,614/25,614/26,614/27,614/28,614/29,614/30
,614/31,614/32,614/33,614/34,615/2A1,615/2 A6,615/2A7,615/2B1,615/2B2,615/2B3,615/2
B4,615/2B5,615/2B6,615/2B7,615/2B8,615/2 B9,615/2C,615/2D,616/2,617,625/1B,625/2A,
625/2B,626/2,627,628/1A,628/1B,628/2A,628 /2B,628/2C,628/2D,629/1,629/2,629/3,630/1,
630/2,632/1,632/2,633/1A,633/1B,633/2,634/ 1,634/2,634/3,635,637/3,637/4,318,471,472,4
76,480,481/1,484,577,578,607,784,894,895, etc.,  Neidavoyal-1 and Neidavoyal-2  villages, Ponneri,
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 5 3 / 1 B , 1 5 3 / 2 A 1 A 1 , 1 6 4 / 1 A 1 1 , 1 6 4 / 1 A 1 2 , 1 6 4 /
1A13,164/1A1A1A,164/1A1E,164/1A1F,164/ 1A5,164/1A9,164/4,164/5,166/1,166/2,168,16
9/1A1A1A,169/1A1A2,169/1A2,169/1C,169/ 1D,169/1E,169/1F,169/1G,169/2A1A,169/2A
1B,169/2B,169/9,169/10,169/12,169/13,169/1 4,169/15,169/16,169/17,169/18,,169/20,169/2
6,169/27,169/28,169/29,169/30,170/1,170/2A 1A,170/2A1B,170/2A2,170/2B,171/1,171/2,1
71/3A1A1A1A1,171/3A1A2,171/3A1A3,171/ 3A2,171/3A3,171/3A4,171/4,171/5,171/6,171
/7,171/8,171/9,171/10,171/11,171/12,171/13,1 71/14,171/15,172/2A1A1A1,172/2B,172/2C,1
72/2D,172/20,206/1A,206/1B,206/2,206/3,20 7/1B,207/1D,165,167,197,198,199,200,201,20
7/2,208,209,210,211,214, 215, etc., Kalpakkam village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
1/4,3/5A,3/5B,3/5C,14/4A,14/5,14/6,15/2A,15 /2B,17/3,18/2,19/1,19/2,19/3,19/4,19/5,19/6,1
9/7A,19/7B,19/8A,19/8B,19/9A,19/9B,20/1,2 0/2,20/3,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/1,23/1,23/2,24,
25/1,25/2,26A/1A,26A/4,26A/5,26A/6,26A/7, 27A/1C1A1A1A,27A/1B,27A/4A,27A/4B,27
A/6,27A/24,27A/25,27A/35,27B/1A,27B/1B, 28B/1,29/1,29/2A,29/2B,29/2C,29/3,29/4A,29
/4B,30/1A,,30/1B,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,30/330/6 A,31,33/1,33/2,266/1A,266/1B,266/6,266/8,2
67/2A,267/2B,267/2C,267/3A,267/3B,267/3C ,268/2,268/3A,268/3B,268/4A,268/4B,268/52
68/6A1,268/6A2,268/6A3,268/6B,268/7A1,26 8/7A2,268/7A3,268/7A4,268/7B1,268/7B2,26
8/7B3,269/1,269/3A,269/3B,269/3C,269/4A,2 69/4B,269/6,269/7A,269/7B,270/1A1,270/1A
2,270/1B1,270/1B2,270/1C,270/2A,270/2B,2 70/3A,270/3B,270/3C,270/4A,275,276/1,276/
2A1,276/2F,276/2L,276/2M,276/2N,278/1B,2 78/1C1,278/1C2,278/2A1A1A1A,278/2A2,27
9/1A,287/1A,287/1B,287/2A3,287/2A1A,287/ 2A2,287/3A3,287/3B,288/1A,288/2,288/3A,2
88/3B,288/4,288/5,289/1A,289/1B,289/2A,28 9/2B,289/3A,289/3B,290/1,290/2,290/3,291/3
,291/4,291/5,292/3,293/3B,293/6A,293/6B,29 3/7,338/5,338/6,12B/6,12B/8,10B,13/4,13/5B,
14/4B,26A/1B,26A/2,27A/7,27B/1B,27B/2,28 A/1,28A/2A,28A/3,28B/2,29/5,29/6,33/3,267/
1,268/1,280/2,413,414,12B/7, etc.,  Nalur-1 and Nalur-2  Villages, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   3 2 2 / 1 , 3 2 2 / 3 , 3 2 2 / 4 , 3 2 3 / 3 , 3 2 3 / 4 A , 3 2 3 / 4 B , 3 2 3 /
4C,323/5,323/6A,323/6B,323/7A,323/7B,323/ 8,427/3,427/4,427/5,428/4,428/5,428/6,428/7,
428/8,428/9,429/1,429/3,429/4,429/5,430/1,43 0/2,430/3A,430/3B,430/4,430/5,430/9,431/1B
,431/2,431/3,431/4,431/5,431/6A,431/6B,431/ 7,444/5,444/6,444/7,444/8,444/9,444/10,444/1
1A,444/11B,444/12,444/13,444/14,445/5,445/ 7,445/8,445/9,445/10,446/1,446/2,446/3,446/4
,446/5,446/6,446/7,446/8,446/9,446/10,446/11 ,446/12,446/13A,446/13B,446/14,447/1A1,44
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7/1A2,447/2A,447/2B,447/3,448/1A,448/1B,4 60,461/1,461/3,461/4,461/5,461/6A,461/6B,4
61/6C,461/7,462/1,462/7,462/9,462/10,464/2 C,465/3A,465/3B,467/1,467/2,467/3,467/4,46
7/8A1,467/8A2,467/8B,467/9A,467/9B,467/1 1A,467/11B,,467/11C,468/5,468/6,468/9,468/
10,468/11,322/2,323/2,439/1,446/15,447/5,46 1/2,,462/2, etc., Anuppampattu-2 Village, Ponneri
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 / 1 , 3 / 1 , 3 / 2 A , 3 / 2 B , 4 / 1 , 4 / 2 , 4 / 3 , 4 / 4 , 5 , 7 , 1 2 / 1 , 1 2 /
2,12/3,12/4,13/1,13/2,13/3A,13/3B,18/1,91/1, 91/2,91/3,91/4,91/5,92,94,95/1A,95/1B,95/2,9
5/3,95/4,95/5,95/6,95/8A,106/1,106/2A,106/2 B,106/2C,107,108/3A,108/3B,131/1,131/2,13
1/3,131/4,131/5,131/10A1,131/11A1,131/11B 1,133/1A,133/2,133/3,133/4,134/1,134/2,134/
3A1,134/3B,134/4,134/5,134/6,135/1A1,135/ 1B,135/2,135/3A,135/3B,135/4,135/6,135/7,1
35/8,139/1A,139/2,142/1,142/2,142/3,143/1D, 145/2,145/3,145/4A,191/2B,191/3, etc.,
V a n n i p a k k a m  V i l l a g e ,  P o n n e r i ,  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
123/1,125/1,125/2,125/4,125/5,125/6,125/7,12 5/8,125/9,127/4,128/1,128/2,128/3,129/4,129/
5,135/1,135/2,135/3,135/6,135/7,135/9,140/1, 140/2,140/3,140/4,140/5,142/2,142/3,142/4,14
2/5,142/6,142/7,145/2,145/3,145/4,145/5,145/ 6,145/7,154/2,154/3,154/4A,154/4B,154/5B,1
54/5C,158/2,158/3,158/4,158/5,158/6,158/7,1 58/8,159/2,159/3,159/4,159/5,159/6,159/7,162
/1A1,162/1A2,162/1B,162/1C,162/2,162/3,16 2/4,162/5A1,162/5A2,162/5B,162/6,174/2,17
4/3,174/4,175/5A,175/5B,176/2,176/3A,176/3 B,176/3C,176/3D,176/5A,176/5B,177/1,177/2
,177/3A,177/3B,177/3C,177/5,178/1,178/2,17 8/3,178/4,178/5,178/6,189/1,189/2A,189/2B,1
90/1,190/2,190/3,191/1,191/2,141,161,174/6,1 94, etc.,  Amoor-1 Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   9 1 / 4 A , 9 1 / 4 B , 9 1 / 4 C , 9 2 / 1 A , 9 2 / 1 B , 9 2 / 5 A , 9 2 / 9 ,
92/10,95/3,95/4,98/1,99/2,99/3,100/1,100/3A, 100/3B,100/5A,100/5B,101/1,101/4,101/7,101
/8,101/10,101/11,102/5B,117/3,117/4,117/6,1 17/7,254/4,254/6B,258/3A3,258/3B,258/6B,2
58/7A,258/7B,259/2,259/3A,259/3B,259/4,25 9/5,259/6,259/7A1,259/7A2,,259/7B,260/1,26
0/2A,260/2B,260/6,261/4,261/5,261/6A,261/6 B,262/2D,262/3,262/4,262/5,262/6,262/7,263/
1,263/2A,263/3A,263/3B,263/3C,263/4A,265/ 1,285/2B,285/3,285/4,285/5,285/6,285/7,285/
8A,285/8B,285/8C,286/1A,292/1,292/1B,293/ 1,293/3,293/4,293/5,294/1B,294/2,294/3,294/
4,294/2B,295/4,295/5,296/1,296/2,296/3,296/ 4A,296/4B,296/5,296/6,296/7,296/8,296/9,29
6/10,296/11,296/12,296/13,296/14,296/15,296 /16,296/17,296/18,296/19,296/20,296/21,296/
22,296/23,296/24,296/25,296/26,296/27,297/1 ,297/2,297/3,305/1,306/1,306/2,91/2,91/3,95/1
,101/2,101/3,101/5,102/7,117/8,259/1,261/3,2 81,285/9,298/1, etc., Thachur-1 and Thachur-2
villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  136/1,137/1,137/2,137/3,140/1,140/2A,140/2
B,140/3A,140/3B,141/3,141/4A,141/4B1,141/ 4B2,141/5A,141/5B,141/6A,141/6B,141/7A,1
41/7B,142/1,142/2,142/4,146/2,146/3B,146/5, 146/6,147/2,147/3,147/4,147/5,147/6,148/7,14
9/2,149/3,149/4,149/5,149/7,149/8,150/1,150/ 2A,150/3B,150/3,153/1,153/2,117,146/1, etc.,
Jaganathapuram-1 and  Jaganathapuram-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.
176/2A,176/2B,176/3A,176/3B,178/1,178/2,1 78/3,179/1,179/2,179/3,198/1,198/2,199/1,199
/3,196,197/1A1B,197/1A2A,197/2A1,197/2A 2,197/2B,187,186/1,186/2A,186/2B,186/3,185
/1,185/2A,185/2B,181/1A1,181/1A2,181/1B,1 81/2A,181/2B,184/1,184/2A2,184/2A1,188/1,
188/2,180,189/2, 75/2, 8/2, 3/1B, etc., Panjetti village (Bandikavanoor village), Ponneri,
T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 1 , 1 2 / 1 , 1 2 / 2 , 1 2 / 3 A , 1 2 / 4 , 1 2 / 5 , 1 2 / 6 , 1 2 / 7 , 1 2 / 8 , 1
2/9,12/10,12/11,12/12,12/13,12/14,12/15,12/1 6,12/17,12/18,12/19,12/22,13/1,13/2,13/3,13/4
,13/5,13/6,13/7,13/8,13/9,13/10,13/11,13/12,1 3/16,13/17,13/18,13/19,13/20,13/21,13/24,13/
25,13/26,13/27,13/28,13/29,13/30,13/31,13/32 ,13/33,13/34,13/37,13/38,13/39,13/40,13/41,1
3/42,14/2,14/7,15/2A1,15/2E,15/2F1,15/2F2,1 5/2G,15/8,15/10A,15/10B,21/1,21/3,21/4,21/5
,21/6,21/9,21/10,21/11,22/2A1A1,22/2A1B,2 2/2A3,22/2A4,22/2A5,22/2B,22/2C,22/2E,48/
1B,49/1,50/1,50/2,51,52/1,52/2,52/3,52/4,52/5 ,52/6,52/7,52/8,52/19,52/20,52/21A,52/21B,5
2/22,52/31,52/32,63/5,63/6,63/13,63/14,63/15, 63/16,63/23,63/24,63/25,63/26,63/27,63/28,63
/29,64/1,64/2,64/3,64/4,64/5,64/6,65/1,65/2,6 5/4,65/5,65/6,65/7,65/9,65/10,65/11,65/12,65/
13,65/14,65/15A,65/15B,65/16A,65/16B,65/1 7,65/18,65/19A,65/19B,65/20,65/21,62/22,65/
23,65/24,65/25,65/26,65/27A,65/27B,65/28,6 5/29,65/30,65/31,65/32,65/33,65/34,65/35,66/ 2,67,
e t c . ,   K o l l a t t i  v i l l a g e ,  P o n n e r i ,  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
13/3,18/1A,19/1,19/2,19/3A,19/4,19/5A,19/6, 19/7,19/8,19/9,19/10,19/11,19/12,19/13,19/14,
19/15,19/16,19/17,19/27,19/28,19/29,19/30,19 /31,19/32,19/33,19/34,19/35,19/36,19/37,19/3
8,19/39,19/40,19/41,19/42,19/43,19/44,19/49, 19/50,19/51,19/52,19/53,19/54,19/55,19/56,21
/3,21/4,21/5,21/6,21/7,21/8,21/9,21/10,21/11, 21/12,21/13,21/14,21/15,21/16,21/17,21/18,21
/19,21/22,21/23B,21/27,21/28,21/29,21/30,21/ 31,21/32,21/33,21/34,21/35,21/36A,21/36B,2
1/37,21/38,21/39,21/40,21/41,21/42,21/43,21/ 44,21/45,21/46,21/47,21/53,21/54,21/62,21/63
,21/64,21/65,21/66,21/67,21/68,21/69A,21/69 B,21/70A,21/70B,21/71,21/72,21/73,21/74,21
/75,21/76,21/77,21/78,21/79,21/80,21/81,21/8 2,22/5,22/6,22/7,22/8,22/9,22/10,22/11,22/12,
22/13,22/14,22/15,22/16,22/17,22/18,22/19,22 /20,22/21,22/22,22/23,22/24,22/25,22/27,22/2
8,22/29,22/30,22/31,22/32,22/33,22/42,22/43, 22/44,22/45,22/46,22/47,22/48,22/49,22/50,22
/51,22/54,22/55,22/56,22/57,22/58,22/59,22/6 0,22/61,22/62A,22/62B,22/71,23/10,23/25,25/
3,25/6,25/7,25/8,25/9,25/10,25/11,25/12,25/13 ,25/14,25/15,25/16,25/25,25/26A,25/26B,25/2
7,25/28,25/29,25/30,25/31,25/32A,25/32AB,2 5/33,25/34,25/35,25/36A,25/36B,25/37,25/38,
25/39,25/40,25/41,25/42,25/43,25/44,25/45A, 25/45B,25/46A,25/46B,26/1,26/3A1B,26/4,11
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,14,18/1B,19/3B,19/5B,26/2,26/5,27/1, etc., Nandiampakkam village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   4 4 7 / 8 A 1 A 1 A , 4 4 7 / 8 A 1 B , 4 4 7 / 8 A 2 , 4 4 7 / 1 0 , 4 4 7 /
11,447/12,447/14,447/15,447/18,447/20,447/2 1,447/22,447/23,447/24,448/3,448/4,448/5,44
8/6,448/7A,448/7B,448/8,448/9,448/10,448/1 1,448/12,448/13,448/14,448/15A,448/15B,44
8/16,448/17,448/18,448/28,448/29,448/30,448 /31,448/32,449/1A1A1A1A,449/1A1B,449/1
A2,449/1B1A,449/1B1B,449/1B1C,449/1B1 D,449/1B2,449/2B1A1A1,449/2B1B,449/2B2
,449/2B3,449/3,449/4,449/5,449/6,449/7,449/ 8,449/9,449/10A,449/10B,449/11,449/12,449/
13,449/14,449/15,449/16,449/17,449/18,449/1 9,449/20,449/21,449/22,449/23,449/24,449/25
,449/26,449/27,449/28,449/29,449/30,449/31, 449/32,449/33,450/1A1,450/2A1,450/2A2A,4
50/2A2B,450/2B,450/9,450/12,450/13,450/14, 450/15,450/17,450/18,450/19,450/29,450/30,4
50/32B,451/1A1A,451/1A2A1A1A1,451/1B2 A1A,451/1B2A1B,451/1B2A2,451/1B2A3,45
1/1B2A4,451/1B2B1,451/1B2B2,451/1B2C,4 51/1B2D,451/1B2E,451/2A1A1,451/2A2,451/
2A3,451/2A4,451/2A5,451/2A6,451/2A7,451 /2A8,451/2B,451/2C,451/3A,451/3B,451/9,45
1/14,451/16,451/18,451/21,451/22,451/24,451 /26,451/27,451/31,451/32,451/33,451/35,451/
36,451/37,451/38,451/39,451/40,451/41,451/4 2,452/1A1A,452/1A1B,452/1A2,452/1B,452/
2 B , 4 5 2 / 4 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 1 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 2 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 3 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 4
A,452/5A4B,452/5B,452/6A,452/6B1,452/6B2,452/6C1,452/6C2,453/3,453/4A,453/4B,453
/4C,453/5,454/1A1,454/1A2,454/1B,454/1C,4 54/1D,454/1E,454/1F1,454/1F2,454/2A,454/2
B,454/2C,454/2D1,454/2D2,454/2D3,454/2E 1,454/2E2,454/2F,454/2G,454/2H,454/3A,454
/3B,454/3C1,454/3C2,454/3D,454/3E1A,454/ 3E1B,454/3E2,454/4B,454/4C1,454/4C2,454/
6,454/8,454/9,454/10,454/11A,54/11B,454/11 C,454/12,455/3A1A,455/3A1B,455/3B,455/4
A,455/4B,455/4C,455/5C,455/8A,455/8B,455 /9,456/1,456/2,458/1,460/4,460/5,446/1,446/2,
447/1,452/3,455/6,455/7,459,461, etc.,  Minjur-1 and Minjur-2 villages, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur
District.   54,58/1,  59/3A, 69/1A, 77, 110, 57/1,57/2B,57/2A,57/3,56/1,56/2,55/1
,55/2,55/3,55/4,53/1,53/3,53/6,53/7A,53/7B,5 2/1,52/2,51/1,51/2,51/3,51/4,51/5,51/6A,51/6
B,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/6,43/8,43/9C,43/9D,44/1, 44/2,47,45/1A,45/1B,45/2,46/1,46/2,18/1,18/2
,18/3,18/4A,18/4B,18/5,18/6,18/7A,18/7B,18/ 10,19,20,21/1,21/3,15/2B,15/5,16/1,16/2,113,
114/1,114/2,114/4C1,114/4C2,119,120/5,120/ 6,122/1,122/2,123/1,123/2A,123/2B1,123/2B2
,123/3A,123/3B,123/4,123/5B1,123/5B2,123/ 5C1,123/5C2,123/6,125,126/8,126/9A,126/9B
,126/10A1C,126/10B,126/12,126/13,148/1A2, 148/1B2,149/1,149/2A,149/2B1,149/2B2,152/
1,152/2,150/1,150/2,150/3,151/3A1,151/3A2 A,151/3A2B,151/3B1,151/3B2,151/4A1,151/
4A2,151/4B1,151/4B2,151/5A1,151/5A2, 121/2, etc., Ernavakkam village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   3 6 , 3 7 / 1 , 3 7 / 2 , 3 7 / 3 , 3 7 / 4 , 3 7 / 5 A 1 , 3 7 / 5 A 2 , 3 7 / 5 A  ,
3,37/5A4,38/1,38/2,41/1,41/2,41/4,42/1,42/9,4 2/12,43/1,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/5,46/1,96/1,94/1,
94/2,94/12,94/13,93/1,93/5,44,45/4,45/7,45/8, 45/9,45/10,45/11,89/2,89/3, etc.,  Natham village,
Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.   22/1,22/2,21/1B,21/1C,21/1E,21/1F,21/1L,21/
2A1,21/2A2,21/2B,21/3,21/4A,21/4B,21/5A,2 1/5B,21/6A,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6B3,21/7,21/8,
20/1,20/2,19/1A,19/1B,19/2A,19/2B,19/3A,19 /3B,19/4A,19/4B,19/5A,19/5B,19/5C,19/6,8/1
A,8/1B,8/2A,8/2B,8/2C,8/2D,8/2E,8/3B,8/3C, 8/3D,8/4A,8/4B,8/4C,8/4D,8/4E,8/4F,8/5A,8/
5B,17/2A1,17/2A2,17/2B1,17/2B2,17/3C,17/ 3D,17/3E,17/4C,17/4D,17/4E,17/7,9/1A,9/1B,
9/3A,9/4,16/1C1,16/1C2,16/2C,10,12/1A,12/1 B,13/1,13/2,51/14,51/15,54/1A,54/1B,54/2,55
,56,59/3A, 1, 2/1, 5/1, 53/1, etc.,  Kurampakkam village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.
916,974,927,463,464,465,466,446/1,446/2,44 5,449/3,444/2A1,444/2A2,444/2A3,444/1A,4
44/1B,443/4A,443/4B,442/2B,442/2C,442/2D ,439/2,438/2B,438/3A,438/3B,438/4A1,438/4
A2,438/4B,438/4C,437/3,433/1A,433/1B,433/ 2,433/3A,433/3B,429/2,486/1,486/2A1,486/2
A2A,486/2A2B,486/2B,486/3,489/1,489/2A,4 88/1,490,425,428/2A,428/2B,428/2C,424/1D,
424/1E,424/3,491/1,491/2A2,494/1,494/2A1,4 94/2B,494/3A,493/1,493/2,493/3,492/4B,492/
5,492/6,396/1,396/2,396/3,397,395/1A,395/1 B,384/1B,384/2A,384/2B,385/1A,383,402/1,4
02/2A,402/2B,402/2C,382/1A,375/1,374,353/ 1,353/2,365/1,365/2A,365/2B,366/2,364/1,36
4/2,354/1A,361/1,361/3,362,363,311,312/1,31 2/2,313,314,315/1,315/2,316,317,327,328/1,3
30,334,333/1,333/2,106,110,109/1,109/2,111, 108/1B,108/3,98,99,97/1,97/2,97/3,96/1,96/2
A,96/2B,125,92/1,92/2,92/3,92/4,93/1,93/2,93 /3,91/1,91/2,90,89/1,89/2,89/3,88/1A,88/1B,8
8/2,75/3A,75/3B,75/3C,75/4,74/1,74/2,8/1,8/2 A,8/2B,8/3,8/4,8/5,9/1B2,10,7/2,7/3,7/4A1,7/
4A2,7/4A3,7/4C,12/1A1,12/1A2,12/1A3,13, etc.,  Kannigaipair village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .    2 1 7 / 1 , 2 1 7 / 2 , 2 1 7 / 3 , 2 1 7 / 4 A , 2 1 7 / 4 B , 2 1 7 / 4 C , 2 1 5
/9B,215/9A,215/11A,215/11B,215/10,217/8A, 217/8B,217/8C,217/7A,215/12,215/13,215/14,
215/15,215/16,215/17,215/18A,215/18B,215/ 19,215/20,219/4,219/3C,219/3D,219/3E,219/5
A,219/5B,219/5C,218/1A,218/1B,218/3A,219 /8,219/7,219/6E,219/6D,219/9,219/10,219/11
A,201/17,220/4,219/12,221/1A,220/7,222/3A, 220/8A,220/8B,220/9,220/10,220/8D,220/8C,
220/11,221/1,221/2B,221/5,221/6,221/2A,221 /3,221/4A,221/4B,221/4C,221/4D,221/24E,22
1/4F,221/12A,221/2B,221/11,221/10A,221/10 B,221/10D,221/13A,221/13B,221/13C,225/1,
194/1,194/4,194/5,225/2,225/5B,225/5A,227/ 17,225/3,225/4,221/2B,194/7B,194/8,194/9A,
194/9B,194/9C,194/10,225/14,194/11,226/4,2 25/5,225/6,194/12,194/7C,194/6B,194/13,227
/19,226/1,226/2,226/3A,226/3B,226/3C,227/2 0,257,232/7,232/8A,232/8B,232/6B,233/7A,2
33/7B,223/7C,233/7D,233/7E,233/8,233/9A,2 33/3,233/4,233/5,233/6,233/10A,234/1A,234/
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1B,234/2,234/3A,234/3B,234/4,235/6,238/1,2 38/2A,238/2B,234/5A,234/5B,237/8,238/3A,2
38/3B,238/3C,238/5A,237/5,240/3A,240/2B,2 38/4,239/1,240/3B,240/2A,240/4A,240/4B,24
0/4C,240/1,163/10C,163/10D,240/5A,240/5B, 163/10B,138/5,240/6A,240/6B,241/1A,138/4,
138/6,138/3C,137/2A,138/3B2,137/1,138/3B1 ,140/1,137/4,137/5,140/2B,140/2C,137/6,140/
2D,140/2E,131/1,131/2,130/1,130/2,132/1,13 0/8,130/4,130/3,130/5,130/6,130/7,129/8,129/
9,129/7,128/8,128/6,128/5,129/6,128/1,128/4, 125/2B,128/2,128/3A,128/3B,125/2A,124/11,
125/3,126/3A,126/4A,127/1,126/3B,126/4B1, 126//4B2,126/2B,126/5,119/4A,119/3A,119/1,
120/2,120/3,120/6,120/7,119/2A,120/8C,120/ 8D,120/8B,120/8A,120/5,121/10,121/6,121/5,
121/4,112/4,113,112/7,112/6,112/8,112/2B2,1 12/2B1,112/5A,112/9,112/10,112/11,112/12,1
12/13,112/14,etc.,  Alapakkam  village (Athivakkam Village), Uthukkotai Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
3/4,3/3,3/2,3/1B2,3/1B1,3/1A,5/4,5/3,5/2,5/1, 4/2B,4/2A,6,20,21/2B,21/2A,21/1C,21/1A2,2
7,21/1B1,21/1A1,26/3,26/2,26/1A,31/2C2,31/ 2C1,31/2B,31/1C,25/1,26/4A,26/1B,32/3A2A
,32/3A2B,32/3A2C,32/1A,37,34,35/1,36,44/6, 44/7,45/1B,45/1A,45/1C,45/1D,52/1,53,45/2A
,45/2B,52/2,51/1,51/2,46/1,46/2,261,259,258/ 1,258/2,257,253,256/2,252/3,250,252/2,252/1,
251,245/2,245/1,244/2C,242,243/1A,243/1B,2 43/2,204/1,204/8A,205/2A,205/2B,205/1B,20
6/2,206/3A,206/3B,207/1,207/3,207/4,208/2A ,214,215/3B,215/3A,215/4,215/2,224/3G1,21
5/1B,225/1,225/2,226,230/1,230/2,231,232/3, 233/1C,233/3B, etc.,  Athankinikavanoor village,
Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  36/2,70/1,70/2,73,69,67/2C/2,67/2C/1,66/3/A,
66/2,66/3B,66/3E,66/3F,66/2E,66/2H,66/3C,6 6/3D,66/4B,66/5B,66/5C,66/5D,66/5E,66/5F,
66/5G,66/6H,66/6A,66/6B,65,A(64/2),64/1D, 64/1G,64/1H,74/1,75/4,75/3,75/2,75/1E,75/1
D,75/1F,75/1B,75/2,104,103,105/1A1,105/1A 2,105/2,105/1B,105/3,105/4,102/2,102/1,100/
1,100/2,99/1,99/2,101/1,101/2A,101/2B,98/1 A,118/1,118/8,118/9,118/10A,118/10B,118/2,
92/2B,121/1,121/2,121/3,121/4,120,122/1,122 /2,129/1,129/2,129/3A1,129/3A2,129/3B,130/
1,130/2,131/1A,131/1B,128/2A,165/1A,165/2 A,165/1B,166/1B,163/1A/1A,163/1A2,168/1
B,168/2,169/1A,169/1B,169/1C,169/1D,169/2 A,169/2B,169/2C,170/2,170/1A,170/1B,170/1
C,210/2,210/3,171/2A1,171/2B,171/1,209/2,2 09/1,208/4A,208/4B,208/3B,B(171/2A),208/2
C,208/3C,191/2D,191/2C2,191/3C,191/3B,19 1/3A,191/2G,191/2H,190/1,191/4B,191/4C,19
1/4D,192/3G,192/3F,192/3E,192/3B,192/3C,1 92/3A,192/2B,192/2C,192/2A,192/1B,192/1C
,193/3A,193/2B,193/2A,193/2C,193/1C,193/1 A,193/1B,194/7B,194/7C,194/8,187/1A,187/1
D,186,184,183/1,293, etc.,  Punnapakkam village (Pagalmedu Village), Uthukkotai Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   2 2 / 2 B , 4 2 / 1 B 1 , 4 2 / 1 C 1 A , 4 2 / 1 A , 4 2 / 1 B 2 A , 4 1 , 4 0
/1A,24/9,24/10,24/11,24/12,24/6A3,24/7D,24/ 7C,25/1C3,25/1C2,25/1C1,25/2C1,25/2C2,25/
2A3,25/2D1,26/1,26/4B,26/3B2,27/2,27/3,27/ 4A,27/4B,27/5,29/4,29/5,30/1A,30/1B,30/1C,
30/2,30/5A,31/2A,31/1,171,174B,175B,218,2 19,172B,174A,175A,175B,176,180,226,215,1 77,
e t c . ,   A m m a n a m p a k k a m  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
24/4,24/5,24/2C2B,24/2C2A,24/2C2,24/1B3,2 4/1A,25/1C1,26,23/13B,27/5B,27/5A,23/12C,
23/12B,23/11B,23/11A4,23/11A3,23/14,23/6 C,27/4A/3,27/4A/1,27/3A,27/2/B,27/2/A,27/2
A1,27/1,23/6B,23/5,28/1D,28/1C,28/1/B,28/1 A1,31,32/1A,45/2B1,45/2B2,45/2B2A,45/2A,
49/3B,49/3A,49/2,55/3C,55/2A,50/3A,55/2B, 55/1C,55/1B,55/1A,56,57/2,62,76/1,76/2A,76/
2B,76/3,77/2,77/1,73/2,73/1,78/1,72/1B,72/2 A,72/1A,72/2B,71/1B1A,104/1,104/2A,104/2
B,106/3,106/2A,106/2B1A/1B,106/1A1,106/1 A2A1,106/1A2A2,107/3A2,107/3A1,107/2B,
107/2A,107/1A1A,107/1B,108/1A,109/2E,10 9/1,109/2D/1,109/2D/2,109/2C,144/A/2,144/
A/1,142/A/1A2,143/B,142/A/1A1B,142/A/1A 1A,753,143A/2B,142/B,141/A,140,138/4B,13
8/3,139/2B,137/1A/1,137/1A2,129/A/1A,136/ A/2A1,137/1A1,136/A/1A1A2,136/A/1A1A1,
135/6/A,135/5,135/4,135/3,135/2,135/1A/A2, 135/1A/A1,134/1b,134/2a,134/2b,134/1a,172,
173/3B,173/3C,173/2,174/2A,173/1B,173/1A, 174/1,176,177/1B1A,177/1A,178/3A,178/3B1
,178/2,177/2A2,178/1B,179,274,270,269/3,26 9/2,269/1,220/8B,220/8A,220/7,268,222/1,22
2/2,221,220/17,220/16,220/2,220/15,223,220/ 14,219/1B,219/1A,218/1A,220/13,220/12,220
/11,220/10,220/9,214,226/1B,227/1B,226/1A, 227/1A1A,227/1A1B,213,227/6,227/7,227/5,2
28/B/2A,228/B/1,212/B,228/B/2B1,758,228/1 B1,228/1B2,228/2, etc.,  Velliyur village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .    9 , 1 0 / 1 , 7 / 1 , 7 / 2 , 8 / 1 , 8 / 2 , 5 / 1 , 5 / 2 , 6 , 4 / 1 A , 4 / 1 C , 3 / 2 ,
Road,3/1B2,3/1C,3/3,3/4,1/1,1/4,12/A/1,12/A/ 2,12/A/3A,  etc.,  Karikalavakkam village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   8 9 , 9 0 , 8 7 , 8 6 , 8 5 , 8 4 / 1 C , 8 4 / 1 A , 8 4 / 1 B , 8 4 / 2 , 8 3 / 1
D,83/1A,83/1B,83/2,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/2, 122/1,122/2,130/2,130/1B,129/1A,129/2,131/
2B,131/3,131/4,131/2A,131/5,132,145,143/3, 143/2A,143/2B,144/1,144/2,146/1,142,140/2,
141/3,141/1,141/2, etc.,   Vishnuvakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
40/1A,40/1B,40/2,40/3,39/3A,39/3B,47,A(48/ 1),48/2,48/3,49/1A,49/2,49/3,53/1B,53/1A,53/
2A,54,60/1,60/2,59/1,61,69,68,70/3,70/4,70/6, 70/9,70/7,70/8A,70/8B,70/9,70/10,70/11,70/1
2,77,80/1,82,94/1,94/2,93,83,91/1,91/2,91/3,9 1/4,91/5,91/1A,91/1B,91/2A,91/2B,91/3A1,91
/3A2,91/3A3,91/3A4,90,88/3,88/4,88/5,88/1,8 8/2A,88/2B/1,88/2B/2,178/1,178/2,176,175,1
77/1,177/2,186,187,188/1,188/2,189/3,189/4,1 90/1,190/2,190/3,192/1,191/1,191/2,191/3A,1
91/3B,G(193/2),193/3,193/4,193/6,193/7,193/ 8,195/1,196/1,166/2,166/3A,166/3B,166/4,16
5/1A,165/1B,165/2A,165/2B,165/3A,165/3B, 165/4A,165/4B,162/2,162/3,162/4,164/1,164/
2,164/3,164/4,163/1,163/2,163/3,457,458A/1 A,458A/2B,458A/2C,458A/2,458A/3,463,464
/1,464/2,464/3,465/7,465/8,465/9,465/14,465/ 15,465/16A,465/16B,465/16C,458B,466, etc.,
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K i z h a n o o r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
67/5,67/2B,67/2A,69/8,69/5B,69/5A,69/2,69/ 3,71/10,71/2,71/5,71/6,71/7,75/3,75/4,75/10,7
6,98,97/3B,97/3A,97/4,97/7,97/6,97/5,97/2,97 /1,97/1,93/2,93/3,94/2,96/1,96/2,96/3,95/10B, 82,
e t c . ,   M e l a n o o r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
406,407,408/2B,408/2A,408/1,408/NT,409//2 A,409//1,410/NT(2),410/B,410/A,425, 425/1B,
413//1,413//2,415/5C,415/5B,415/5A,415/ 1B,415/1A,415/2,415/3A1,,415/3B,415/6,416,
419,(A),418//2,417/1,390/1A,387,385,388/1,3 88/2a,388/2c,388/2b,383,384/3,373/1,373/2,3
73/3,373/4,375/4,374/1b,374/1a2,374/3,374/4, 374/5,374/1A1,374/2A1,364/6,364/7,364/8,36
6/3,369/2,366/1b,369/1,368/1,276,275,269,26 8,267,244,241/1,240,241/2,242/1,243,245/1,1
08/3,110/5,108/4,108/1,108/2,109/4b,109/5,10 7/2,107/1,105/2C,106,102,91/1,91/2,97,96,92/
1,95/2,95/1,92,93/1,94/1,68/1,68/2,64/2,65,66, 53/1,53/3,53/2,51/2,51/1,50/3,50/2,50/1,44,43
/2A,43/1B,43/1A,47/5,45,40,39,31,37/2,37/1, 36/1,32/2A,32/1B,32/1A,21,33/2C,2B,34/2C,
2B,33/2C,2A2,2A1,33/1B,33/1A,20/1B2,20/1 B3,20/2,19,18,4/1D,4/1C,18,15/2,17,5,2/1A13
,2/1A12,2/1A11,2/1A10,2/1A8,2/1A7,2/1A6, 2/1A5,2/1A4,2/2,2/1B1,2/1B2,2/1A2,2/1A1, etc.,
Ikkadu village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   192,196,197,198/1,198/2, etc.,  Thandalam
village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  238/1A,238/1B,235,237,236,225/1A,225/2A,2
25/2B,D,E,F,233/2,232/1A,226/2,226/1A,226/ 1B,223/1,223/2A,261/2,261/3,262/2A,262/2C,
260/1,261/1A1A,264/3,264/1A1C,264/2,259/ 2A,265/1,265/2,265/3,265/4A,265/4B,265/5,2
68/2C1B,268/2C1C,266,267,275/5,276/1A,27 6/1B,277,276/2A,276/2B,276/2C,273/1,286,2
87,306/1A,306/3,288,289/1,292/1,292/2A,293 /1,293/2,293/3A,299,A,305/4,305/5,305/6A,3
05/6B,305/7A,298/2,294/2A,294/2B,328/2,32 9/1A,329/1B,329/2A,329/2B1,329/2B2,331,3
30,375/1A,374/1A,374/2A,371/1,371/2,372/1, 373/1,373/2,381/1,381/2,379/2A,380/1,380/2
A,380/2B,456,454,455/3,455/5,455/6,B,457/1 A,457/1B,457/2,450/6,447/1A,447/1B2,460/1,
461,462/2A,462/2B,462/2C,G,462/1B2,H,462 /1A,464/1A1,464/1A2,464/11A,464/1A14,46
4/1A15,464/1A9,464/1A8,464/3,C,466/1A,46 6/1C,466/1B,466/2,Z,466/2B,466/1B,468/2,46
7/1,467/2,467/3, 474, etc.,  Thanneerkulam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
68/8,68/9,68/11,68/12A,68/12B1,68/12B2,68/ 13A,598/1A,598/1B,615/1A,615/1B,615/1C,6
15/1D,615/1E,615/1F,A,615/2,614/3,614/2,61 4/4A,614/5,614/7A,614/7B,613/3,613/4A,599, etc.,
T h o z h u v u r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
363,311,312,310/2,304/2,304/1A,304/1B,304/ 1C,304/2,303/1,303/2,305/3,305/4,305/2B,30
2/1A2,302/1A1,310/2,300,324,294/1B,294/1A ,294/2A,294/2B,Z,325/1,MM,295/6A2,295/6
A3,295/6A4,295/6A6,295/8,295/10,295/7A,2 95/7B,204/1,204/2,204/3,204/4,204/5,204/6,2
03,202/2,202/3,202/1,200/1,201/2A,201/2B,2 01/1,198/1A,185/1,185/2,186/7,186/5,186/8A,
186/4B,186/4A2,186/1,186/2,186/3,186/4A1, 187/3B,187/5A,188/1,188/2,188/3,189,170/2
A,170/2B,170/1,190/3,190/1,190/2C,190/2A,1 90/2B1,428/1A,428/1G,A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,
K(428/1F),L,M,N,O,P,428/1I,428/1A2,428/1 A3,428/1A1B,428/1B,428/1C,428/1D,428/1E,
428/1A1,Q,R,430,S,T,433,150/2,150/1,151/4, 149/4,149/3,149/2A,149/1,149/2B,149/2C,149
/2D,148/3T,148/3S,148/3R,148/3Q,U,148/3A, V,148/3J,148/3V,148/3I,148/2B,148/1A,139/2
,139/1,140/2A,140/1,141/1,141/14,141/22,141 /28,141/20,141/21,141/11,W,141/12,141/13,1
41/9,141/3,141/4,141/5,141/6,141/30,142/11, X,142/24,142/12,142/8,142/3,142/9,142/4,142
/5,142/6,142/7,142/30,142/28,142/1,142/22,14 2/23,142/17,142/18,142/20,142/16,142/31,142
/32,143/2B,143/1B,143/1B1,143/1B2,143/1B 3,143/2A1B,143/2A/1A2,143/2A2,143/2A/A,
143/3,Y,205,207/2,327,293, etc., Putlur village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
2/2F,2/2E,2/2D,2/2C,2/2B,3/3,4,8/1C,8/2,8/3, 5/1,8/4,7/1,13,14,15,17/1,26/1,26/2,32/1,32/2
A,32/2B,33,34,46/1,46/2,47,45,56,57/2,57/3,4 4/1,58,484,467/2,467/3,467/4,467/5,468/1A,4
68/2A,468/1B1,468/1B3,468/2B1,468/1B4,46 8/1B2,468/1B4,468/2B2,468/1B5,469/1A,469
/2,470/1,469/1B1,469/1B2,469/1B3,469/1B4, 469/1B5,469/1B14,469/1B13,469/1B15,469/1
B16,469/1B12,469/1B17,469/1B1,469/1B1,47 1/1,470/2A,470/2B,474/1,475,478/2A,478/3D
,478/3E,476,493/2B3,493/2B4,477/1,477/2,49 3/2D,492/2D,492/2B,492/2C,528, etc.,  Vengathur
village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  12/1A,12/1B,12/3,12/1C,12/20,13/1A,13/1B,1
7/1,17/2A,17/2B,17/4A1,17/4A2,17/4B1,17/4 B2,17/4C,17/5A1,17/5A2,21/5C,21/6A1,21/6
A2,21/6A3A1,21/6A3A2,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6 A3/B1,21/6A3/B2,86/2,86/4B,86/4C1,86/4C2,
86/4C3,88/1,89/1,89/2,89/3,89/4,89/5,89/6,I,J, 89/7,89/8,89/9,89/11,89/12,89/32,89/33,88/1,7
9/3B,79/3A/1,79/3A/2,81/1A,81/1B,81/2,81/3 A,81/3B,81/3C,81/4A,81/5,76/1,76/2,59/1A,5
9/1B,59/2A,59/2B,59/2C,57/1A,57/1B,57/1C, 57/2A,57/2B,57/2C,57/2D,57/2E,57/2F,58/1A
,58/1B,58/2A,58/4,56,45/1,54/3E,54/3F,54/3G ,A,B,C,K,54/4A,54/5,54/6,54/7,54/8,54/9,51/4
A,51/5A,51/1A,51/1B,51/2A,51/2B,51/2C,51/ 2D,51/3A,50/1,120/13,120/2D,D,E,F,133/1,13
3/2,133/3,133/4B,133/5A,127/2D,127/2E,127/ 2F,128,129,126,817/7A1A,816,130,798/1A1,
798/1A2,798/1A3,798/2A,798/2B,798/3,798/ 4,798/5,801/2A1,801/2A2,801/2A6,801/2A7,
801/4,801/5,801/6,800/1A1,800/1A2,800/1B, 800/2,799,797/4A1,797/4A2,797/4B,797/5A,7
97/5B,797/6A,797/6B,796,744/3A,744/3B,74 4/3D,744/4B1,744/4D,744/5C,743/1A1,743/1
A/2,743/1B,743/1C,743/2,743/3,743/4A,743/4 B,743/5A,743/5B1,743/5B2,743/6A,743/6C,7
43/7A,743/7B,512,742/1C1,742/1C2,742/1C3 ,742/1C4,742/1D,742/1E,742/1F,742/3A,742/
3B,742/4A,742/4B,739/1,739/2,739/3,739/4,7 39/5,739/6,739/7A,739/7B,739/8,739/9,739/1
0,740/2B,740/3,740/4,738/1B,738/1A,738/2,7 38/3,737,735/2A,735/2B,735/2C,734,733,866/
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1,866/2B1,866/2B2,865/1A,865/1B,865/6,865 /2A1A,865/8,865/9,865/10,869/36,869/35,869
/34,869/1H,869/8C,869/8B,869/8A,869/10,86 9/13,869/12,869/1G,869/1B,869/1C,511/2C,5
13/1,868,540,542/2B,547/1,547/2B,548,684/3, 684/2E,684/2D,684/2C,684/2B,684/2A,684/1
A/2,684/1A/1,671/1,671/2,671/3B,672,663/2, 663/2B,673,663/3A1,663/2A,663/3A2,663/3B
,L,674/5,674/3,677/2B,677/2A4,677/2A3,677/ 2A2,677/2A1,677/1C,677/1B,677/1A,681/2,6
80/3B,682/1,682/3,682/4,683,M,541/2, etc.,  Polivakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   1 5 / 2 , 1 5 / 3 A , 1 6 / 2 A , 1 6 / 2 B , 1 7 / 1 , 1 7 / 2 , 1 8 , 1 9 / 1 , 1 9
/2,20,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/2A,22/2B,22/2C,2 2/2D,22/2E,26/1A,26/1B,26/2A,26/2B,27/1,2
7/2,27/3,29/1,29/2,30,31/1,31/2,32/1,32/2,33/ 1A,33/1B2,33/1B1,33/2,34,35/1A,35/1B1,35/
1B2,35/1C1,35/1C2, etc.,  Kandamangalam village,  Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.
3/1A,3/2A,3/1B1,3/A1,3/1B2,3/4A2,3/4B,4/1. ,4/2.,5/1,5/2.,6/5.,9/1C,9/1B2,10/1A2,10/1A3,
10/1A1,10/3.,10/4.,10/2A1,10/1B,10/1C,10/1 D,10/1E,10/5.,10/6.,A,10/2A2,10/2A3,B,15,1
1/1A,C,11/5.,11/6.,D,11/7.,11/8.,26/2A2,26/2 B,18/10,18/11,18/12,18/17,17,13/1A1,13/5,13
/6,13/1B1,13/1B2,14,22,109,108,16/1B,16/1C /2,16/1D,16/1E,16/1F,16/1G,16/1H,16/1J,16/2
E,16/1M,16/1L,16/1K,16/1B,16/2D,16/3A,16/3B,16/4A,16/4B,106/2B2,107/1A,107/1B,107
/2,107/3,107/4,107/5,107/6,110/3A,110/4A, etc.,  Sengadu village, Sriperumbudur Taluk
, K a n c h e e p u r a m  D i s t r i c t .   6 2 2 \ 2 A , 6 2 2 \ 1 , 6 2 2 \ 2 B 1 , 6 2 2 \ 2 B 2 , 5 8 5 \ 1 A 2 , 5 8 5 \
1A1,585\1B,585\3,585\1A3,584,586\1F,586\1 H,587,588,589\1C,589\2,589\3,623,590\1,590
\2C1,590\2B1,590\2C2,590\2B2B,624\2,625\ 4,625\5,625\13,642,626\4,626\1,626\5A,626\5
B,626\6A,626\6B,626\2D,626\2E,626\3A,626 /3B1,641,640,643/1A4,643/2A1,643/2A2,643/
2A3,628,636,639,637,638,580, etc.,  Mannur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.
195/1,195/3,204,205/1,196/6,196/7,203,196/8 B,205/2,196/8A,196/9,202,205/3,197,206/2,2
06/6A,201,198/1,199/1B,206/6B,213,199/1C, 200,199/3A,199/3B,199/10A,199/3C,199/10B
1,199/10B2,199/9,154/10,154/11,214,219,218 ,154/12,215,154/13,153/13,153/14,153/15,216
,152/2,217/1,217/2,217/7,152/3,232,231/1,231 /2,231/6A,231/6B,152/7A,152/8A,152/7B,152
/8B,149/2A,149/2B,149/4,149/5,149/3B1,149/ 3B2,149/3C,149/1,148/6B,148/9A,148/9B,14
8/10B,148/10A,148/10C,148/10D,148/11,148/ 12,147/2,143,145,96,97/3,141,142/1,142/4,14
2/9,97/6,97/7,97/8,97/9,97/11,98/1,98/5,98/6, 140,139/1,139/2, etc.,  Thodukadu village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 9 5 , 1 9 4 / 1 , 1 9 4 / 2 , 1 9 4 / 7 B , 1 9 4 / 3 , 1 9 4 / 8 , 1 8 9 / 1 , 1 8
9/2A,189/2B,189/3B,189/3A,190/5,190/9,190/ 10,191/1A,192,193,220/2,220/3,220/5,220/4,2
20/6,220/7,220/8,220/10,220/9,220/1B,221/2, 223,221/3,221/1,219/3B,219/4,221/4B,221/5,
219/3C,244,252/1A2A1,252/10,252/11,252/3, 252/6,252/5,252/4,243/7A,243/9,245,249/7A1
A,249/7A1B,250/1A1C,250/1A1,250/1A1B,2 50/1B,250/1A3,251,250/1A1A,250/1A2,250/2
A1,250/2A2,247/2A1A,247/5,247/1A1B,237/ 2,160/1,160/2,160/3,160/4A,160/5A1,160/4B,
160/5A2,160/5B1,160/5B2,246/1A1,246/1A2, 163,162, etc.,  Ayakolathur village,  Sriperumbudur
Taluk  ,Kancheepuram Dis t r ic t .   1255/1 ,1255/2 ,1255/4 ,1252,1250,1251/1 ,1251
/2A,1251/2B,1251/3A,1251/3B,1249/2,1249/3 ,1248/1,1248/2,1248/3,1247/1,1247/2,1247/3,
1247/4,1247/5,1247/6,1247/7,1247/8,1245,12 44/1,1243/2,1242/1A,1242/1B,1242/1C,1242/
1D,1242/1E,1242/1F,1242/2D,1242/3,1242/4, 1241/2A,1240,1238/1,1238/2A,1238/2B1,123
8/2B2,1238/2C,1237/1,1237/2A,1237/2B,123 6/10,1236/3A1A,1236/5,1232,1231,1246/1,12
46/2,1246/3A,1246/3B1A,1246/3B2,1246/3B 1B,SriperumbudhurEri,1230/1,843/1A,843/1B
1,843/1B2,843/1F,843/1K1,843/1K2,843/1K3 ,843/1G,843/1J,843/1L,843/2,843/3A,843/3B,
846,847,842,848/1848/3,848/4A,848/2A2,848 /5,,848/6,848/2B,848/10,Sriperumbudhur,841,
840/2,838,839/1B,839/1C,839/2,837/1,726/2, 726/3A,726/7,726/8,726/3B1B,724/1A2A,724
/2,724/3,723/1,723/2,722,721,720/1,719/1B,7 19/1A,709/1A,708,707/1A,707/1B,706/1,706/
2,1513,705,1653,1652,1651,1571B/1A1B,157 1B/1A2,1571B/1B,1571B/8,1571A,1570/3A1
A,1570/3A2,1570/3B2,1570/3B1,1570/8,1568 A/2A,1568A/2B,1568A/2C1,1568A/2C2,1568
A/2C3B,1568A/2C3A,1567A/3,1567A/2B,15 67A/1A1A,1567A/1B,1567A/1A1B,1567A/1
A1C,1567A/1A1D,1567A/1A1E,1567A/1A1F ,1567A/1A1G,1567A/6,1566A/13,1566A/1C1
,1566A/3,1566A/4,1564C,1565/1A,1565/1B,1 564A/4A,1564A/4B,1564A/4C,1564A/4D,15
64A/4E,1562A/2A,1562A/2B,1562A/2C,1562 A/2D,1562A/4A,1562A/4B,1562A/5,1585B/2
A,1585B/2B,1585B/2C,1585B/2D,1567B,158 6/1,1586/24,1586/9,1586/10,1586/16,1586/17,
1587/1B,1587/7,1588/2,1566B,1564B/1A,156 4B/1B,1564B/1C,1564B/1D,1564B/2A,1564B
/2B,1564B/2C,1564B/2D,1564B/3,1562B/1,1 562B/2,1562B/3,1562B/4,1551(Z),1551/2B2/
2A,1551/2B2F,1551/2B2F1A,1551/2B2E,155 1/2B2G,1551/2B2H,1553,1568A/1C,1568A/1
D,1568A/2C3H,1568/2C3B,1568/2C2,1570,1 511,1585B/1,1568B,1577/6,1577/7,1577/2,15
77/3A,1577/3B,1577/8A,1577/8B,1577/8C,15 77/8D,1579/1A2,1579/1B,1579/1C,1579/29,1
579/11,1579/15,1579/23,1579/16,1579/1,1571 B/11,1571B/12,1571B/9,1571B/8,1571B/2,15
71B/10,1571B/1A2,1571B/1A1B,1571B/1A1 A,1571B/3B,1571B/3A,706/2,706/4,706/1,70
6/3,707/1B,705,1513,1510,1512/3A1,1512/3A 2,1512/2,1512/1A2,1512/1A1,1514,1571A,15
70/22,1570/21,1570/3A1B,155/3A1,704, etc.,  Sriperumbudur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk
,Kancheepuram District.  Pondur-C, Pondur-B, Vadagal-B, Srikalathur, Vallam-A, Vallam-B,
Mathur, Oragadam ‘SS’ Chennakuppam, Vadakkupattu Valayankaranai Villages of Sriperumbudur
Taluk, ,Kancheepuram District.  Senthamangalam, Perumalthangal, Appur, Thalimangalam,
Venkatapuram, Kolathur vi l lages of  Chengalpattu Taluk,  Chengalpattu Distr ict .
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563,557/2B/1A,557/2B/1B,557/2B/1C,559/2/ A,559/2/B,559/2/C,559/1A,559/1B,560/1,560/
2,562/1,562/2,7,6,4/1A,4/1B,4/2A,4/2B,5/1,5/ 2,2/1A,2/1B,2/2B,2/2A,2/3B1,2/3B2,3A1,2/3
A2B,2/3A2A,3, etc., Thirukatchur village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
139/4A1B,139/4A1A1A,337/1,337/2,125/1,37 ,49/1,5/2,6/1,7,28/3A,28/3B,28/2,28/1,29,30/1
,30/6,30/7,31,32,33,34/2,34/1,38,39,40/2A,40/ 2B,40/4,41/1,41/2,42/1,42/2,42/3,42/4,43,44/2
,45/1,46/1A,46/2A,46/3A,46/3B,46/5A,46/5B, 46/6A,46/6B,46/7A,46/7B,46/8B,46/8A,46/9
A,46/9B,46/4B,90,91,93/3,93/4A,93/1,93/4B, 93/4C,95/1,95/2,95/3A,95/3B,96/1A,96/4,96/
3A2,96/5,,96/796/8,96/3A,96/3B,97/1A1A,11 5//2B,120/2,122/2,122/1A1B,1/1,122/1B,122/
3,122/1A1B,122/1C,123/1C,123/1B,123/1A,1 23/3,124/6,124/1,201/1A10,201/1A13,201/1A
14,201/2,202/1,202/2,,202/3,202/4,203/1,203/ 2,203/4,213/2,213/3,230,313,330/1C,335/1,33
5/3,336/2D,336/2C,336/2B3,342,343/2,343/1 C1A,,344/1,344/5,344/3,344/4,351/1,352,353/
2,355,354,356/1A,356/2A,357/4,357/5,357/6 B,357/7,357/8,357/9,358,361,171, etc.,  Sengundram
village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 191,192,190/2,169/2,169/3,169/4,169/5,169/6,
169/7,169/9,169/11,169/12,169/13A,169/13B, 169/14,169/18,169/19,169/20,169/24,169/25,1
69/26,169/27,169/28A,169/29,169/30,169/32 B,169/33,169/43,169/44,168/1,168/3,169/39,1
69/41,169/42,165/1,165/3,165/4,165/5,165/6,1 65/8,164/4,150,170/1B,170/13,170/14,170/15,
173/1,173/2,173/3,149/1A,149/1B,149/2,146/ 1,148/1A,148/1B,148/3,148/4A,148/4B,147/1,
147/2,147/3A,147/3B,175/5,175/6,145/3,145/ 4A,145/4B,145/4C,73,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/
2,121/3,122,123/1,123/2,118/1,118/2,118/3,11 8/4,118/5,118/6,118/7,118/8,118/9,118/10,118
/11,118/12,118/14,118/15,118/16,118/17,118/ 20,118/21,118/22,118/25,118/26,118/27,118/2
8,117/1,117/2,113/1A,113/1B,113/2,113/3,11 3/4,113/5A,113/5B,113/5C,13/5D,113/5E,113
/6,112/1,112/2,107/3A,100,111/2,111/3A,111/ 3B,111/7A,102,101/2,107/3A,103/7B,104,105
,223/1A,223/1B1A,223/1B1B,223/2B1,223/2 A,231,225, etc.,  Kondamangalam village,
Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 441/4B,442/2,392/2A,443/3C1,443/3C2,443/3
C3,443/3C4,443/3C5,443/3C6438,437/1A,43 7/1B2,437/1B6,437/1B7,437/4B,404/2,404/43
439,406 , etc.,  Hanumanthapuram village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
119,117,116/1,116/2,116/3,116/4,116/5,82/1A ,82/1B,82/2,82/3,81/1,81/2A,81/2B,81/2C,81/
5,81/6A,81/6B,81/7,80, etc.,  Dasarikuppam village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
525,391/1A,391/1B,391/1C,391/2A,391/2B,3 91/2C,391/2D,391/2E,391/2F,391/3391/4A,39
1/4B,391/4C,526/1,27,38,381/1,376/2,378,377 /1B,377/2B,374/1,374/2,374/3,370/2,375/1,37
5/2,314/1,322,323,321/1,321/2,324,326,320/1, 325,328/1,328/2,328/3,319,329,330/1,292/1,2
92/2,292/3,292/4,290/1,290/2,290/3,277/1A1, 277/1A2,277/1B,277/2,277/3,278/1A,278/2A,
262/1,262/2,262/4,261/1,61/2,259258/1,258/2,255/1,260/1A,260/1B,257,256/1A,256/1B,256/2,249/
1,249/2,81/2,82/1,82/2A,82/2B,82/2C, 85,86,87,88/1,88/2,248/2,94/2A,94/2B,94/1,9
3/1,95/1,95/3A,95/3B,95/4,95/5,96/1,96/2,98, 97,99,100/1,100/2,101/1,115/1,115/2,114/1A,
114/1B,114/2,119,113/1,113/2,112,111/1,111/ 2,111/3,121/3,110,2/1,122/2,122/3,123,127/1
C,127/1D,127/1E,127/2,124,126/1,126/2,126/ 3,126/4,138/2A,138/2B,138/3C,138/3A,138/3
B,138/4D,138/4C,138/4E,138/1C1,138/1B1,1 38/4B,140/3A,140/3B,140/1A9,140/1D140/1
E1,140/1E2,140/1A1,140/1A2,140/1A3140/1 F,140/1G1,140/1G2,40/6,140/5,140/4A,140/4
B,140/4C,39/1A,39/1B,139/1C,139/1D,139/2, 141/2,141/3,141/6B1,141/6B2,141/8A,543/2,5
43/1A,509,  Sirukundram village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  58,59/2, etc.,  Vengur
village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  49B/2,48A,32/1A,32/1B,29/3A,29/3B,29/2,29
/4,29/5A,29/5B,29/1C,30,14/2A,14/2B1,14/3 A,14/3B,14/3C,14/3D,14/3E,14/2B2,17/1A1,1
7/1A2,17/1A3A,17/1A3B,17/1B17/2B,17/2F, 17/2G,19/1,19/2,20/1A,20/1B,20/3B,2/2F, etc.,  Viral
p a k k a m  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
1/9A,1/9B,1/9C,1/6,1/5A,1/5B,1/4A,1/4B,1/3 B,1/10,1/11,2/1,2/2,2/4,2/5,2/6,2/7,2/8,2/9,2/1
0,3/1A1,3/2A,3/2B,3/1A6,3/1B3,31/2,31/3A,3 1/3B,31/4,31/6,31/7,31/5A,31/5B,31/1A,31/1
B,31/1C,33/1,32,33/2A , etc., Rayapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.
27/11,27/9B,27/9C,28/4A,28/4B,28/3,28/5,28/ 6,28/1,28/2,29/2A,29/3,29/4,29/5,29/6,29/1A,
29/1B,30/4A,30/4B,30/2,31/7,31/5,31/3,31/6, 31/4B,31/4A,22,31/2,31/1D,31/1C,31/1B,31/1
A,39/12,32,33,34/2B,34/2D,34/1B,34/2E,35/2 E,35/2D,35/2F,35/2G35/2C,35/1B,35/1A,20/3
A,20/3B,19/7A,19/7B,19/8,19/6C,19/6B,19/5 A,19/5B,19/4,19/3B,19/3A,19/2A,19/2B,19/1,
14/14B,14/16B,14/16A,14/15,14/9B,14/13,14/ 12,14/11C,14/10D,14/10C,14/10B,14/10A,14/
8,14/5B,14/6A,14/6B,14/1C,14/1B,14/1A,14/ 4,14/3,14/2B,14/2A,15/8A,15/4,15/3,15/2B,15
/2A,15/1,11/1,11/3A,11/3B,11/4,11/2,12/1A,9 /1,9/2,10,90/2B5,90/2B4B,90/2B4A,90/2B3,9
0/2B2,90/2B1,90/2A5,90/1D,90/1C,90/1B,90/ 1A,90/2A4,90/2A3,90/2A2,90/2A1,89/17,89/
18,94,91,95/2I,95/2H2,95/2H1,95/2G,95/2F,9 5/2E,95/2D1,95/2C,97/1B,97/1A2,97/1A1,97/
2B,97/2A,98,99/4,99/3,99/2,99/1,100/1H,100/ 1G5,100/1F,135 , etc.,  Edakundram village,
Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 5/1,5/2A,5/2C,5/2D,6/1A,6/1B,6/2,6/3,6/4,6/5
,6/6,6/7,6/8,6/9,6/10,6/11,9/1,8/1,8/2,8/3A,8/3 B,41/1A,41/1B,41/3,41/4A,41/4B,41/5,41/6,4
1/7A,41/7B,41/8,41/9,41/10,41/2,37/1,37/2,37 /3,37/4,37/5E,37/6,37/737/8,37/9,36,34/1B,34
/1C,34/1D,32/1,32/2,25/1,25/2,26/1,26/3A2,2 6/3B,26/4,24/2A,24/2B,24/7B4,24/7B2,24/7B
1,24/7B3,24/15,24/4,24/5A,24/5B,24/6,24/8A, 24/8B,27/1A,27/2A,27/2B,27/3D,27/3C,27/3
B2B,7/1,35/1,35/2,35/3B,35/12,35/13,42/1A,4 2/1B,42/3A,42/3B,42/3C1,42/3D,42/2,30, etc.,
P o o n d i  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
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4/5,4/6,6/2,6/3,7,10/2,9/1A1,9/1A2,9/1B1,9/2 A,15,19/1,17/1A1,17/1A2,17/1B,17/2,81/3A,8
1/3B,81/2,81/4A,81/4B,81/5A,81/5B,81/5C,8 1/6A,81/6B,81/6C,81/7A,81/7B,81/7C,81/7D,
81/8,81/9,79/1,102/2,102/3,102/4,102/5,102/6, 101/1A,137,135,99,136/1A,136/1B,136/2,86/
1A,86/1B,86/3,86/2A,86/2B,86/4,86/5A,86/5 B,87, etc.,  Rayamangalam village, Thiruporur Taluk,
C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .   3 0 / 2 , 1 6 / 2 , 1 6 / 3 , 1 6 / 4 , 1 6 / 1 A 1 , 1 6 / 6 , 1 6 / 1 A 2 , 1 6 / 7 ,
16/1A3,16/1A4,16/1B,16/5A,16/5B,13/1A,15/ 1,15/2,17/3,17/2A,17/4,17/1A,17/2B,17/2C,17
/1B,17/7,14/4A,14/4B,14/3A,14/1,14/3B,14/4 C,14/2,14/3C,14/4D,11/2,11/3,11/4,10/1A,10/
1B1,10/2,10/3A,10/1B2,10/3B,10/1C,18,69/4, 69/5,69/6,69/3,69/2A,69/2B,76,75,70/2,70/3,7
0/4,70/11,70/10,70/5,70/9,70/6,70/7,70/8,74/1 ,74/4,74/5,72/1A,72/1B,72/2,72/3,72/4,72/5,7
2/6,72/7A,72/7B,73/7,73/1A,73/1B,73/1C,73/ 1E,83/1,83/2A,83/2B,83/3A,83/3B,83/3C,83/
3D,83/3F,83/3G,83/4,83/5,83/6,83/7,83/8,83/9 ,83/34,82/1A,82/1B,82/2,82/4,82/6A,84/1,84/ 2, etc.,
O t t e r i  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
18/1,25/2B,25/2C,25/2D1,27/1B,27/1A2,27/1 A3,27/1A1,28/1B,28/1C,28/2B,28/2C1,28/2C
2,28/3,28/1D,29/2B,29/1,29/3,30/2,30/3,30/4, 30/5,31/1,31/2,31/3,40,32/1,32/2,59/4A,8/3A,
58/2,58/1,33/1A,33/2,33/1B,39,48/10,48/11,4 8/12,48/13,47/1,47/2,41/2A,41/2B,41/3,41/4,4
1/5,41/6,44/8A2,44/8B2,42/14, etc.,  Thirunilai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
15/2,15/4,15/5A,15/5B,15/6,15/7A,15/7B,15/ 8,15/9,15/10,15/11,15/12,36,16/1,16/2,16/3,16
/4,16/5,16/6,16/7,16/8,16/9,17/1B,2/1,32/2A,3 2/2B,32/3,32/4,32/5,32/6,32/10,32/11A,32/11
B,32/12,32/13,32/14,32/15,32/16,33/2,33/3,33 /4,33/5,34/1,34/2,34/3,34/4,34/5A,34/5B,34/6,
34/7,43/1,43/2A,43/2B,35/1C,35/2,35/3B,35/4 ,35/5,35/6,35/7,35/9A,44, etc.,  Melkanakampattu
village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  19/2,19/1B1,55/1A,20/1,20/2,21,22/1,22/2,19/
1B2,18/1,18/2A,23/3B,11/2A,24/1B,25,26,27/ 1,27/2,27/3,11/2B,28/2A1,28/2A/2,28/2B,11/
1A,10/1,10/2,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,9,8/1,8/2,6/2 A,6/2B,6/2C,7/1,7/2,4,110,178,181/1,181/2,18
1/3,179/2,179/3,180,186/2,186/5,185/1A,185/ 2A,183/2A,183/2B,185/3,185/4,184,196,200,2
08,207,209,210/1,211,206/1,206/2, etc.,  Manamathi Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
D i s t r i c t .   1 1 / 2 A , 1 1 / 1 B , 1 1 / 2 C , 1 4 / 2 , 1 5 / 1 , 1 5 / 2 , 1 5 / 3 , 1 4 / 2 ,
12/1A,12/1B,13/1A,13/2,7/1A,7/1B,7/2,8/2A1 ,7/3,7/4,6/2C,6/2D, etc.,  Agaram village, Thiruporur
Ta luk  ,  Chenga lpa t tu  Dis t r i c t .  29 ,40 ,39 /1 ,39 /2 ,38 ,41 /2B,41 /2C,37 /1 ,37 /2 ,36 /
2,48/1,48/2,46/1,46/2,47/1,47/2,45/1,49/6D,49 /6C,49/4,49/8D, etc.,  Amayampattu village,
Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 101/11B,101/11A,101/12,92/7A,93/1,93/5A,9
3/6,94/1A39,97/1A1,97/1B,97/2A,97/2B,96,9 5/5A,95/6,95/7,95/8,95/9,98/12,98/13,98/14A,
98/14B,98/15A,98/15B,98/16A,98/16B,98/17, etc.,  Santhanampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk ,
Chengalpattu District. 111/1A,6, etc.,  Kunnapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
1/1A,1/2,1/3A,1/3B,1/4,1/5D,1/5E,1/5F,1/5G, 1/6,1/13A,1/13B,1/13C,1/14,1/15F,1/15E1,2,3
/2,3/1A,3/B,4/1A,9/B2,9/1A2B,9/1C3,9/1A1, etc.,  Valavanthangal village, Thiruporur Taluk ,
C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .  1 / 1 A , 1 / 1 B , 1 / 1 C , 1 / 2 B , 1 / 3 A , 1 / 3 B , 4 9 , 1 0 5 A / 1 , 4
8/1A,48/1B,48/2C,48/3,122/2,111,125/1E3,12 5/1E4,125/1E5,125/1E6,125/1E7,125/1E8,125
/2,104/2B,104/2C,104/2E,104/2D,104/5I,104/ 5J,104/5K,104/5L,104/5M,104/5N,126/5A,12
6/5B,126/5C,126/5D,126/5E,112/1A,112/1B,1 51/1A,151/1B,151/1C,151/1D,151/1E,151/1F,
151/3A,151/4A,151/4B,151/4C,151/5,152/1,1 52/2,152/3,152/4,152/5,153,154/2,154/3,158/1
,158/2,158/3,158/4A,158/4B,158/5,158/6,158/ 7A,158/7B,157/1,157/2,157/3,184/3A,184/4A
,184/4B,184/5A,159,183/1A,183/1B,183/2,18 3/3,186/2,186/3,186/4,186/5,187/1,187/2,187/
3,189,188/1,188/2,188/3, etc.,  Karanai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
153/1,153/2,154/1,154/2A2,154/2B2,154/3B,1 54/5A2,154/4C2,154/4C3,154/5C1,155/9D,15
5/9E,155/4B,155/5B,155/8,155/11,155/10B,1 55/2B,155/3,155/4A3,155/5A,155/9B,155/10
A,156/6B,191/58E,191/59,191/84A1,191/84B ,191/58A,191/58D,189/1B,188,192/173,192/1
89,192/219A,191/13,194/2A,194/2B1,194/2B 2A1,194/2B2B,194/2B2B2,194/2B2B3,205,2
04,216/1,216/2,216/3B,216/3A,216/4,216/5,2 17/1,217/2A2,217/2A3,217/3,217/4A,217/5A,
206,203,218,221/1A1A,221/2,221/3,221/10A, 221/11,221/12A1,221/12A2,221/13,221/14,20
2,195/86,195/89,195/90,195/73,195/95,195/96 ,195/98,195/88,195/108,195/120,201,222/1A,
222/1B,200,199,197/1,197/7,197/13,197/14,1 98,223,224/6A1,224/6A2,224/1B1,225,190, etc.,
P e r u m a l e r y  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u k a z h u k u n d r u m  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
32A/2A,32A/2B1,32A/1A,32A/1B3,19B/1A,1 9B/2A,19B/1B,19B/2B,32B/1B,32B/2,19A/1
A2,19A/1B2,19A/2A1,19A/2B1B,19A/2B1A, 19A/2A2,19A/2B2,19A/2C2,20/1B2,20/1B1,2
0/1A,20/2B1B,20/2B1A,20/2B2A,20/2B3A,1 1/11,11/3A1A,11/9A,11/9B,11/6,11/10,11/7,1
1/3B,11/3A2B,11/3A3B,11/31B,11/2B1,11/2 A2,11/4,11/1C2,11/1B2,11/1A2B,11/1A1B,12
,10B,10A,8,9B/2,9B/1A,9B/1B1,9B/1B2,9B/3 A2,9B/9,9B/7,9A/1B,9A/3A2,9A/7,9A/29,9A
/26,9A/10,9A/9,9A/28,9A/1A1A1A, etc.,  Punjeri village, Thirukazhukundrum Taluk, Chengalpattu
District., PUNCHERI village, Tirukalukundram      Taluk and Chengalpattu District - for the
establishment or take steps to establish the industry under Section 21 of the Air(Prevention and
control of Pollution)Act,1981, as amended in 1987(Central Act. 14 of 1981)-Issued -Reg.
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        Consent to establish or take steps to establish is hereby granted under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and control of Pollution)

Act,1981, as amended in 1987 and the Rules and Orders made there under to

                                                                                    
                            The Divisional Engineer(Highways),C&M ,

                            M/s . CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT,

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE, CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	

                          S.F No.44/1,442/2,47,45,317,318,323, etc., Kattupalli village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

446/2B,447,448/1,448/2,448/3A1,448/3A2,44 8/3B,449/1A,449/1B,449/2,450/1A,450/2,451/

1,1430/2A,1430/2B,1430/2C,1604/1A,1604/1 B,1623/2A,1624/2,1624/3A,1624/3B,1624/3

C,1624/4A,1624/4B,1625/4C,1626/1B1A,162 6/1B1B,1626/1B2,1626/2B,1627/1A1,1627/1

A2,1627/1B,1627/2A,1627/2B,1628/1,1633/1 A,1633/1B,1633/2,1634/1A,1634/1B,1634/2,1

635/1,1635/2,1636/1,1636/2,1636/3,1637,163 9/1,1639/2,1641,1644,1646,1647/1,1647/2,16

48/1,1648/2,1648/3,1649/1,1649/2,1650,1651/ 1,1651/2,1652/1A,1652/2A,1653,1654,1655,1

656/1,1657/1A,1657/1B,1657/2A,1657/2B,16 57/2C,1657/3A,1658/1,1673/4,1673/5,1673/6,

1675,1677/1,1677/2,1682/2,1736/3,1737,1738 ,1739/2A,1744/2B2,1747/2C,2065/1A,2065/1

B,2065/1C,494,495,1374/1,1430/1,1622,1623/ 1,1624/1,1624/5,1638,1640,1642,1643,1645,1

676,1742/1,1742/2,1744/2A,2042,2053/B, etc., Vayalur Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

413/1A1A,413/1A1B,413/1A1C,413/1A2,413 /1A3,413/1A4,413/1A5,413/1B,413/2A1A1A,

413/2A1A2,413/2A1A3,413/2B,413/4,413/5,4 13/7,414,415/1A1A,415/1A1B,415/1B,415/1

C,415/2,415/3,415/9,416,418,419,420/1A1A1, 420/1A1B,420/1A2,420/1A3,420/1A4,420/1B

,420/2A1A1A1A,420/2A1B,420/6,421,799/1, 799/2,799/3,813/12,801/4A,4B,5,6,7,8,9,802/

2A1,802/3A1A1,802/3A1B,802/3A1C,802/3B 1A,802/3B1B,802/3B2,803/1A1A1A1,813//1

0,813/11,797,399,402,403,404,405,407,408,4 13/3,417,440,607,784,798,800,309,310,311/1

A,311/1B,311/2,311/3,321/1,321/2A1,321/2A 2,321/2B1A,321/2B1B,321/2B2,322/2A,322/

4,457/1A2,457/1B,457/2A,457/2C,462/3A1,4 62/3A2,462/3B,463,464/3A,464/3B,465/1A1

A1A,465/1B,465/2,465/3,465/4,,465/5,465/6, 465/10,465/11,465/12,465/15,465/16,465/17,4

65/18,465/19,465/21,465/22,465/23,465/24,46 6/1A,466/1B,466/2,470/1A1B,470/1A1C,470/

1A2,470/1A3,470/3A,470/3B,470/4,470/5,470 /7,470/8,473/1A,473/1B1,473/1B2,473/2,477/

4A5,477/4B,477/5,479/2A2,,479/2B,481/2A,4 81/2B481/2C1A,481/2C1B,481/2C1C,481/2C

2,481/2C3,481/2D,481/3,579,581,600/1A,600 /1B,606/1A,606/1B,606/2A,606/2B,608/1,608

/2,609/1,610/1,610/2,610/3,611/1,611/2,612/1, 613,614/1A1A1A1A,614/1A1B,614/1A2,614/

1A3,614/1A4,614/1B,614/1C,614/3,614/4,614 /5,614/6,614/7,614/8,614/9,614/10,614/11,614

/12,614/13,614/14,614/15,614/16,614/17,614/ 18,614/19,614/20,614/21,614/22,614/23,614/2

4,614/25,614/26,614/27,614/28,614/29,614/30 ,614/31,614/32,614/33,614/34,615/2A1,615/2

A6,615/2A7,615/2B1,615/2B2,615/2B3,615/2 B4,615/2B5,615/2B6,615/2B7,615/2B8,615/2

B9,615/2C,615/2D,616/2,617,625/1B,625/2A, 625/2B,626/2,627,628/1A,628/1B,628/2A,628

/2B,628/2C,628/2D,629/1,629/2,629/3,630/1, 630/2,632/1,632/2,633/1A,633/1B,633/2,634/

1,634/2,634/3,635,637/3,637/4,318,471,472,4 76,480,481/1,484,577,578,607,784,894,895, etc.,  Neidavoyal-1 and Neidavoyal-2

villages, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  153/1B,153/2A1A1,164/1A11,164/1A12,164/

1A13,164/1A1A1A,164/1A1E,164/1A1F,164/ 1A5,164/1A9,164/4,164/5,166/1,166/2,168,16

9/1A1A1A,169/1A1A2,169/1A2,169/1C,169/ 1D,169/1E,169/1F,169/1G,169/2A1A,169/2A

1B,169/2B,169/9,169/10,169/12,169/13,169/1 4,169/15,169/16,169/17,169/18,,169/20,169/2

6,169/27,169/28,169/29,169/30,170/1,170/2A 1A,170/2A1B,170/2A2,170/2B,171/1,171/2,1

REF: 1. Application No.35325630 dated 02.12.2021 for CTE under Water & Air Acts
2. EC Ref. SEIAA/F.6474/EC/7(f)/61/2018 dated 10.08.2018.
3. CRZ clearance Ref. MOEF F.No. 11-8/2019 –IA.III, dated 05.09.2019.
4. IR No: F.3153MMN/OL/AE/MMN/2021 dated 23.07.2021
5. Minutes of 281st CCC meeting held on 13.8.2021 (vide item No. 281-19)
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71/3A1A1A1A1,171/3A1A2,171/3A1A3,171/ 3A2,171/3A3,171/3A4,171/4,171/5,171/6,171

/7,171/8,171/9,171/10,171/11,171/12,171/13,1 71/14,171/15,172/2A1A1A1,172/2B,172/2C,1

72/2D,172/20,206/1A,206/1B,206/2,206/3,20 7/1B,207/1D,165,167,197,198,199,200,201,20 7/2,208,209,210,211,214, 215, etc.,

Kalpakkam village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/4,3/5A,3/5B,3/5C,14/4A,14/5,14/6,15/2A,15

/2B,17/3,18/2,19/1,19/2,19/3,19/4,19/5,19/6,1 9/7A,19/7B,19/8A,19/8B,19/9A,19/9B,20/1,2

0/2,20/3,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/1,23/1,23/2,24, 25/1,25/2,26A/1A,26A/4,26A/5,26A/6,26A/7,

27A/1C1A1A1A,27A/1B,27A/4A,27A/4B,27 A/6,27A/24,27A/25,27A/35,27B/1A,27B/1B,

28B/1,29/1,29/2A,29/2B,29/2C,29/3,29/4A,29 /4B,30/1A,,30/1B,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,30/330/6

A,31,33/1,33/2,266/1A,266/1B,266/6,266/8,2 67/2A,267/2B,267/2C,267/3A,267/3B,267/3C

,268/2,268/3A,268/3B,268/4A,268/4B,268/52 68/6A1,268/6A2,268/6A3,268/6B,268/7A1,26

8/7A2,268/7A3,268/7A4,268/7B1,268/7B2,26 8/7B3,269/1,269/3A,269/3B,269/3C,269/4A,2

69/4B,269/6,269/7A,269/7B,270/1A1,270/1A 2,270/1B1,270/1B2,270/1C,270/2A,270/2B,2

70/3A,270/3B,270/3C,270/4A,275,276/1,276/ 2A1,276/2F,276/2L,276/2M,276/2N,278/1B,2

78/1C1,278/1C2,278/2A1A1A1A,278/2A2,27 9/1A,287/1A,287/1B,287/2A3,287/2A1A,287/

2A2,287/3A3,287/3B,288/1A,288/2,288/3A,2 88/3B,288/4,288/5,289/1A,289/1B,289/2A,28

9/2B,289/3A,289/3B,290/1,290/2,290/3,291/3 ,291/4,291/5,292/3,293/3B,293/6A,293/6B,29

3/7,338/5,338/6,12B/6,12B/8,10B,13/4,13/5B, 14/4B,26A/1B,26A/2,27A/7,27B/1B,27B/2,28

A/1,28A/2A,28A/3,28B/2,29/5,29/6,33/3,267/ 1,268/1,280/2,413,414,12B/7, etc.,  Nalur-1 and Nalur-2  Villages, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  322/1,322/3,322/4,323/3,323/4A,323/4B,323/ 4C,323/5,323/6A,323/6B,323/7A,323/7B,323/

8,427/3,427/4,427/5,428/4,428/5,428/6,428/7, 428/8,428/9,429/1,429/3,429/4,429/5,430/1,43

0/2,430/3A,430/3B,430/4,430/5,430/9,431/1B ,431/2,431/3,431/4,431/5,431/6A,431/6B,431/

7,444/5,444/6,444/7,444/8,444/9,444/10,444/1 1A,444/11B,444/12,444/13,444/14,445/5,445/

7,445/8,445/9,445/10,446/1,446/2,446/3,446/4 ,446/5,446/6,446/7,446/8,446/9,446/10,446/11

,446/12,446/13A,446/13B,446/14,447/1A1,44 7/1A2,447/2A,447/2B,447/3,448/1A,448/1B,4

60,461/1,461/3,461/4,461/5,461/6A,461/6B,4 61/6C,461/7,462/1,462/7,462/9,462/10,464/2

C,465/3A,465/3B,467/1,467/2,467/3,467/4,46 7/8A1,467/8A2,467/8B,467/9A,467/9B,467/1

1A,467/11B,,467/11C,468/5,468/6,468/9,468/ 10,468/11,322/2,323/2,439/1,446/15,447/5,46 1/2,,462/2, etc., Anuppampattu-2

Village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/1,3/1,3/2A,3/2B,4/1,4/2,4/3,4/4,5,7,12/1,12/

2,12/3,12/4,13/1,13/2,13/3A,13/3B,18/1,91/1, 91/2,91/3,91/4,91/5,92,94,95/1A,95/1B,95/2,9

5/3,95/4,95/5,95/6,95/8A,106/1,106/2A,106/2 B,106/2C,107,108/3A,108/3B,131/1,131/2,13

1/3,131/4,131/5,131/10A1,131/11A1,131/11B 1,133/1A,133/2,133/3,133/4,134/1,134/2,134/

3A1,134/3B,134/4,134/5,134/6,135/1A1,135/ 1B,135/2,135/3A,135/3B,135/4,135/6,135/7,1

35/8,139/1A,139/2,142/1,142/2,142/3,143/1D, 145/2,145/3,145/4A,191/2B,191/3, etc.,  Vannipakkam Village, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  123/1,125/1,125/2,125/4,125/5,125/6,125/7,12 5/8,125/9,127/4,128/1,128/2,128/3,129/4,129/

5,135/1,135/2,135/3,135/6,135/7,135/9,140/1, 140/2,140/3,140/4,140/5,142/2,142/3,142/4,14

2/5,142/6,142/7,145/2,145/3,145/4,145/5,145/ 6,145/7,154/2,154/3,154/4A,154/4B,154/5B,1

54/5C,158/2,158/3,158/4,158/5,158/6,158/7,1 58/8,159/2,159/3,159/4,159/5,159/6,159/7,162

/1A1,162/1A2,162/1B,162/1C,162/2,162/3,16 2/4,162/5A1,162/5A2,162/5B,162/6,174/2,17

4/3,174/4,175/5A,175/5B,176/2,176/3A,176/3 B,176/3C,176/3D,176/5A,176/5B,177/1,177/2

,177/3A,177/3B,177/3C,177/5,178/1,178/2,17 8/3,178/4,178/5,178/6,189/1,189/2A,189/2B,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,191/1,191/2,141,161,174/6,1 94, etc.,  Amoor-1 Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

91/4A,91/4B,91/4C,92/1A,92/1B,92/5A,92/9, 92/10,95/3,95/4,98/1,99/2,99/3,100/1,100/3A,

100/3B,100/5A,100/5B,101/1,101/4,101/7,101 /8,101/10,101/11,102/5B,117/3,117/4,117/6,1



12

 

 

 

 

 

17/7,254/4,254/6B,258/3A3,258/3B,258/6B,2 58/7A,258/7B,259/2,259/3A,259/3B,259/4,25

9/5,259/6,259/7A1,259/7A2,,259/7B,260/1,26 0/2A,260/2B,260/6,261/4,261/5,261/6A,261/6

B,262/2D,262/3,262/4,262/5,262/6,262/7,263/ 1,263/2A,263/3A,263/3B,263/3C,263/4A,265/

1,285/2B,285/3,285/4,285/5,285/6,285/7,285/ 8A,285/8B,285/8C,286/1A,292/1,292/1B,293/

1,293/3,293/4,293/5,294/1B,294/2,294/3,294/ 4,294/2B,295/4,295/5,296/1,296/2,296/3,296/

4A,296/4B,296/5,296/6,296/7,296/8,296/9,29 6/10,296/11,296/12,296/13,296/14,296/15,296

/16,296/17,296/18,296/19,296/20,296/21,296/ 22,296/23,296/24,296/25,296/26,296/27,297/1

,297/2,297/3,305/1,306/1,306/2,91/2,91/3,95/1 ,101/2,101/3,101/5,102/7,117/8,259/1,261/3,2 81,285/9,298/1, etc., Thachur-1 and

Thachur-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  136/1,137/1,137/2,137/3,140/1,140/2A,140/2

B,140/3A,140/3B,141/3,141/4A,141/4B1,141/ 4B2,141/5A,141/5B,141/6A,141/6B,141/7A,1

41/7B,142/1,142/2,142/4,146/2,146/3B,146/5, 146/6,147/2,147/3,147/4,147/5,147/6,148/7,14

9/2,149/3,149/4,149/5,149/7,149/8,150/1,150/ 2A,150/3B,150/3,153/1,153/2,117,146/1, etc.,  Jaganathapuram-1 and

Jaganathapuram-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   176/2A,176/2B,176/3A,176/3B,178/1,178/2,1

78/3,179/1,179/2,179/3,198/1,198/2,199/1,199 /3,196,197/1A1B,197/1A2A,197/2A1,197/2A

2,197/2B,187,186/1,186/2A,186/2B,186/3,185 /1,185/2A,185/2B,181/1A1,181/1A2,181/1B,1

81/2A,181/2B,184/1,184/2A2,184/2A1,188/1, 188/2,180,189/2, 75/2, 8/2, 3/1B, etc., Panjetti village (Bandikavanoor village),

Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  11,12/1,12/2,12/3A,12/4,12/5,12/6,12/7,12/8,1 2/9,12/10,12/11,12/12,12/13,12/14,12/15,12/1

6,12/17,12/18,12/19,12/22,13/1,13/2,13/3,13/4 ,13/5,13/6,13/7,13/8,13/9,13/10,13/11,13/12,1

3/16,13/17,13/18,13/19,13/20,13/21,13/24,13/ 25,13/26,13/27,13/28,13/29,13/30,13/31,13/32

,13/33,13/34,13/37,13/38,13/39,13/40,13/41,1 3/42,14/2,14/7,15/2A1,15/2E,15/2F1,15/2F2,1

5/2G,15/8,15/10A,15/10B,21/1,21/3,21/4,21/5 ,21/6,21/9,21/10,21/11,22/2A1A1,22/2A1B,2

2/2A3,22/2A4,22/2A5,22/2B,22/2C,22/2E,48/ 1B,49/1,50/1,50/2,51,52/1,52/2,52/3,52/4,52/5

,52/6,52/7,52/8,52/19,52/20,52/21A,52/21B,5 2/22,52/31,52/32,63/5,63/6,63/13,63/14,63/15,

63/16,63/23,63/24,63/25,63/26,63/27,63/28,63 /29,64/1,64/2,64/3,64/4,64/5,64/6,65/1,65/2,6

5/4,65/5,65/6,65/7,65/9,65/10,65/11,65/12,65/ 13,65/14,65/15A,65/15B,65/16A,65/16B,65/1

7,65/18,65/19A,65/19B,65/20,65/21,62/22,65/ 23,65/24,65/25,65/26,65/27A,65/27B,65/28,6

5/29,65/30,65/31,65/32,65/33,65/34,65/35,66/ 2,67, etc.,  Kollatti village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

13/3,18/1A,19/1,19/2,19/3A,19/4,19/5A,19/6, 19/7,19/8,19/9,19/10,19/11,19/12,19/13,19/14,

19/15,19/16,19/17,19/27,19/28,19/29,19/30,19 /31,19/32,19/33,19/34,19/35,19/36,19/37,19/3

8,19/39,19/40,19/41,19/42,19/43,19/44,19/49, 19/50,19/51,19/52,19/53,19/54,19/55,19/56,21

/3,21/4,21/5,21/6,21/7,21/8,21/9,21/10,21/11, 21/12,21/13,21/14,21/15,21/16,21/17,21/18,21

/19,21/22,21/23B,21/27,21/28,21/29,21/30,21/ 31,21/32,21/33,21/34,21/35,21/36A,21/36B,2

1/37,21/38,21/39,21/40,21/41,21/42,21/43,21/ 44,21/45,21/46,21/47,21/53,21/54,21/62,21/63

,21/64,21/65,21/66,21/67,21/68,21/69A,21/69 B,21/70A,21/70B,21/71,21/72,21/73,21/74,21

/75,21/76,21/77,21/78,21/79,21/80,21/81,21/8 2,22/5,22/6,22/7,22/8,22/9,22/10,22/11,22/12,

22/13,22/14,22/15,22/16,22/17,22/18,22/19,22 /20,22/21,22/22,22/23,22/24,22/25,22/27,22/2

8,22/29,22/30,22/31,22/32,22/33,22/42,22/43, 22/44,22/45,22/46,22/47,22/48,22/49,22/50,22

/51,22/54,22/55,22/56,22/57,22/58,22/59,22/6 0,22/61,22/62A,22/62B,22/71,23/10,23/25,25/

3,25/6,25/7,25/8,25/9,25/10,25/11,25/12,25/13 ,25/14,25/15,25/16,25/25,25/26A,25/26B,25/2

7,25/28,25/29,25/30,25/31,25/32A,25/32AB,2 5/33,25/34,25/35,25/36A,25/36B,25/37,25/38,

25/39,25/40,25/41,25/42,25/43,25/44,25/45A, 25/45B,25/46A,25/46B,26/1,26/3A1B,26/4,11 ,14,18/1B,19/3B,19/5B,26/2,26/5,27/1,

etc., Nandiampakkam village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  447/8A1A1A,447/8A1B,447/8A2,447/10,447/

11,447/12,447/14,447/15,447/18,447/20,447/2 1,447/22,447/23,447/24,448/3,448/4,448/5,44
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8/6,448/7A,448/7B,448/8,448/9,448/10,448/1 1,448/12,448/13,448/14,448/15A,448/15B,44

8/16,448/17,448/18,448/28,448/29,448/30,448 /31,448/32,449/1A1A1A1A,449/1A1B,449/1

A2,449/1B1A,449/1B1B,449/1B1C,449/1B1 D,449/1B2,449/2B1A1A1,449/2B1B,449/2B2

,449/2B3,449/3,449/4,449/5,449/6,449/7,449/ 8,449/9,449/10A,449/10B,449/11,449/12,449/

13,449/14,449/15,449/16,449/17,449/18,449/1 9,449/20,449/21,449/22,449/23,449/24,449/25

,449/26,449/27,449/28,449/29,449/30,449/31, 449/32,449/33,450/1A1,450/2A1,450/2A2A,4

50/2A2B,450/2B,450/9,450/12,450/13,450/14, 450/15,450/17,450/18,450/19,450/29,450/30,4

50/32B,451/1A1A,451/1A2A1A1A1,451/1B2 A1A,451/1B2A1B,451/1B2A2,451/1B2A3,45

1/1B2A4,451/1B2B1,451/1B2B2,451/1B2C,4 51/1B2D,451/1B2E,451/2A1A1,451/2A2,451/

2A3,451/2A4,451/2A5,451/2A6,451/2A7,451 /2A8,451/2B,451/2C,451/3A,451/3B,451/9,45

1/14,451/16,451/18,451/21,451/22,451/24,451 /26,451/27,451/31,451/32,451/33,451/35,451/

36,451/37,451/38,451/39,451/40,451/41,451/4 2,452/1A1A,452/1A1B,452/1A2,452/1B,452/

2B,452/4,452/5A1,452/5A2,452/5A3,452/5A4

A,452/5A4B,452/5B,452/6A,452/6B1,452/6B2,452/6C1,452/6C2,453/3,453/4A,453/4B,453

/4C,453/5,454/1A1,454/1A2,454/1B,454/1C,4 54/1D,454/1E,454/1F1,454/1F2,454/2A,454/2

B,454/2C,454/2D1,454/2D2,454/2D3,454/2E 1,454/2E2,454/2F,454/2G,454/2H,454/3A,454

/3B,454/3C1,454/3C2,454/3D,454/3E1A,454/ 3E1B,454/3E2,454/4B,454/4C1,454/4C2,454/

6,454/8,454/9,454/10,454/11A,54/11B,454/11 C,454/12,455/3A1A,455/3A1B,455/3B,455/4

A,455/4B,455/4C,455/5C,455/8A,455/8B,455 /9,456/1,456/2,458/1,460/4,460/5,446/1,446/2, 447/1,452/3,455/6,455/7,459,461, etc.,

Minjur-1 and Minjur-2 villages, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  54,58/1,  59/3A, 69/1A, 77, 110,

57/1,57/2B,57/2A,57/3,56/1,56/2,55/1 ,55/2,55/3,55/4,53/1,53/3,53/6,53/7A,53/7B,5 2/1,52/2,51/1,51/2,51/3,51/4,51/5,51/6A,51/6

B,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/6,43/8,43/9C,43/9D,44/1, 44/2,47,45/1A,45/1B,45/2,46/1,46/2,18/1,18/2

,18/3,18/4A,18/4B,18/5,18/6,18/7A,18/7B,18/ 10,19,20,21/1,21/3,15/2B,15/5,16/1,16/2,113,

114/1,114/2,114/4C1,114/4C2,119,120/5,120/ 6,122/1,122/2,123/1,123/2A,123/2B1,123/2B2

,123/3A,123/3B,123/4,123/5B1,123/5B2,123/ 5C1,123/5C2,123/6,125,126/8,126/9A,126/9B

,126/10A1C,126/10B,126/12,126/13,148/1A2, 148/1B2,149/1,149/2A,149/2B1,149/2B2,152/

1,152/2,150/1,150/2,150/3,151/3A1,151/3A2 A,151/3A2B,151/3B1,151/3B2,151/4A1,151/ 4A2,151/4B1,151/4B2,151/5A1,151/5A2,

121/2, etc., Ernavakkam village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  36,37/1,37/2,37/3,37/4,37/5A1,37/5A2,37/5A ,

3,37/5A4,38/1,38/2,41/1,41/2,41/4,42/1,42/9,4 2/12,43/1,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/5,46/1,96/1,94/1,

94/2,94/12,94/13,93/1,93/5,44,45/4,45/7,45/8, 45/9,45/10,45/11,89/2,89/3, etc.,  Natham village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

22/1,22/2,21/1B,21/1C,21/1E,21/1F,21/1L,21/ 2A1,21/2A2,21/2B,21/3,21/4A,21/4B,21/5A,2

1/5B,21/6A,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6B3,21/7,21/8, 20/1,20/2,19/1A,19/1B,19/2A,19/2B,19/3A,19

/3B,19/4A,19/4B,19/5A,19/5B,19/5C,19/6,8/1 A,8/1B,8/2A,8/2B,8/2C,8/2D,8/2E,8/3B,8/3C,

8/3D,8/4A,8/4B,8/4C,8/4D,8/4E,8/4F,8/5A,8/ 5B,17/2A1,17/2A2,17/2B1,17/2B2,17/3C,17/

3D,17/3E,17/4C,17/4D,17/4E,17/7,9/1A,9/1B, 9/3A,9/4,16/1C1,16/1C2,16/2C,10,12/1A,12/1

B,13/1,13/2,51/14,51/15,54/1A,54/1B,54/2,55 ,56,59/3A, 1, 2/1, 5/1, 53/1, etc.,  Kurampakkam village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur

District.   916,974,927,463,464,465,466,446/1,446/2,44 5,449/3,444/2A1,444/2A2,444/2A3,444/1A,4

44/1B,443/4A,443/4B,442/2B,442/2C,442/2D ,439/2,438/2B,438/3A,438/3B,438/4A1,438/4

A2,438/4B,438/4C,437/3,433/1A,433/1B,433/ 2,433/3A,433/3B,429/2,486/1,486/2A1,486/2

A2A,486/2A2B,486/2B,486/3,489/1,489/2A,4 88/1,490,425,428/2A,428/2B,428/2C,424/1D,

424/1E,424/3,491/1,491/2A2,494/1,494/2A1,4 94/2B,494/3A,493/1,493/2,493/3,492/4B,492/

5,492/6,396/1,396/2,396/3,397,395/1A,395/1 B,384/1B,384/2A,384/2B,385/1A,383,402/1,4

02/2A,402/2B,402/2C,382/1A,375/1,374,353/ 1,353/2,365/1,365/2A,365/2B,366/2,364/1,36
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4/2,354/1A,361/1,361/3,362,363,311,312/1,31 2/2,313,314,315/1,315/2,316,317,327,328/1,3

30,334,333/1,333/2,106,110,109/1,109/2,111, 108/1B,108/3,98,99,97/1,97/2,97/3,96/1,96/2

A,96/2B,125,92/1,92/2,92/3,92/4,93/1,93/2,93 /3,91/1,91/2,90,89/1,89/2,89/3,88/1A,88/1B,8

8/2,75/3A,75/3B,75/3C,75/4,74/1,74/2,8/1,8/2 A,8/2B,8/3,8/4,8/5,9/1B2,10,7/2,7/3,7/4A1,7/

4A2,7/4A3,7/4C,12/1A1,12/1A2,12/1A3,13, etc.,  Kannigaipair village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

217/1,217/2,217/3,217/4A,217/4B,217/4C,215 /9B,215/9A,215/11A,215/11B,215/10,217/8A,

217/8B,217/8C,217/7A,215/12,215/13,215/14, 215/15,215/16,215/17,215/18A,215/18B,215/

19,215/20,219/4,219/3C,219/3D,219/3E,219/5 A,219/5B,219/5C,218/1A,218/1B,218/3A,219

/8,219/7,219/6E,219/6D,219/9,219/10,219/11 A,201/17,220/4,219/12,221/1A,220/7,222/3A,

220/8A,220/8B,220/9,220/10,220/8D,220/8C, 220/11,221/1,221/2B,221/5,221/6,221/2A,221

/3,221/4A,221/4B,221/4C,221/4D,221/24E,22 1/4F,221/12A,221/2B,221/11,221/10A,221/10

B,221/10D,221/13A,221/13B,221/13C,225/1, 194/1,194/4,194/5,225/2,225/5B,225/5A,227/

17,225/3,225/4,221/2B,194/7B,194/8,194/9A, 194/9B,194/9C,194/10,225/14,194/11,226/4,2

25/5,225/6,194/12,194/7C,194/6B,194/13,227 /19,226/1,226/2,226/3A,226/3B,226/3C,227/2

0,257,232/7,232/8A,232/8B,232/6B,233/7A,2 33/7B,223/7C,233/7D,233/7E,233/8,233/9A,2

33/3,233/4,233/5,233/6,233/10A,234/1A,234/ 1B,234/2,234/3A,234/3B,234/4,235/6,238/1,2

38/2A,238/2B,234/5A,234/5B,237/8,238/3A,2 38/3B,238/3C,238/5A,237/5,240/3A,240/2B,2

38/4,239/1,240/3B,240/2A,240/4A,240/4B,24 0/4C,240/1,163/10C,163/10D,240/5A,240/5B,

163/10B,138/5,240/6A,240/6B,241/1A,138/4, 138/6,138/3C,137/2A,138/3B2,137/1,138/3B1

,140/1,137/4,137/5,140/2B,140/2C,137/6,140/ 2D,140/2E,131/1,131/2,130/1,130/2,132/1,13

0/8,130/4,130/3,130/5,130/6,130/7,129/8,129/ 9,129/7,128/8,128/6,128/5,129/6,128/1,128/4,

125/2B,128/2,128/3A,128/3B,125/2A,124/11, 125/3,126/3A,126/4A,127/1,126/3B,126/4B1,

126//4B2,126/2B,126/5,119/4A,119/3A,119/1, 120/2,120/3,120/6,120/7,119/2A,120/8C,120/

8D,120/8B,120/8A,120/5,121/10,121/6,121/5, 121/4,112/4,113,112/7,112/6,112/8,112/2B2,1

12/2B1,112/5A,112/9,112/10,112/11,112/12,1 12/13,112/14,etc.,  Alapakkam  village (Athivakkam Village), Uthukkotai Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  3/4,3/3,3/2,3/1B2,3/1B1,3/1A,5/4,5/3,5/2,5/1, 4/2B,4/2A,6,20,21/2B,21/2A,21/1C,21/1A2,2

7,21/1B1,21/1A1,26/3,26/2,26/1A,31/2C2,31/ 2C1,31/2B,31/1C,25/1,26/4A,26/1B,32/3A2A

,32/3A2B,32/3A2C,32/1A,37,34,35/1,36,44/6, 44/7,45/1B,45/1A,45/1C,45/1D,52/1,53,45/2A

,45/2B,52/2,51/1,51/2,46/1,46/2,261,259,258/ 1,258/2,257,253,256/2,252/3,250,252/2,252/1,

251,245/2,245/1,244/2C,242,243/1A,243/1B,2 43/2,204/1,204/8A,205/2A,205/2B,205/1B,20

6/2,206/3A,206/3B,207/1,207/3,207/4,208/2A ,214,215/3B,215/3A,215/4,215/2,224/3G1,21

5/1B,225/1,225/2,226,230/1,230/2,231,232/3, 233/1C,233/3B, etc.,  Athankinikavanoor village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

36/2,70/1,70/2,73,69,67/2C/2,67/2C/1,66/3/A, 66/2,66/3B,66/3E,66/3F,66/2E,66/2H,66/3C,6

6/3D,66/4B,66/5B,66/5C,66/5D,66/5E,66/5F, 66/5G,66/6H,66/6A,66/6B,65,A(64/2),64/1D,

64/1G,64/1H,74/1,75/4,75/3,75/2,75/1E,75/1 D,75/1F,75/1B,75/2,104,103,105/1A1,105/1A

2,105/2,105/1B,105/3,105/4,102/2,102/1,100/ 1,100/2,99/1,99/2,101/1,101/2A,101/2B,98/1

A,118/1,118/8,118/9,118/10A,118/10B,118/2, 92/2B,121/1,121/2,121/3,121/4,120,122/1,122

/2,129/1,129/2,129/3A1,129/3A2,129/3B,130/ 1,130/2,131/1A,131/1B,128/2A,165/1A,165/2

A,165/1B,166/1B,163/1A/1A,163/1A2,168/1 B,168/2,169/1A,169/1B,169/1C,169/1D,169/2

A,169/2B,169/2C,170/2,170/1A,170/1B,170/1 C,210/2,210/3,171/2A1,171/2B,171/1,209/2,2

09/1,208/4A,208/4B,208/3B,B(171/2A),208/2 C,208/3C,191/2D,191/2C2,191/3C,191/3B,19

1/3A,191/2G,191/2H,190/1,191/4B,191/4C,19 1/4D,192/3G,192/3F,192/3E,192/3B,192/3C,1

92/3A,192/2B,192/2C,192/2A,192/1B,192/1C ,193/3A,193/2B,193/2A,193/2C,193/1C,193/1



15

 

 

 

 

 

A,193/1B,194/7B,194/7C,194/8,187/1A,187/1 D,186,184,183/1,293, etc.,  Punnapakkam village (Pagalmedu Village), Uthukkotai

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  22/2B,42/1B1,42/1C1A,42/1A,42/1B2A,41,40 /1A,24/9,24/10,24/11,24/12,24/6A3,24/7D,24/

7C,25/1C3,25/1C2,25/1C1,25/2C1,25/2C2,25/ 2A3,25/2D1,26/1,26/4B,26/3B2,27/2,27/3,27/

4A,27/4B,27/5,29/4,29/5,30/1A,30/1B,30/1C, 30/2,30/5A,31/2A,31/1,171,174B,175B,218,2

19,172B,174A,175A,175B,176,180,226,215,1 77, etc.,  Ammanampakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

24/4,24/5,24/2C2B,24/2C2A,24/2C2,24/1B3,2 4/1A,25/1C1,26,23/13B,27/5B,27/5A,23/12C,

23/12B,23/11B,23/11A4,23/11A3,23/14,23/6 C,27/4A/3,27/4A/1,27/3A,27/2/B,27/2/A,27/2

A1,27/1,23/6B,23/5,28/1D,28/1C,28/1/B,28/1 A1,31,32/1A,45/2B1,45/2B2,45/2B2A,45/2A,

49/3B,49/3A,49/2,55/3C,55/2A,50/3A,55/2B, 55/1C,55/1B,55/1A,56,57/2,62,76/1,76/2A,76/

2B,76/3,77/2,77/1,73/2,73/1,78/1,72/1B,72/2 A,72/1A,72/2B,71/1B1A,104/1,104/2A,104/2

B,106/3,106/2A,106/2B1A/1B,106/1A1,106/1 A2A1,106/1A2A2,107/3A2,107/3A1,107/2B,

107/2A,107/1A1A,107/1B,108/1A,109/2E,10 9/1,109/2D/1,109/2D/2,109/2C,144/A/2,144/

A/1,142/A/1A2,143/B,142/A/1A1B,142/A/1A 1A,753,143A/2B,142/B,141/A,140,138/4B,13

8/3,139/2B,137/1A/1,137/1A2,129/A/1A,136/ A/2A1,137/1A1,136/A/1A1A2,136/A/1A1A1,

135/6/A,135/5,135/4,135/3,135/2,135/1A/A2, 135/1A/A1,134/1b,134/2a,134/2b,134/1a,172,

173/3B,173/3C,173/2,174/2A,173/1B,173/1A, 174/1,176,177/1B1A,177/1A,178/3A,178/3B1

,178/2,177/2A2,178/1B,179,274,270,269/3,26 9/2,269/1,220/8B,220/8A,220/7,268,222/1,22

2/2,221,220/17,220/16,220/2,220/15,223,220/ 14,219/1B,219/1A,218/1A,220/13,220/12,220

/11,220/10,220/9,214,226/1B,227/1B,226/1A, 227/1A1A,227/1A1B,213,227/6,227/7,227/5,2

28/B/2A,228/B/1,212/B,228/B/2B1,758,228/1 B1,228/1B2,228/2, etc.,  Velliyur village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

9,10/1,7/1,7/2,8/1,8/2,5/1,5/2,6,4/1A,4/1C,3/2, Road,3/1B2,3/1C,3/3,3/4,1/1,1/4,12/A/1,12/A/ 2,12/A/3A,  etc.,  Karikalavakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  89,90,87,86,85,84/1C,84/1A,84/1B,84/2,83/1

D,83/1A,83/1B,83/2,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/2, 122/1,122/2,130/2,130/1B,129/1A,129/2,131/

2B,131/3,131/4,131/2A,131/5,132,145,143/3, 143/2A,143/2B,144/1,144/2,146/1,142,140/2, 141/3,141/1,141/2, etc.,   Vishnuvakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  40/1A,40/1B,40/2,40/3,39/3A,39/3B,47,A(48/

1),48/2,48/3,49/1A,49/2,49/3,53/1B,53/1A,53/ 2A,54,60/1,60/2,59/1,61,69,68,70/3,70/4,70/6,

70/9,70/7,70/8A,70/8B,70/9,70/10,70/11,70/1 2,77,80/1,82,94/1,94/2,93,83,91/1,91/2,91/3,9

1/4,91/5,91/1A,91/1B,91/2A,91/2B,91/3A1,91 /3A2,91/3A3,91/3A4,90,88/3,88/4,88/5,88/1,8

8/2A,88/2B/1,88/2B/2,178/1,178/2,176,175,1 77/1,177/2,186,187,188/1,188/2,189/3,189/4,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,192/1,191/1,191/2,191/3A,1 91/3B,G(193/2),193/3,193/4,193/6,193/7,193/

8,195/1,196/1,166/2,166/3A,166/3B,166/4,16 5/1A,165/1B,165/2A,165/2B,165/3A,165/3B,

165/4A,165/4B,162/2,162/3,162/4,164/1,164/ 2,164/3,164/4,163/1,163/2,163/3,457,458A/1

A,458A/2B,458A/2C,458A/2,458A/3,463,464 /1,464/2,464/3,465/7,465/8,465/9,465/14,465/

15,465/16A,465/16B,465/16C,458B,466, etc.,  Kizhanoor village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

67/5,67/2B,67/2A,69/8,69/5B,69/5A,69/2,69/ 3,71/10,71/2,71/5,71/6,71/7,75/3,75/4,75/10,7

6,98,97/3B,97/3A,97/4,97/7,97/6,97/5,97/2,97 /1,97/1,93/2,93/3,94/2,96/1,96/2,96/3,95/10B, 82, etc.,  Melanoor village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  406,407,408/2B,408/2A,408/1,408/NT,409//2 A,409//1,410/NT(2),410/B,410/A,425, 425/1B,

413//1,413//2,415/5C,415/5B,415/5A,415/ 1B,415/1A,415/2,415/3A1,,415/3B,415/6,416,

419,(A),418//2,417/1,390/1A,387,385,388/1,3 88/2a,388/2c,388/2b,383,384/3,373/1,373/2,3

73/3,373/4,375/4,374/1b,374/1a2,374/3,374/4, 374/5,374/1A1,374/2A1,364/6,364/7,364/8,36

6/3,369/2,366/1b,369/1,368/1,276,275,269,26 8,267,244,241/1,240,241/2,242/1,243,245/1,1

08/3,110/5,108/4,108/1,108/2,109/4b,109/5,10 7/2,107/1,105/2C,106,102,91/1,91/2,97,96,92/

1,95/2,95/1,92,93/1,94/1,68/1,68/2,64/2,65,66, 53/1,53/3,53/2,51/2,51/1,50/3,50/2,50/1,44,43
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/2A,43/1B,43/1A,47/5,45,40,39,31,37/2,37/1, 36/1,32/2A,32/1B,32/1A,21,33/2C,2B,34/2C,

2B,33/2C,2A2,2A1,33/1B,33/1A,20/1B2,20/1 B3,20/2,19,18,4/1D,4/1C,18,15/2,17,5,2/1A13

,2/1A12,2/1A11,2/1A10,2/1A8,2/1A7,2/1A6, 2/1A5,2/1A4,2/2,2/1B1,2/1B2,2/1A2,2/1A1, etc.,  Ikkadu village, Tiruvallur

Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   192,196,197,198/1,198/2, etc.,  Thandalam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

238/1A,238/1B,235,237,236,225/1A,225/2A,2 25/2B,D,E,F,233/2,232/1A,226/2,226/1A,226/

1B,223/1,223/2A,261/2,261/3,262/2A,262/2C, 260/1,261/1A1A,264/3,264/1A1C,264/2,259/

2A,265/1,265/2,265/3,265/4A,265/4B,265/5,2 68/2C1B,268/2C1C,266,267,275/5,276/1A,27

6/1B,277,276/2A,276/2B,276/2C,273/1,286,2 87,306/1A,306/3,288,289/1,292/1,292/2A,293

/1,293/2,293/3A,299,A,305/4,305/5,305/6A,3 05/6B,305/7A,298/2,294/2A,294/2B,328/2,32

9/1A,329/1B,329/2A,329/2B1,329/2B2,331,3 30,375/1A,374/1A,374/2A,371/1,371/2,372/1,

373/1,373/2,381/1,381/2,379/2A,380/1,380/2 A,380/2B,456,454,455/3,455/5,455/6,B,457/1

A,457/1B,457/2,450/6,447/1A,447/1B2,460/1, 461,462/2A,462/2B,462/2C,G,462/1B2,H,462

/1A,464/1A1,464/1A2,464/11A,464/1A14,46 4/1A15,464/1A9,464/1A8,464/3,C,466/1A,46

6/1C,466/1B,466/2,Z,466/2B,466/1B,468/2,46 7/1,467/2,467/3, 474, etc.,  Thanneerkulam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur

District.  68/8,68/9,68/11,68/12A,68/12B1,68/12B2,68/ 13A,598/1A,598/1B,615/1A,615/1B,615/1C,6

15/1D,615/1E,615/1F,A,615/2,614/3,614/2,61 4/4A,614/5,614/7A,614/7B,613/3,613/4A,599, etc.,  Thozhuvur village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  363,311,312,310/2,304/2,304/1A,304/1B,304/ 1C,304/2,303/1,303/2,305/3,305/4,305/2B,30

2/1A2,302/1A1,310/2,300,324,294/1B,294/1A ,294/2A,294/2B,Z,325/1,MM,295/6A2,295/6

A3,295/6A4,295/6A6,295/8,295/10,295/7A,2 95/7B,204/1,204/2,204/3,204/4,204/5,204/6,2

03,202/2,202/3,202/1,200/1,201/2A,201/2B,2 01/1,198/1A,185/1,185/2,186/7,186/5,186/8A,

186/4B,186/4A2,186/1,186/2,186/3,186/4A1, 187/3B,187/5A,188/1,188/2,188/3,189,170/2

A,170/2B,170/1,190/3,190/1,190/2C,190/2A,1 90/2B1,428/1A,428/1G,A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,

K(428/1F),L,M,N,O,P,428/1I,428/1A2,428/1 A3,428/1A1B,428/1B,428/1C,428/1D,428/1E,

428/1A1,Q,R,430,S,T,433,150/2,150/1,151/4, 149/4,149/3,149/2A,149/1,149/2B,149/2C,149

/2D,148/3T,148/3S,148/3R,148/3Q,U,148/3A, V,148/3J,148/3V,148/3I,148/2B,148/1A,139/2

,139/1,140/2A,140/1,141/1,141/14,141/22,141 /28,141/20,141/21,141/11,W,141/12,141/13,1

41/9,141/3,141/4,141/5,141/6,141/30,142/11, X,142/24,142/12,142/8,142/3,142/9,142/4,142

/5,142/6,142/7,142/30,142/28,142/1,142/22,14 2/23,142/17,142/18,142/20,142/16,142/31,142

/32,143/2B,143/1B,143/1B1,143/1B2,143/1B 3,143/2A1B,143/2A/1A2,143/2A2,143/2A/A, 143/3,Y,205,207/2,327,293, etc., Putlur

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  2/2F,2/2E,2/2D,2/2C,2/2B,3/3,4,8/1C,8/2,8/3,

5/1,8/4,7/1,13,14,15,17/1,26/1,26/2,32/1,32/2 A,32/2B,33,34,46/1,46/2,47,45,56,57/2,57/3,4

4/1,58,484,467/2,467/3,467/4,467/5,468/1A,4 68/2A,468/1B1,468/1B3,468/2B1,468/1B4,46

8/1B2,468/1B4,468/2B2,468/1B5,469/1A,469 /2,470/1,469/1B1,469/1B2,469/1B3,469/1B4,

469/1B5,469/1B14,469/1B13,469/1B15,469/1 B16,469/1B12,469/1B17,469/1B1,469/1B1,47

1/1,470/2A,470/2B,474/1,475,478/2A,478/3D ,478/3E,476,493/2B3,493/2B4,477/1,477/2,49 3/2D,492/2D,492/2B,492/2C,528, etc.,

Vengathur village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  12/1A,12/1B,12/3,12/1C,12/20,13/1A,13/1B,1

7/1,17/2A,17/2B,17/4A1,17/4A2,17/4B1,17/4 B2,17/4C,17/5A1,17/5A2,21/5C,21/6A1,21/6

A2,21/6A3A1,21/6A3A2,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6 A3/B1,21/6A3/B2,86/2,86/4B,86/4C1,86/4C2,

86/4C3,88/1,89/1,89/2,89/3,89/4,89/5,89/6,I,J, 89/7,89/8,89/9,89/11,89/12,89/32,89/33,88/1,7

9/3B,79/3A/1,79/3A/2,81/1A,81/1B,81/2,81/3 A,81/3B,81/3C,81/4A,81/5,76/1,76/2,59/1A,5

9/1B,59/2A,59/2B,59/2C,57/1A,57/1B,57/1C, 57/2A,57/2B,57/2C,57/2D,57/2E,57/2F,58/1A

,58/1B,58/2A,58/4,56,45/1,54/3E,54/3F,54/3G ,A,B,C,K,54/4A,54/5,54/6,54/7,54/8,54/9,51/4

A,51/5A,51/1A,51/1B,51/2A,51/2B,51/2C,51/ 2D,51/3A,50/1,120/13,120/2D,D,E,F,133/1,13
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3/2,133/3,133/4B,133/5A,127/2D,127/2E,127/ 2F,128,129,126,817/7A1A,816,130,798/1A1,

798/1A2,798/1A3,798/2A,798/2B,798/3,798/ 4,798/5,801/2A1,801/2A2,801/2A6,801/2A7,

801/4,801/5,801/6,800/1A1,800/1A2,800/1B, 800/2,799,797/4A1,797/4A2,797/4B,797/5A,7

97/5B,797/6A,797/6B,796,744/3A,744/3B,74 4/3D,744/4B1,744/4D,744/5C,743/1A1,743/1

A/2,743/1B,743/1C,743/2,743/3,743/4A,743/4 B,743/5A,743/5B1,743/5B2,743/6A,743/6C,7

43/7A,743/7B,512,742/1C1,742/1C2,742/1C3 ,742/1C4,742/1D,742/1E,742/1F,742/3A,742/

3B,742/4A,742/4B,739/1,739/2,739/3,739/4,7 39/5,739/6,739/7A,739/7B,739/8,739/9,739/1

0,740/2B,740/3,740/4,738/1B,738/1A,738/2,7 38/3,737,735/2A,735/2B,735/2C,734,733,866/

1,866/2B1,866/2B2,865/1A,865/1B,865/6,865 /2A1A,865/8,865/9,865/10,869/36,869/35,869

/34,869/1H,869/8C,869/8B,869/8A,869/10,86 9/13,869/12,869/1G,869/1B,869/1C,511/2C,5

13/1,868,540,542/2B,547/1,547/2B,548,684/3, 684/2E,684/2D,684/2C,684/2B,684/2A,684/1

A/2,684/1A/1,671/1,671/2,671/3B,672,663/2, 663/2B,673,663/3A1,663/2A,663/3A2,663/3B

,L,674/5,674/3,677/2B,677/2A4,677/2A3,677/ 2A2,677/2A1,677/1C,677/1B,677/1A,681/2,6 80/3B,682/1,682/3,682/4,683,M,541/2,

etc.,  Polivakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  15/2,15/3A,16/2A,16/2B,17/1,17/2,18,19/1,19

/2,20,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/2A,22/2B,22/2C,2 2/2D,22/2E,26/1A,26/1B,26/2A,26/2B,27/1,2

7/2,27/3,29/1,29/2,30,31/1,31/2,32/1,32/2,33/ 1A,33/1B2,33/1B1,33/2,34,35/1A,35/1B1,35/ 1B2,35/1C1,35/1C2, etc.,

Kandamangalam village,  Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District. 3/1A,3/2A,3/1B1,3/A1,3/1B2,3/4A2,3/4B,4/1.

,4/2.,5/1,5/2.,6/5.,9/1C,9/1B2,10/1A2,10/1A3, 10/1A1,10/3.,10/4.,10/2A1,10/1B,10/1C,10/1

D,10/1E,10/5.,10/6.,A,10/2A2,10/2A3,B,15,1 1/1A,C,11/5.,11/6.,D,11/7.,11/8.,26/2A2,26/2

B,18/10,18/11,18/12,18/17,17,13/1A1,13/5,13 /6,13/1B1,13/1B2,14,22,109,108,16/1B,16/1C

/2,16/1D,16/1E,16/1F,16/1G,16/1H,16/1J,16/2

E,16/1M,16/1L,16/1K,16/1B,16/2D,16/3A,16/3B,16/4A,16/4B,106/2B2,107/1A,107/1B,107

/2,107/3,107/4,107/5,107/6,110/3A,110/4A, etc.,  Sengadu village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.

622\2A,622\1,622\2B1,622\2B2,585\1A2,585\ 1A1,585\1B,585\3,585\1A3,584,586\1F,586\1

H,587,588,589\1C,589\2,589\3,623,590\1,590 \2C1,590\2B1,590\2C2,590\2B2B,624\2,625\

4,625\5,625\13,642,626\4,626\1,626\5A,626\5 B,626\6A,626\6B,626\2D,626\2E,626\3A,626

/3B1,641,640,643/1A4,643/2A1,643/2A2,643/ 2A3,628,636,639,637,638,580, etc.,  Mannur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk

,Kancheepuram District.  195/1,195/3,204,205/1,196/6,196/7,203,196/8 B,205/2,196/8A,196/9,202,205/3,197,206/2,2

06/6A,201,198/1,199/1B,206/6B,213,199/1C, 200,199/3A,199/3B,199/10A,199/3C,199/10B

1,199/10B2,199/9,154/10,154/11,214,219,218 ,154/12,215,154/13,153/13,153/14,153/15,216

,152/2,217/1,217/2,217/7,152/3,232,231/1,231 /2,231/6A,231/6B,152/7A,152/8A,152/7B,152

/8B,149/2A,149/2B,149/4,149/5,149/3B1,149/ 3B2,149/3C,149/1,148/6B,148/9A,148/9B,14

8/10B,148/10A,148/10C,148/10D,148/11,148/ 12,147/2,143,145,96,97/3,141,142/1,142/4,14

2/9,97/6,97/7,97/8,97/9,97/11,98/1,98/5,98/6, 140,139/1,139/2, etc.,  Thodukadu village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

195,194/1,194/2,194/7B,194/3,194/8,189/1,18 9/2A,189/2B,189/3B,189/3A,190/5,190/9,190/

10,191/1A,192,193,220/2,220/3,220/5,220/4,2 20/6,220/7,220/8,220/10,220/9,220/1B,221/2,

223,221/3,221/1,219/3B,219/4,221/4B,221/5, 219/3C,244,252/1A2A1,252/10,252/11,252/3,

252/6,252/5,252/4,243/7A,243/9,245,249/7A1 A,249/7A1B,250/1A1C,250/1A1,250/1A1B,2

50/1B,250/1A3,251,250/1A1A,250/1A2,250/2 A1,250/2A2,247/2A1A,247/5,247/1A1B,237/

2,160/1,160/2,160/3,160/4A,160/5A1,160/4B, 160/5A2,160/5B1,160/5B2,246/1A1,246/1A2, 163,162, etc.,  Ayakolathur village,

Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  1255/1,1255/2,1255/4,1252,1250,1251/1,1251

/2A,1251/2B,1251/3A,1251/3B,1249/2,1249/3 ,1248/1,1248/2,1248/3,1247/1,1247/2,1247/3,

1247/4,1247/5,1247/6,1247/7,1247/8,1245,12 44/1,1243/2,1242/1A,1242/1B,1242/1C,1242/
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1D,1242/1E,1242/1F,1242/2D,1242/3,1242/4, 1241/2A,1240,1238/1,1238/2A,1238/2B1,123

8/2B2,1238/2C,1237/1,1237/2A,1237/2B,123 6/10,1236/3A1A,1236/5,1232,1231,1246/1,12

46/2,1246/3A,1246/3B1A,1246/3B2,1246/3B 1B,SriperumbudhurEri,1230/1,843/1A,843/1B

1,843/1B2,843/1F,843/1K1,843/1K2,843/1K3 ,843/1G,843/1J,843/1L,843/2,843/3A,843/3B,

846,847,842,848/1848/3,848/4A,848/2A2,848 /5,,848/6,848/2B,848/10,Sriperumbudhur,841,

840/2,838,839/1B,839/1C,839/2,837/1,726/2, 726/3A,726/7,726/8,726/3B1B,724/1A2A,724

/2,724/3,723/1,723/2,722,721,720/1,719/1B,7 19/1A,709/1A,708,707/1A,707/1B,706/1,706/

2,1513,705,1653,1652,1651,1571B/1A1B,157 1B/1A2,1571B/1B,1571B/8,1571A,1570/3A1

A,1570/3A2,1570/3B2,1570/3B1,1570/8,1568 A/2A,1568A/2B,1568A/2C1,1568A/2C2,1568

A/2C3B,1568A/2C3A,1567A/3,1567A/2B,15 67A/1A1A,1567A/1B,1567A/1A1B,1567A/1

A1C,1567A/1A1D,1567A/1A1E,1567A/1A1F ,1567A/1A1G,1567A/6,1566A/13,1566A/1C1

,1566A/3,1566A/4,1564C,1565/1A,1565/1B,1 564A/4A,1564A/4B,1564A/4C,1564A/4D,15

64A/4E,1562A/2A,1562A/2B,1562A/2C,1562 A/2D,1562A/4A,1562A/4B,1562A/5,1585B/2

A,1585B/2B,1585B/2C,1585B/2D,1567B,158 6/1,1586/24,1586/9,1586/10,1586/16,1586/17,

1587/1B,1587/7,1588/2,1566B,1564B/1A,156 4B/1B,1564B/1C,1564B/1D,1564B/2A,1564B

/2B,1564B/2C,1564B/2D,1564B/3,1562B/1,1 562B/2,1562B/3,1562B/4,1551(Z),1551/2B2/

2A,1551/2B2F,1551/2B2F1A,1551/2B2E,155 1/2B2G,1551/2B2H,1553,1568A/1C,1568A/1

D,1568A/2C3H,1568/2C3B,1568/2C2,1570,1 511,1585B/1,1568B,1577/6,1577/7,1577/2,15

77/3A,1577/3B,1577/8A,1577/8B,1577/8C,15 77/8D,1579/1A2,1579/1B,1579/1C,1579/29,1

579/11,1579/15,1579/23,1579/16,1579/1,1571 B/11,1571B/12,1571B/9,1571B/8,1571B/2,15

71B/10,1571B/1A2,1571B/1A1B,1571B/1A1 A,1571B/3B,1571B/3A,706/2,706/4,706/1,70

6/3,707/1B,705,1513,1510,1512/3A1,1512/3A 2,1512/2,1512/1A2,1512/1A1,1514,1571A,15

70/22,1570/21,1570/3A1B,155/3A1,704, etc.,  Sriperumbudur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  Pondur-C,

Pondur-B, Vadagal-B, Srikalathur, Vallam-A, Vallam-B, Mathur, Oragadam ‘SS’ Chennakuppam, Vadakkupattu Valayankaranai

Villages of Sriperumbudur Taluk, ,Kancheepuram District.  Senthamangalam, Perumalthangal, Appur, Thalimangalam,

Venkatapuram, Kolathur villages of Chengalpattu Taluk, Chengalpattu District. 563,557/2B/1A,557/2B/1B,557/2B/1C,559/2/

A,559/2/B,559/2/C,559/1A,559/1B,560/1,560/ 2,562/1,562/2,7,6,4/1A,4/1B,4/2A,4/2B,5/1,5/

2,2/1A,2/1B,2/2B,2/2A,2/3B1,2/3B2,3A1,2/3 A2B,2/3A2A,3, etc., Thirukatchur village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

139/4A1B,139/4A1A1A,337/1,337/2,125/1,37 ,49/1,5/2,6/1,7,28/3A,28/3B,28/2,28/1,29,30/1

,30/6,30/7,31,32,33,34/2,34/1,38,39,40/2A,40/ 2B,40/4,41/1,41/2,42/1,42/2,42/3,42/4,43,44/2

,45/1,46/1A,46/2A,46/3A,46/3B,46/5A,46/5B, 46/6A,46/6B,46/7A,46/7B,46/8B,46/8A,46/9

A,46/9B,46/4B,90,91,93/3,93/4A,93/1,93/4B, 93/4C,95/1,95/2,95/3A,95/3B,96/1A,96/4,96/

3A2,96/5,,96/796/8,96/3A,96/3B,97/1A1A,11 5//2B,120/2,122/2,122/1A1B,1/1,122/1B,122/

3,122/1A1B,122/1C,123/1C,123/1B,123/1A,1 23/3,124/6,124/1,201/1A10,201/1A13,201/1A

14,201/2,202/1,202/2,,202/3,202/4,203/1,203/ 2,203/4,213/2,213/3,230,313,330/1C,335/1,33

5/3,336/2D,336/2C,336/2B3,342,343/2,343/1 C1A,,344/1,344/5,344/3,344/4,351/1,352,353/

2,355,354,356/1A,356/2A,357/4,357/5,357/6 B,357/7,357/8,357/9,358,361,171, etc.,  Sengundram village, Chengalpattu Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 191,192,190/2,169/2,169/3,169/4,169/5,169/6, 169/7,169/9,169/11,169/12,169/13A,169/13B,

169/14,169/18,169/19,169/20,169/24,169/25,1 69/26,169/27,169/28A,169/29,169/30,169/32

B,169/33,169/43,169/44,168/1,168/3,169/39,1 69/41,169/42,165/1,165/3,165/4,165/5,165/6,1

65/8,164/4,150,170/1B,170/13,170/14,170/15, 173/1,173/2,173/3,149/1A,149/1B,149/2,146/

1,148/1A,148/1B,148/3,148/4A,148/4B,147/1, 147/2,147/3A,147/3B,175/5,175/6,145/3,145/

4A,145/4B,145/4C,73,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/ 2,121/3,122,123/1,123/2,118/1,118/2,118/3,11
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8/4,118/5,118/6,118/7,118/8,118/9,118/10,118 /11,118/12,118/14,118/15,118/16,118/17,118/

20,118/21,118/22,118/25,118/26,118/27,118/2 8,117/1,117/2,113/1A,113/1B,113/2,113/3,11

3/4,113/5A,113/5B,113/5C,13/5D,113/5E,113 /6,112/1,112/2,107/3A,100,111/2,111/3A,111/

3B,111/7A,102,101/2,107/3A,103/7B,104,105 ,223/1A,223/1B1A,223/1B1B,223/2B1,223/2 A,231,225, etc.,  Kondamangalam

village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 441/4B,442/2,392/2A,443/3C1,443/3C2,443/3

C3,443/3C4,443/3C5,443/3C6438,437/1A,43 7/1B2,437/1B6,437/1B7,437/4B,404/2,404/43 439,406 , etc.,  Hanumanthapuram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 119,117,116/1,116/2,116/3,116/4,116/5,82/1A

,82/1B,82/2,82/3,81/1,81/2A,81/2B,81/2C,81/ 5,81/6A,81/6B,81/7,80, etc.,  Dasarikuppam village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 525,391/1A,391/1B,391/1C,391/2A,391/2B,3 91/2C,391/2D,391/2E,391/2F,391/3391/4A,39

1/4B,391/4C,526/1,27,38,381/1,376/2,378,377 /1B,377/2B,374/1,374/2,374/3,370/2,375/1,37

5/2,314/1,322,323,321/1,321/2,324,326,320/1, 325,328/1,328/2,328/3,319,329,330/1,292/1,2

92/2,292/3,292/4,290/1,290/2,290/3,277/1A1, 277/1A2,277/1B,277/2,277/3,278/1A,278/2A,

262/1,262/2,262/4,261/1,61/2,259258/1,258/2,255/1,260/1A,260/1B,257,256/1A,256/1B,256/2,249/1,249/2,81/2,82/1,82/2A,82/2B,82

/2C, 85,86,87,88/1,88/2,248/2,94/2A,94/2B,94/1,9 3/1,95/1,95/3A,95/3B,95/4,95/5,96/1,96/2,98,

97,99,100/1,100/2,101/1,115/1,115/2,114/1A, 114/1B,114/2,119,113/1,113/2,112,111/1,111/

2,111/3,121/3,110,2/1,122/2,122/3,123,127/1 C,127/1D,127/1E,127/2,124,126/1,126/2,126/

3,126/4,138/2A,138/2B,138/3C,138/3A,138/3 B,138/4D,138/4C,138/4E,138/1C1,138/1B1,1

38/4B,140/3A,140/3B,140/1A9,140/1D140/1 E1,140/1E2,140/1A1,140/1A2,140/1A3140/1

F,140/1G1,140/1G2,40/6,140/5,140/4A,140/4 B,140/4C,39/1A,39/1B,139/1C,139/1D,139/2,

141/2,141/3,141/6B1,141/6B2,141/8A,543/2,5 43/1A,509,  Sirukundram village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  58,59/2,

etc.,  Vengur village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  49B/2,48A,32/1A,32/1B,29/3A,29/3B,29/2,29

/4,29/5A,29/5B,29/1C,30,14/2A,14/2B1,14/3 A,14/3B,14/3C,14/3D,14/3E,14/2B2,17/1A1,1

7/1A2,17/1A3A,17/1A3B,17/1B17/2B,17/2F, 17/2G,19/1,19/2,20/1A,20/1B,20/3B,2/2F, etc.,  Viral pakkam village, Thiruporur Taluk

, Chengalpattu District. 1/9A,1/9B,1/9C,1/6,1/5A,1/5B,1/4A,1/4B,1/3 B,1/10,1/11,2/1,2/2,2/4,2/5,2/6,2/7,2/8,2/9,2/1

0,3/1A1,3/2A,3/2B,3/1A6,3/1B3,31/2,31/3A,3 1/3B,31/4,31/6,31/7,31/5A,31/5B,31/1A,31/1 B,31/1C,33/1,32,33/2A , etc., Rayapattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  27/11,27/9B,27/9C,28/4A,28/4B,28/3,28/5,28/

6,28/1,28/2,29/2A,29/3,29/4,29/5,29/6,29/1A, 29/1B,30/4A,30/4B,30/2,31/7,31/5,31/3,31/6,

31/4B,31/4A,22,31/2,31/1D,31/1C,31/1B,31/1 A,39/12,32,33,34/2B,34/2D,34/1B,34/2E,35/2

E,35/2D,35/2F,35/2G35/2C,35/1B,35/1A,20/3 A,20/3B,19/7A,19/7B,19/8,19/6C,19/6B,19/5

A,19/5B,19/4,19/3B,19/3A,19/2A,19/2B,19/1, 14/14B,14/16B,14/16A,14/15,14/9B,14/13,14/

12,14/11C,14/10D,14/10C,14/10B,14/10A,14/ 8,14/5B,14/6A,14/6B,14/1C,14/1B,14/1A,14/

4,14/3,14/2B,14/2A,15/8A,15/4,15/3,15/2B,15 /2A,15/1,11/1,11/3A,11/3B,11/4,11/2,12/1A,9

/1,9/2,10,90/2B5,90/2B4B,90/2B4A,90/2B3,9 0/2B2,90/2B1,90/2A5,90/1D,90/1C,90/1B,90/

1A,90/2A4,90/2A3,90/2A2,90/2A1,89/17,89/ 18,94,91,95/2I,95/2H2,95/2H1,95/2G,95/2F,9

5/2E,95/2D1,95/2C,97/1B,97/1A2,97/1A1,97/ 2B,97/2A,98,99/4,99/3,99/2,99/1,100/1H,100/ 1G5,100/1F,135 , etc.,  Edakundram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 5/1,5/2A,5/2C,5/2D,6/1A,6/1B,6/2,6/3,6/4,6/5

,6/6,6/7,6/8,6/9,6/10,6/11,9/1,8/1,8/2,8/3A,8/3 B,41/1A,41/1B,41/3,41/4A,41/4B,41/5,41/6,4

1/7A,41/7B,41/8,41/9,41/10,41/2,37/1,37/2,37 /3,37/4,37/5E,37/6,37/737/8,37/9,36,34/1B,34

/1C,34/1D,32/1,32/2,25/1,25/2,26/1,26/3A2,2 6/3B,26/4,24/2A,24/2B,24/7B4,24/7B2,24/7B

1,24/7B3,24/15,24/4,24/5A,24/5B,24/6,24/8A, 24/8B,27/1A,27/2A,27/2B,27/3D,27/3C,27/3

B2B,7/1,35/1,35/2,35/3B,35/12,35/13,42/1A,4 2/1B,42/3A,42/3B,42/3C1,42/3D,42/2,30, etc., Poondi village, Thiruporur Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 4/5,4/6,6/2,6/3,7,10/2,9/1A1,9/1A2,9/1B1,9/2 A,15,19/1,17/1A1,17/1A2,17/1B,17/2,81/3A,8

1/3B,81/2,81/4A,81/4B,81/5A,81/5B,81/5C,8 1/6A,81/6B,81/6C,81/7A,81/7B,81/7C,81/7D,
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81/8,81/9,79/1,102/2,102/3,102/4,102/5,102/6, 101/1A,137,135,99,136/1A,136/1B,136/2,86/

1A,86/1B,86/3,86/2A,86/2B,86/4,86/5A,86/5 B,87, etc.,  Rayamangalam village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.

30/2,16/2,16/3,16/4,16/1A1,16/6,16/1A2,16/7, 16/1A3,16/1A4,16/1B,16/5A,16/5B,13/1A,15/

1,15/2,17/3,17/2A,17/4,17/1A,17/2B,17/2C,17 /1B,17/7,14/4A,14/4B,14/3A,14/1,14/3B,14/4

C,14/2,14/3C,14/4D,11/2,11/3,11/4,10/1A,10/ 1B1,10/2,10/3A,10/1B2,10/3B,10/1C,18,69/4,

69/5,69/6,69/3,69/2A,69/2B,76,75,70/2,70/3,7 0/4,70/11,70/10,70/5,70/9,70/6,70/7,70/8,74/1

,74/4,74/5,72/1A,72/1B,72/2,72/3,72/4,72/5,7 2/6,72/7A,72/7B,73/7,73/1A,73/1B,73/1C,73/

1E,83/1,83/2A,83/2B,83/3A,83/3B,83/3C,83/ 3D,83/3F,83/3G,83/4,83/5,83/6,83/7,83/8,83/9

,83/34,82/1A,82/1B,82/2,82/4,82/6A,84/1,84/ 2, etc.,  Otteri village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

18/1,25/2B,25/2C,25/2D1,27/1B,27/1A2,27/1 A3,27/1A1,28/1B,28/1C,28/2B,28/2C1,28/2C

2,28/3,28/1D,29/2B,29/1,29/3,30/2,30/3,30/4, 30/5,31/1,31/2,31/3,40,32/1,32/2,59/4A,8/3A,

58/2,58/1,33/1A,33/2,33/1B,39,48/10,48/11,4 8/12,48/13,47/1,47/2,41/2A,41/2B,41/3,41/4,4 1/5,41/6,44/8A2,44/8B2,42/14, etc.,

Thirunilai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 15/2,15/4,15/5A,15/5B,15/6,15/7A,15/7B,15/

8,15/9,15/10,15/11,15/12,36,16/1,16/2,16/3,16 /4,16/5,16/6,16/7,16/8,16/9,17/1B,2/1,32/2A,3

2/2B,32/3,32/4,32/5,32/6,32/10,32/11A,32/11 B,32/12,32/13,32/14,32/15,32/16,33/2,33/3,33

/4,33/5,34/1,34/2,34/3,34/4,34/5A,34/5B,34/6, 34/7,43/1,43/2A,43/2B,35/1C,35/2,35/3B,35/4 ,35/5,35/6,35/7,35/9A,44, etc.,

Melkanakampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  19/2,19/1B1,55/1A,20/1,20/2,21,22/1,22/2,19/

1B2,18/1,18/2A,23/3B,11/2A,24/1B,25,26,27/ 1,27/2,27/3,11/2B,28/2A1,28/2A/2,28/2B,11/

1A,10/1,10/2,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,9,8/1,8/2,6/2 A,6/2B,6/2C,7/1,7/2,4,110,178,181/1,181/2,18

1/3,179/2,179/3,180,186/2,186/5,185/1A,185/ 2A,183/2A,183/2B,185/3,185/4,184,196,200,2 08,207,209,210/1,211,206/1,206/2, etc.,

Manamathi Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  11/2A,11/1B,11/2C,14/2,15/1,15/2,15/3,14/2,

12/1A,12/1B,13/1A,13/2,7/1A,7/1B,7/2,8/2A1 ,7/3,7/4,6/2C,6/2D, etc.,  Agaram village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

29,40,39/1,39/2,38,41/2B,41/2C,37/1,37/2,36/ 2,48/1,48/2,46/1,46/2,47/1,47/2,45/1,49/6D,49 /6C,49/4,49/8D, etc.,  Amayampattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 101/11B,101/11A,101/12,92/7A,93/1,93/5A,9

3/6,94/1A39,97/1A1,97/1B,97/2A,97/2B,96,9 5/5A,95/6,95/7,95/8,95/9,98/12,98/13,98/14A,

98/14B,98/15A,98/15B,98/16A,98/16B,98/17, etc.,  Santhanampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 111/1A,6, etc.,

Kunnapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/2,1/3A,1/3B,1/4,1/5D,1/5E,1/5F,1/5G,

1/6,1/13A,1/13B,1/13C,1/14,1/15F,1/15E1,2,3 /2,3/1A,3/B,4/1A,9/B2,9/1A2B,9/1C3,9/1A1, etc.,  Valavanthangal village, Thiruporur

Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/1B,1/1C,1/2B,1/3A,1/3B,49,105A/1,4 8/1A,48/1B,48/2C,48/3,122/2,111,125/1E3,12

5/1E4,125/1E5,125/1E6,125/1E7,125/1E8,125 /2,104/2B,104/2C,104/2E,104/2D,104/5I,104/

5J,104/5K,104/5L,104/5M,104/5N,126/5A,12 6/5B,126/5C,126/5D,126/5E,112/1A,112/1B,1

51/1A,151/1B,151/1C,151/1D,151/1E,151/1F, 151/3A,151/4A,151/4B,151/4C,151/5,152/1,1

52/2,152/3,152/4,152/5,153,154/2,154/3,158/1 ,158/2,158/3,158/4A,158/4B,158/5,158/6,158/

7A,158/7B,157/1,157/2,157/3,184/3A,184/4A ,184/4B,184/5A,159,183/1A,183/1B,183/2,18

3/3,186/2,186/3,186/4,186/5,187/1,187/2,187/ 3,189,188/1,188/2,188/3, etc.,  Karanai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 153/1,153/2,154/1,154/2A2,154/2B2,154/3B,1 54/5A2,154/4C2,154/4C3,154/5C1,155/9D,15

5/9E,155/4B,155/5B,155/8,155/11,155/10B,1 55/2B,155/3,155/4A3,155/5A,155/9B,155/10

A,156/6B,191/58E,191/59,191/84A1,191/84B ,191/58A,191/58D,189/1B,188,192/173,192/1

89,192/219A,191/13,194/2A,194/2B1,194/2B 2A1,194/2B2B,194/2B2B2,194/2B2B3,205,2

04,216/1,216/2,216/3B,216/3A,216/4,216/5,2 17/1,217/2A2,217/2A3,217/3,217/4A,217/5A,

206,203,218,221/1A1A,221/2,221/3,221/10A, 221/11,221/12A1,221/12A2,221/13,221/14,20

2,195/86,195/89,195/90,195/73,195/95,195/96 ,195/98,195/88,195/108,195/120,201,222/1A,

222/1B,200,199,197/1,197/7,197/13,197/14,1 98,223,224/6A1,224/6A2,224/1B1,225,190, etc.,  Perumalery village,
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Thirukazhukundrum Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 32A/2A,32A/2B1,32A/1A,32A/1B3,19B/1A,1

9B/2A,19B/1B,19B/2B,32B/1B,32B/2,19A/1 A2,19A/1B2,19A/2A1,19A/2B1B,19A/2B1A,

19A/2A2,19A/2B2,19A/2C2,20/1B2,20/1B1,2 0/1A,20/2B1B,20/2B1A,20/2B2A,20/2B3A,1

1/11,11/3A1A,11/9A,11/9B,11/6,11/10,11/7,1 1/3B,11/3A2B,11/3A3B,11/31B,11/2B1,11/2

A2,11/4,11/1C2,11/1B2,11/1A2B,11/1A1B,12 ,10B,10A,8,9B/2,9B/1A,9B/1B1,9B/1B2,9B/3

A2,9B/9,9B/7,9A/1B,9A/3A2,9A/7,9A/29,9A /26,9A/10,9A/9,9A/28,9A/1A1A1A, etc.,  Punjeri village, Thirukazhukundrum Taluk,

Chengalpattu District.,

                          PUNCHERI Village,

                          Tirukalukundram      Taluk,

                          Chengalpattu District.

        Authorizing occupier to establish or take steps to establish the industry in the site mentioned below:

                           S.F No. 44/1,442/2,47,45,317,318,323, etc., Kattupalli village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

446/2B,447,448/1,448/2,448/3A1,448/3A2,44 8/3B,449/1A,449/1B,449/2,450/1A,450/2,451/

1,1430/2A,1430/2B,1430/2C,1604/1A,1604/1 B,1623/2A,1624/2,1624/3A,1624/3B,1624/3

C,1624/4A,1624/4B,1625/4C,1626/1B1A,162 6/1B1B,1626/1B2,1626/2B,1627/1A1,1627/1

A2,1627/1B,1627/2A,1627/2B,1628/1,1633/1 A,1633/1B,1633/2,1634/1A,1634/1B,1634/2,1

635/1,1635/2,1636/1,1636/2,1636/3,1637,163 9/1,1639/2,1641,1644,1646,1647/1,1647/2,16

48/1,1648/2,1648/3,1649/1,1649/2,1650,1651/ 1,1651/2,1652/1A,1652/2A,1653,1654,1655,1

656/1,1657/1A,1657/1B,1657/2A,1657/2B,16 57/2C,1657/3A,1658/1,1673/4,1673/5,1673/6,

1675,1677/1,1677/2,1682/2,1736/3,1737,1738 ,1739/2A,1744/2B2,1747/2C,2065/1A,2065/1

B,2065/1C,494,495,1374/1,1430/1,1622,1623/ 1,1624/1,1624/5,1638,1640,1642,1643,1645,1

676,1742/1,1742/2,1744/2A,2042,2053/B, etc., Vayalur Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

413/1A1A,413/1A1B,413/1A1C,413/1A2,413 /1A3,413/1A4,413/1A5,413/1B,413/2A1A1A,

413/2A1A2,413/2A1A3,413/2B,413/4,413/5,4 13/7,414,415/1A1A,415/1A1B,415/1B,415/1

C,415/2,415/3,415/9,416,418,419,420/1A1A1, 420/1A1B,420/1A2,420/1A3,420/1A4,420/1B

,420/2A1A1A1A,420/2A1B,420/6,421,799/1, 799/2,799/3,813/12,801/4A,4B,5,6,7,8,9,802/

2A1,802/3A1A1,802/3A1B,802/3A1C,802/3B 1A,802/3B1B,802/3B2,803/1A1A1A1,813//1

0,813/11,797,399,402,403,404,405,407,408,4 13/3,417,440,607,784,798,800,309,310,311/1

A,311/1B,311/2,311/3,321/1,321/2A1,321/2A 2,321/2B1A,321/2B1B,321/2B2,322/2A,322/

4,457/1A2,457/1B,457/2A,457/2C,462/3A1,4 62/3A2,462/3B,463,464/3A,464/3B,465/1A1

A1A,465/1B,465/2,465/3,465/4,,465/5,465/6, 465/10,465/11,465/12,465/15,465/16,465/17,4

65/18,465/19,465/21,465/22,465/23,465/24,46 6/1A,466/1B,466/2,470/1A1B,470/1A1C,470/

1A2,470/1A3,470/3A,470/3B,470/4,470/5,470 /7,470/8,473/1A,473/1B1,473/1B2,473/2,477/

4A5,477/4B,477/5,479/2A2,,479/2B,481/2A,4 81/2B481/2C1A,481/2C1B,481/2C1C,481/2C

2,481/2C3,481/2D,481/3,579,581,600/1A,600 /1B,606/1A,606/1B,606/2A,606/2B,608/1,608

/2,609/1,610/1,610/2,610/3,611/1,611/2,612/1, 613,614/1A1A1A1A,614/1A1B,614/1A2,614/

1A3,614/1A4,614/1B,614/1C,614/3,614/4,614 /5,614/6,614/7,614/8,614/9,614/10,614/11,614

/12,614/13,614/14,614/15,614/16,614/17,614/ 18,614/19,614/20,614/21,614/22,614/23,614/2

4,614/25,614/26,614/27,614/28,614/29,614/30 ,614/31,614/32,614/33,614/34,615/2A1,615/2

A6,615/2A7,615/2B1,615/2B2,615/2B3,615/2 B4,615/2B5,615/2B6,615/2B7,615/2B8,615/2

B9,615/2C,615/2D,616/2,617,625/1B,625/2A, 625/2B,626/2,627,628/1A,628/1B,628/2A,628

/2B,628/2C,628/2D,629/1,629/2,629/3,630/1, 630/2,632/1,632/2,633/1A,633/1B,633/2,634/

1,634/2,634/3,635,637/3,637/4,318,471,472,4 76,480,481/1,484,577,578,607,784,894,895, etc.,  Neidavoyal-1 and Neidavoyal-2

villages, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  153/1B,153/2A1A1,164/1A11,164/1A12,164/

1A13,164/1A1A1A,164/1A1E,164/1A1F,164/ 1A5,164/1A9,164/4,164/5,166/1,166/2,168,16

9/1A1A1A,169/1A1A2,169/1A2,169/1C,169/ 1D,169/1E,169/1F,169/1G,169/2A1A,169/2A

1B,169/2B,169/9,169/10,169/12,169/13,169/1 4,169/15,169/16,169/17,169/18,,169/20,169/2

6,169/27,169/28,169/29,169/30,170/1,170/2A 1A,170/2A1B,170/2A2,170/2B,171/1,171/2,1
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71/3A1A1A1A1,171/3A1A2,171/3A1A3,171/ 3A2,171/3A3,171/3A4,171/4,171/5,171/6,171

/7,171/8,171/9,171/10,171/11,171/12,171/13,1 71/14,171/15,172/2A1A1A1,172/2B,172/2C,1

72/2D,172/20,206/1A,206/1B,206/2,206/3,20 7/1B,207/1D,165,167,197,198,199,200,201,20 7/2,208,209,210,211,214, 215, etc.,

Kalpakkam village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/4,3/5A,3/5B,3/5C,14/4A,14/5,14/6,15/2A,15

/2B,17/3,18/2,19/1,19/2,19/3,19/4,19/5,19/6,1 9/7A,19/7B,19/8A,19/8B,19/9A,19/9B,20/1,2

0/2,20/3,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/1,23/1,23/2,24, 25/1,25/2,26A/1A,26A/4,26A/5,26A/6,26A/7,

27A/1C1A1A1A,27A/1B,27A/4A,27A/4B,27 A/6,27A/24,27A/25,27A/35,27B/1A,27B/1B,

28B/1,29/1,29/2A,29/2B,29/2C,29/3,29/4A,29 /4B,30/1A,,30/1B,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,30/330/6

A,31,33/1,33/2,266/1A,266/1B,266/6,266/8,2 67/2A,267/2B,267/2C,267/3A,267/3B,267/3C

,268/2,268/3A,268/3B,268/4A,268/4B,268/52 68/6A1,268/6A2,268/6A3,268/6B,268/7A1,26

8/7A2,268/7A3,268/7A4,268/7B1,268/7B2,26 8/7B3,269/1,269/3A,269/3B,269/3C,269/4A,2

69/4B,269/6,269/7A,269/7B,270/1A1,270/1A 2,270/1B1,270/1B2,270/1C,270/2A,270/2B,2

70/3A,270/3B,270/3C,270/4A,275,276/1,276/ 2A1,276/2F,276/2L,276/2M,276/2N,278/1B,2

78/1C1,278/1C2,278/2A1A1A1A,278/2A2,27 9/1A,287/1A,287/1B,287/2A3,287/2A1A,287/

2A2,287/3A3,287/3B,288/1A,288/2,288/3A,2 88/3B,288/4,288/5,289/1A,289/1B,289/2A,28

9/2B,289/3A,289/3B,290/1,290/2,290/3,291/3 ,291/4,291/5,292/3,293/3B,293/6A,293/6B,29

3/7,338/5,338/6,12B/6,12B/8,10B,13/4,13/5B, 14/4B,26A/1B,26A/2,27A/7,27B/1B,27B/2,28

A/1,28A/2A,28A/3,28B/2,29/5,29/6,33/3,267/ 1,268/1,280/2,413,414,12B/7, etc.,  Nalur-1 and Nalur-2  Villages, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  322/1,322/3,322/4,323/3,323/4A,323/4B,323/ 4C,323/5,323/6A,323/6B,323/7A,323/7B,323/

8,427/3,427/4,427/5,428/4,428/5,428/6,428/7, 428/8,428/9,429/1,429/3,429/4,429/5,430/1,43

0/2,430/3A,430/3B,430/4,430/5,430/9,431/1B ,431/2,431/3,431/4,431/5,431/6A,431/6B,431/

7,444/5,444/6,444/7,444/8,444/9,444/10,444/1 1A,444/11B,444/12,444/13,444/14,445/5,445/

7,445/8,445/9,445/10,446/1,446/2,446/3,446/4 ,446/5,446/6,446/7,446/8,446/9,446/10,446/11

,446/12,446/13A,446/13B,446/14,447/1A1,44 7/1A2,447/2A,447/2B,447/3,448/1A,448/1B,4

60,461/1,461/3,461/4,461/5,461/6A,461/6B,4 61/6C,461/7,462/1,462/7,462/9,462/10,464/2

C,465/3A,465/3B,467/1,467/2,467/3,467/4,46 7/8A1,467/8A2,467/8B,467/9A,467/9B,467/1

1A,467/11B,,467/11C,468/5,468/6,468/9,468/ 10,468/11,322/2,323/2,439/1,446/15,447/5,46 1/2,,462/2, etc., Anuppampattu-2

Village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/1,3/1,3/2A,3/2B,4/1,4/2,4/3,4/4,5,7,12/1,12/

2,12/3,12/4,13/1,13/2,13/3A,13/3B,18/1,91/1, 91/2,91/3,91/4,91/5,92,94,95/1A,95/1B,95/2,9

5/3,95/4,95/5,95/6,95/8A,106/1,106/2A,106/2 B,106/2C,107,108/3A,108/3B,131/1,131/2,13

1/3,131/4,131/5,131/10A1,131/11A1,131/11B 1,133/1A,133/2,133/3,133/4,134/1,134/2,134/

3A1,134/3B,134/4,134/5,134/6,135/1A1,135/ 1B,135/2,135/3A,135/3B,135/4,135/6,135/7,1

35/8,139/1A,139/2,142/1,142/2,142/3,143/1D, 145/2,145/3,145/4A,191/2B,191/3, etc.,  Vannipakkam Village, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  123/1,125/1,125/2,125/4,125/5,125/6,125/7,12 5/8,125/9,127/4,128/1,128/2,128/3,129/4,129/

5,135/1,135/2,135/3,135/6,135/7,135/9,140/1, 140/2,140/3,140/4,140/5,142/2,142/3,142/4,14

2/5,142/6,142/7,145/2,145/3,145/4,145/5,145/ 6,145/7,154/2,154/3,154/4A,154/4B,154/5B,1

54/5C,158/2,158/3,158/4,158/5,158/6,158/7,1 58/8,159/2,159/3,159/4,159/5,159/6,159/7,162

/1A1,162/1A2,162/1B,162/1C,162/2,162/3,16 2/4,162/5A1,162/5A2,162/5B,162/6,174/2,17

4/3,174/4,175/5A,175/5B,176/2,176/3A,176/3 B,176/3C,176/3D,176/5A,176/5B,177/1,177/2

,177/3A,177/3B,177/3C,177/5,178/1,178/2,17 8/3,178/4,178/5,178/6,189/1,189/2A,189/2B,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,191/1,191/2,141,161,174/6,1 94, etc.,  Amoor-1 Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

91/4A,91/4B,91/4C,92/1A,92/1B,92/5A,92/9, 92/10,95/3,95/4,98/1,99/2,99/3,100/1,100/3A,

100/3B,100/5A,100/5B,101/1,101/4,101/7,101 /8,101/10,101/11,102/5B,117/3,117/4,117/6,1



23

 

 

 

 

 

17/7,254/4,254/6B,258/3A3,258/3B,258/6B,2 58/7A,258/7B,259/2,259/3A,259/3B,259/4,25

9/5,259/6,259/7A1,259/7A2,,259/7B,260/1,26 0/2A,260/2B,260/6,261/4,261/5,261/6A,261/6

B,262/2D,262/3,262/4,262/5,262/6,262/7,263/ 1,263/2A,263/3A,263/3B,263/3C,263/4A,265/

1,285/2B,285/3,285/4,285/5,285/6,285/7,285/ 8A,285/8B,285/8C,286/1A,292/1,292/1B,293/

1,293/3,293/4,293/5,294/1B,294/2,294/3,294/ 4,294/2B,295/4,295/5,296/1,296/2,296/3,296/

4A,296/4B,296/5,296/6,296/7,296/8,296/9,29 6/10,296/11,296/12,296/13,296/14,296/15,296

/16,296/17,296/18,296/19,296/20,296/21,296/ 22,296/23,296/24,296/25,296/26,296/27,297/1

,297/2,297/3,305/1,306/1,306/2,91/2,91/3,95/1 ,101/2,101/3,101/5,102/7,117/8,259/1,261/3,2 81,285/9,298/1, etc., Thachur-1 and

Thachur-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  136/1,137/1,137/2,137/3,140/1,140/2A,140/2

B,140/3A,140/3B,141/3,141/4A,141/4B1,141/ 4B2,141/5A,141/5B,141/6A,141/6B,141/7A,1

41/7B,142/1,142/2,142/4,146/2,146/3B,146/5, 146/6,147/2,147/3,147/4,147/5,147/6,148/7,14

9/2,149/3,149/4,149/5,149/7,149/8,150/1,150/ 2A,150/3B,150/3,153/1,153/2,117,146/1, etc.,  Jaganathapuram-1 and

Jaganathapuram-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   176/2A,176/2B,176/3A,176/3B,178/1,178/2,1

78/3,179/1,179/2,179/3,198/1,198/2,199/1,199 /3,196,197/1A1B,197/1A2A,197/2A1,197/2A

2,197/2B,187,186/1,186/2A,186/2B,186/3,185 /1,185/2A,185/2B,181/1A1,181/1A2,181/1B,1

81/2A,181/2B,184/1,184/2A2,184/2A1,188/1, 188/2,180,189/2, 75/2, 8/2, 3/1B, etc., Panjetti village (Bandikavanoor village),

Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  11,12/1,12/2,12/3A,12/4,12/5,12/6,12/7,12/8,1 2/9,12/10,12/11,12/12,12/13,12/14,12/15,12/1

6,12/17,12/18,12/19,12/22,13/1,13/2,13/3,13/4 ,13/5,13/6,13/7,13/8,13/9,13/10,13/11,13/12,1

3/16,13/17,13/18,13/19,13/20,13/21,13/24,13/ 25,13/26,13/27,13/28,13/29,13/30,13/31,13/32

,13/33,13/34,13/37,13/38,13/39,13/40,13/41,1 3/42,14/2,14/7,15/2A1,15/2E,15/2F1,15/2F2,1

5/2G,15/8,15/10A,15/10B,21/1,21/3,21/4,21/5 ,21/6,21/9,21/10,21/11,22/2A1A1,22/2A1B,2

2/2A3,22/2A4,22/2A5,22/2B,22/2C,22/2E,48/ 1B,49/1,50/1,50/2,51,52/1,52/2,52/3,52/4,52/5

,52/6,52/7,52/8,52/19,52/20,52/21A,52/21B,5 2/22,52/31,52/32,63/5,63/6,63/13,63/14,63/15,

63/16,63/23,63/24,63/25,63/26,63/27,63/28,63 /29,64/1,64/2,64/3,64/4,64/5,64/6,65/1,65/2,6

5/4,65/5,65/6,65/7,65/9,65/10,65/11,65/12,65/ 13,65/14,65/15A,65/15B,65/16A,65/16B,65/1

7,65/18,65/19A,65/19B,65/20,65/21,62/22,65/ 23,65/24,65/25,65/26,65/27A,65/27B,65/28,6

5/29,65/30,65/31,65/32,65/33,65/34,65/35,66/ 2,67, etc.,  Kollatti village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

13/3,18/1A,19/1,19/2,19/3A,19/4,19/5A,19/6, 19/7,19/8,19/9,19/10,19/11,19/12,19/13,19/14,

19/15,19/16,19/17,19/27,19/28,19/29,19/30,19 /31,19/32,19/33,19/34,19/35,19/36,19/37,19/3

8,19/39,19/40,19/41,19/42,19/43,19/44,19/49, 19/50,19/51,19/52,19/53,19/54,19/55,19/56,21

/3,21/4,21/5,21/6,21/7,21/8,21/9,21/10,21/11, 21/12,21/13,21/14,21/15,21/16,21/17,21/18,21

/19,21/22,21/23B,21/27,21/28,21/29,21/30,21/ 31,21/32,21/33,21/34,21/35,21/36A,21/36B,2

1/37,21/38,21/39,21/40,21/41,21/42,21/43,21/ 44,21/45,21/46,21/47,21/53,21/54,21/62,21/63

,21/64,21/65,21/66,21/67,21/68,21/69A,21/69 B,21/70A,21/70B,21/71,21/72,21/73,21/74,21

/75,21/76,21/77,21/78,21/79,21/80,21/81,21/8 2,22/5,22/6,22/7,22/8,22/9,22/10,22/11,22/12,

22/13,22/14,22/15,22/16,22/17,22/18,22/19,22 /20,22/21,22/22,22/23,22/24,22/25,22/27,22/2

8,22/29,22/30,22/31,22/32,22/33,22/42,22/43, 22/44,22/45,22/46,22/47,22/48,22/49,22/50,22

/51,22/54,22/55,22/56,22/57,22/58,22/59,22/6 0,22/61,22/62A,22/62B,22/71,23/10,23/25,25/

3,25/6,25/7,25/8,25/9,25/10,25/11,25/12,25/13 ,25/14,25/15,25/16,25/25,25/26A,25/26B,25/2

7,25/28,25/29,25/30,25/31,25/32A,25/32AB,2 5/33,25/34,25/35,25/36A,25/36B,25/37,25/38,

25/39,25/40,25/41,25/42,25/43,25/44,25/45A, 25/45B,25/46A,25/46B,26/1,26/3A1B,26/4,11 ,14,18/1B,19/3B,19/5B,26/2,26/5,27/1,

etc., Nandiampakkam village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  447/8A1A1A,447/8A1B,447/8A2,447/10,447/

11,447/12,447/14,447/15,447/18,447/20,447/2 1,447/22,447/23,447/24,448/3,448/4,448/5,44
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8/6,448/7A,448/7B,448/8,448/9,448/10,448/1 1,448/12,448/13,448/14,448/15A,448/15B,44

8/16,448/17,448/18,448/28,448/29,448/30,448 /31,448/32,449/1A1A1A1A,449/1A1B,449/1

A2,449/1B1A,449/1B1B,449/1B1C,449/1B1 D,449/1B2,449/2B1A1A1,449/2B1B,449/2B2

,449/2B3,449/3,449/4,449/5,449/6,449/7,449/ 8,449/9,449/10A,449/10B,449/11,449/12,449/

13,449/14,449/15,449/16,449/17,449/18,449/1 9,449/20,449/21,449/22,449/23,449/24,449/25

,449/26,449/27,449/28,449/29,449/30,449/31, 449/32,449/33,450/1A1,450/2A1,450/2A2A,4

50/2A2B,450/2B,450/9,450/12,450/13,450/14, 450/15,450/17,450/18,450/19,450/29,450/30,4

50/32B,451/1A1A,451/1A2A1A1A1,451/1B2 A1A,451/1B2A1B,451/1B2A2,451/1B2A3,45

1/1B2A4,451/1B2B1,451/1B2B2,451/1B2C,4 51/1B2D,451/1B2E,451/2A1A1,451/2A2,451/

2A3,451/2A4,451/2A5,451/2A6,451/2A7,451 /2A8,451/2B,451/2C,451/3A,451/3B,451/9,45

1/14,451/16,451/18,451/21,451/22,451/24,451 /26,451/27,451/31,451/32,451/33,451/35,451/

36,451/37,451/38,451/39,451/40,451/41,451/4 2,452/1A1A,452/1A1B,452/1A2,452/1B,452/

2B,452/4,452/5A1,452/5A2,452/5A3,452/5A4

A,452/5A4B,452/5B,452/6A,452/6B1,452/6B2,452/6C1,452/6C2,453/3,453/4A,453/4B,453

/4C,453/5,454/1A1,454/1A2,454/1B,454/1C,4 54/1D,454/1E,454/1F1,454/1F2,454/2A,454/2

B,454/2C,454/2D1,454/2D2,454/2D3,454/2E 1,454/2E2,454/2F,454/2G,454/2H,454/3A,454

/3B,454/3C1,454/3C2,454/3D,454/3E1A,454/ 3E1B,454/3E2,454/4B,454/4C1,454/4C2,454/

6,454/8,454/9,454/10,454/11A,54/11B,454/11 C,454/12,455/3A1A,455/3A1B,455/3B,455/4

A,455/4B,455/4C,455/5C,455/8A,455/8B,455 /9,456/1,456/2,458/1,460/4,460/5,446/1,446/2, 447/1,452/3,455/6,455/7,459,461, etc.,

Minjur-1 and Minjur-2 villages, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  54,58/1,  59/3A, 69/1A, 77, 110,

57/1,57/2B,57/2A,57/3,56/1,56/2,55/1 ,55/2,55/3,55/4,53/1,53/3,53/6,53/7A,53/7B,5 2/1,52/2,51/1,51/2,51/3,51/4,51/5,51/6A,51/6

B,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/6,43/8,43/9C,43/9D,44/1, 44/2,47,45/1A,45/1B,45/2,46/1,46/2,18/1,18/2

,18/3,18/4A,18/4B,18/5,18/6,18/7A,18/7B,18/ 10,19,20,21/1,21/3,15/2B,15/5,16/1,16/2,113,

114/1,114/2,114/4C1,114/4C2,119,120/5,120/ 6,122/1,122/2,123/1,123/2A,123/2B1,123/2B2

,123/3A,123/3B,123/4,123/5B1,123/5B2,123/ 5C1,123/5C2,123/6,125,126/8,126/9A,126/9B

,126/10A1C,126/10B,126/12,126/13,148/1A2, 148/1B2,149/1,149/2A,149/2B1,149/2B2,152/

1,152/2,150/1,150/2,150/3,151/3A1,151/3A2 A,151/3A2B,151/3B1,151/3B2,151/4A1,151/ 4A2,151/4B1,151/4B2,151/5A1,151/5A2,

121/2, etc., Ernavakkam village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  36,37/1,37/2,37/3,37/4,37/5A1,37/5A2,37/5A ,

3,37/5A4,38/1,38/2,41/1,41/2,41/4,42/1,42/9,4 2/12,43/1,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/5,46/1,96/1,94/1,

94/2,94/12,94/13,93/1,93/5,44,45/4,45/7,45/8, 45/9,45/10,45/11,89/2,89/3, etc.,  Natham village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

22/1,22/2,21/1B,21/1C,21/1E,21/1F,21/1L,21/ 2A1,21/2A2,21/2B,21/3,21/4A,21/4B,21/5A,2

1/5B,21/6A,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6B3,21/7,21/8, 20/1,20/2,19/1A,19/1B,19/2A,19/2B,19/3A,19

/3B,19/4A,19/4B,19/5A,19/5B,19/5C,19/6,8/1 A,8/1B,8/2A,8/2B,8/2C,8/2D,8/2E,8/3B,8/3C,

8/3D,8/4A,8/4B,8/4C,8/4D,8/4E,8/4F,8/5A,8/ 5B,17/2A1,17/2A2,17/2B1,17/2B2,17/3C,17/

3D,17/3E,17/4C,17/4D,17/4E,17/7,9/1A,9/1B, 9/3A,9/4,16/1C1,16/1C2,16/2C,10,12/1A,12/1

B,13/1,13/2,51/14,51/15,54/1A,54/1B,54/2,55 ,56,59/3A, 1, 2/1, 5/1, 53/1, etc.,  Kurampakkam village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur

District.   916,974,927,463,464,465,466,446/1,446/2,44 5,449/3,444/2A1,444/2A2,444/2A3,444/1A,4

44/1B,443/4A,443/4B,442/2B,442/2C,442/2D ,439/2,438/2B,438/3A,438/3B,438/4A1,438/4

A2,438/4B,438/4C,437/3,433/1A,433/1B,433/ 2,433/3A,433/3B,429/2,486/1,486/2A1,486/2

A2A,486/2A2B,486/2B,486/3,489/1,489/2A,4 88/1,490,425,428/2A,428/2B,428/2C,424/1D,

424/1E,424/3,491/1,491/2A2,494/1,494/2A1,4 94/2B,494/3A,493/1,493/2,493/3,492/4B,492/

5,492/6,396/1,396/2,396/3,397,395/1A,395/1 B,384/1B,384/2A,384/2B,385/1A,383,402/1,4

02/2A,402/2B,402/2C,382/1A,375/1,374,353/ 1,353/2,365/1,365/2A,365/2B,366/2,364/1,36
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4/2,354/1A,361/1,361/3,362,363,311,312/1,31 2/2,313,314,315/1,315/2,316,317,327,328/1,3

30,334,333/1,333/2,106,110,109/1,109/2,111, 108/1B,108/3,98,99,97/1,97/2,97/3,96/1,96/2

A,96/2B,125,92/1,92/2,92/3,92/4,93/1,93/2,93 /3,91/1,91/2,90,89/1,89/2,89/3,88/1A,88/1B,8

8/2,75/3A,75/3B,75/3C,75/4,74/1,74/2,8/1,8/2 A,8/2B,8/3,8/4,8/5,9/1B2,10,7/2,7/3,7/4A1,7/

4A2,7/4A3,7/4C,12/1A1,12/1A2,12/1A3,13, etc.,  Kannigaipair village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

217/1,217/2,217/3,217/4A,217/4B,217/4C,215 /9B,215/9A,215/11A,215/11B,215/10,217/8A,

217/8B,217/8C,217/7A,215/12,215/13,215/14, 215/15,215/16,215/17,215/18A,215/18B,215/

19,215/20,219/4,219/3C,219/3D,219/3E,219/5 A,219/5B,219/5C,218/1A,218/1B,218/3A,219

/8,219/7,219/6E,219/6D,219/9,219/10,219/11 A,201/17,220/4,219/12,221/1A,220/7,222/3A,

220/8A,220/8B,220/9,220/10,220/8D,220/8C, 220/11,221/1,221/2B,221/5,221/6,221/2A,221

/3,221/4A,221/4B,221/4C,221/4D,221/24E,22 1/4F,221/12A,221/2B,221/11,221/10A,221/10

B,221/10D,221/13A,221/13B,221/13C,225/1, 194/1,194/4,194/5,225/2,225/5B,225/5A,227/

17,225/3,225/4,221/2B,194/7B,194/8,194/9A, 194/9B,194/9C,194/10,225/14,194/11,226/4,2

25/5,225/6,194/12,194/7C,194/6B,194/13,227 /19,226/1,226/2,226/3A,226/3B,226/3C,227/2

0,257,232/7,232/8A,232/8B,232/6B,233/7A,2 33/7B,223/7C,233/7D,233/7E,233/8,233/9A,2

33/3,233/4,233/5,233/6,233/10A,234/1A,234/ 1B,234/2,234/3A,234/3B,234/4,235/6,238/1,2

38/2A,238/2B,234/5A,234/5B,237/8,238/3A,2 38/3B,238/3C,238/5A,237/5,240/3A,240/2B,2

38/4,239/1,240/3B,240/2A,240/4A,240/4B,24 0/4C,240/1,163/10C,163/10D,240/5A,240/5B,

163/10B,138/5,240/6A,240/6B,241/1A,138/4, 138/6,138/3C,137/2A,138/3B2,137/1,138/3B1

,140/1,137/4,137/5,140/2B,140/2C,137/6,140/ 2D,140/2E,131/1,131/2,130/1,130/2,132/1,13

0/8,130/4,130/3,130/5,130/6,130/7,129/8,129/ 9,129/7,128/8,128/6,128/5,129/6,128/1,128/4,

125/2B,128/2,128/3A,128/3B,125/2A,124/11, 125/3,126/3A,126/4A,127/1,126/3B,126/4B1,

126//4B2,126/2B,126/5,119/4A,119/3A,119/1, 120/2,120/3,120/6,120/7,119/2A,120/8C,120/

8D,120/8B,120/8A,120/5,121/10,121/6,121/5, 121/4,112/4,113,112/7,112/6,112/8,112/2B2,1

12/2B1,112/5A,112/9,112/10,112/11,112/12,1 12/13,112/14,etc.,  Alapakkam  village (Athivakkam Village), Uthukkotai Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  3/4,3/3,3/2,3/1B2,3/1B1,3/1A,5/4,5/3,5/2,5/1, 4/2B,4/2A,6,20,21/2B,21/2A,21/1C,21/1A2,2

7,21/1B1,21/1A1,26/3,26/2,26/1A,31/2C2,31/ 2C1,31/2B,31/1C,25/1,26/4A,26/1B,32/3A2A

,32/3A2B,32/3A2C,32/1A,37,34,35/1,36,44/6, 44/7,45/1B,45/1A,45/1C,45/1D,52/1,53,45/2A

,45/2B,52/2,51/1,51/2,46/1,46/2,261,259,258/ 1,258/2,257,253,256/2,252/3,250,252/2,252/1,

251,245/2,245/1,244/2C,242,243/1A,243/1B,2 43/2,204/1,204/8A,205/2A,205/2B,205/1B,20

6/2,206/3A,206/3B,207/1,207/3,207/4,208/2A ,214,215/3B,215/3A,215/4,215/2,224/3G1,21

5/1B,225/1,225/2,226,230/1,230/2,231,232/3, 233/1C,233/3B, etc.,  Athankinikavanoor village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

36/2,70/1,70/2,73,69,67/2C/2,67/2C/1,66/3/A, 66/2,66/3B,66/3E,66/3F,66/2E,66/2H,66/3C,6

6/3D,66/4B,66/5B,66/5C,66/5D,66/5E,66/5F, 66/5G,66/6H,66/6A,66/6B,65,A(64/2),64/1D,

64/1G,64/1H,74/1,75/4,75/3,75/2,75/1E,75/1 D,75/1F,75/1B,75/2,104,103,105/1A1,105/1A

2,105/2,105/1B,105/3,105/4,102/2,102/1,100/ 1,100/2,99/1,99/2,101/1,101/2A,101/2B,98/1

A,118/1,118/8,118/9,118/10A,118/10B,118/2, 92/2B,121/1,121/2,121/3,121/4,120,122/1,122

/2,129/1,129/2,129/3A1,129/3A2,129/3B,130/ 1,130/2,131/1A,131/1B,128/2A,165/1A,165/2

A,165/1B,166/1B,163/1A/1A,163/1A2,168/1 B,168/2,169/1A,169/1B,169/1C,169/1D,169/2

A,169/2B,169/2C,170/2,170/1A,170/1B,170/1 C,210/2,210/3,171/2A1,171/2B,171/1,209/2,2

09/1,208/4A,208/4B,208/3B,B(171/2A),208/2 C,208/3C,191/2D,191/2C2,191/3C,191/3B,19

1/3A,191/2G,191/2H,190/1,191/4B,191/4C,19 1/4D,192/3G,192/3F,192/3E,192/3B,192/3C,1

92/3A,192/2B,192/2C,192/2A,192/1B,192/1C ,193/3A,193/2B,193/2A,193/2C,193/1C,193/1
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A,193/1B,194/7B,194/7C,194/8,187/1A,187/1 D,186,184,183/1,293, etc.,  Punnapakkam village (Pagalmedu Village), Uthukkotai

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  22/2B,42/1B1,42/1C1A,42/1A,42/1B2A,41,40 /1A,24/9,24/10,24/11,24/12,24/6A3,24/7D,24/

7C,25/1C3,25/1C2,25/1C1,25/2C1,25/2C2,25/ 2A3,25/2D1,26/1,26/4B,26/3B2,27/2,27/3,27/

4A,27/4B,27/5,29/4,29/5,30/1A,30/1B,30/1C, 30/2,30/5A,31/2A,31/1,171,174B,175B,218,2

19,172B,174A,175A,175B,176,180,226,215,1 77, etc.,  Ammanampakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

24/4,24/5,24/2C2B,24/2C2A,24/2C2,24/1B3,2 4/1A,25/1C1,26,23/13B,27/5B,27/5A,23/12C,

23/12B,23/11B,23/11A4,23/11A3,23/14,23/6 C,27/4A/3,27/4A/1,27/3A,27/2/B,27/2/A,27/2

A1,27/1,23/6B,23/5,28/1D,28/1C,28/1/B,28/1 A1,31,32/1A,45/2B1,45/2B2,45/2B2A,45/2A,

49/3B,49/3A,49/2,55/3C,55/2A,50/3A,55/2B, 55/1C,55/1B,55/1A,56,57/2,62,76/1,76/2A,76/

2B,76/3,77/2,77/1,73/2,73/1,78/1,72/1B,72/2 A,72/1A,72/2B,71/1B1A,104/1,104/2A,104/2

B,106/3,106/2A,106/2B1A/1B,106/1A1,106/1 A2A1,106/1A2A2,107/3A2,107/3A1,107/2B,

107/2A,107/1A1A,107/1B,108/1A,109/2E,10 9/1,109/2D/1,109/2D/2,109/2C,144/A/2,144/

A/1,142/A/1A2,143/B,142/A/1A1B,142/A/1A 1A,753,143A/2B,142/B,141/A,140,138/4B,13

8/3,139/2B,137/1A/1,137/1A2,129/A/1A,136/ A/2A1,137/1A1,136/A/1A1A2,136/A/1A1A1,

135/6/A,135/5,135/4,135/3,135/2,135/1A/A2, 135/1A/A1,134/1b,134/2a,134/2b,134/1a,172,

173/3B,173/3C,173/2,174/2A,173/1B,173/1A, 174/1,176,177/1B1A,177/1A,178/3A,178/3B1

,178/2,177/2A2,178/1B,179,274,270,269/3,26 9/2,269/1,220/8B,220/8A,220/7,268,222/1,22

2/2,221,220/17,220/16,220/2,220/15,223,220/ 14,219/1B,219/1A,218/1A,220/13,220/12,220

/11,220/10,220/9,214,226/1B,227/1B,226/1A, 227/1A1A,227/1A1B,213,227/6,227/7,227/5,2

28/B/2A,228/B/1,212/B,228/B/2B1,758,228/1 B1,228/1B2,228/2, etc.,  Velliyur village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

9,10/1,7/1,7/2,8/1,8/2,5/1,5/2,6,4/1A,4/1C,3/2, Road,3/1B2,3/1C,3/3,3/4,1/1,1/4,12/A/1,12/A/ 2,12/A/3A,  etc.,  Karikalavakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  89,90,87,86,85,84/1C,84/1A,84/1B,84/2,83/1

D,83/1A,83/1B,83/2,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/2, 122/1,122/2,130/2,130/1B,129/1A,129/2,131/

2B,131/3,131/4,131/2A,131/5,132,145,143/3, 143/2A,143/2B,144/1,144/2,146/1,142,140/2, 141/3,141/1,141/2, etc.,   Vishnuvakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  40/1A,40/1B,40/2,40/3,39/3A,39/3B,47,A(48/

1),48/2,48/3,49/1A,49/2,49/3,53/1B,53/1A,53/ 2A,54,60/1,60/2,59/1,61,69,68,70/3,70/4,70/6,

70/9,70/7,70/8A,70/8B,70/9,70/10,70/11,70/1 2,77,80/1,82,94/1,94/2,93,83,91/1,91/2,91/3,9

1/4,91/5,91/1A,91/1B,91/2A,91/2B,91/3A1,91 /3A2,91/3A3,91/3A4,90,88/3,88/4,88/5,88/1,8

8/2A,88/2B/1,88/2B/2,178/1,178/2,176,175,1 77/1,177/2,186,187,188/1,188/2,189/3,189/4,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,192/1,191/1,191/2,191/3A,1 91/3B,G(193/2),193/3,193/4,193/6,193/7,193/

8,195/1,196/1,166/2,166/3A,166/3B,166/4,16 5/1A,165/1B,165/2A,165/2B,165/3A,165/3B,

165/4A,165/4B,162/2,162/3,162/4,164/1,164/ 2,164/3,164/4,163/1,163/2,163/3,457,458A/1

A,458A/2B,458A/2C,458A/2,458A/3,463,464 /1,464/2,464/3,465/7,465/8,465/9,465/14,465/

15,465/16A,465/16B,465/16C,458B,466, etc.,  Kizhanoor village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

67/5,67/2B,67/2A,69/8,69/5B,69/5A,69/2,69/ 3,71/10,71/2,71/5,71/6,71/7,75/3,75/4,75/10,7

6,98,97/3B,97/3A,97/4,97/7,97/6,97/5,97/2,97 /1,97/1,93/2,93/3,94/2,96/1,96/2,96/3,95/10B, 82, etc.,  Melanoor village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  406,407,408/2B,408/2A,408/1,408/NT,409//2 A,409//1,410/NT(2),410/B,410/A,425, 425/1B,

413//1,413//2,415/5C,415/5B,415/5A,415/ 1B,415/1A,415/2,415/3A1,,415/3B,415/6,416,

419,(A),418//2,417/1,390/1A,387,385,388/1,3 88/2a,388/2c,388/2b,383,384/3,373/1,373/2,3

73/3,373/4,375/4,374/1b,374/1a2,374/3,374/4, 374/5,374/1A1,374/2A1,364/6,364/7,364/8,36

6/3,369/2,366/1b,369/1,368/1,276,275,269,26 8,267,244,241/1,240,241/2,242/1,243,245/1,1

08/3,110/5,108/4,108/1,108/2,109/4b,109/5,10 7/2,107/1,105/2C,106,102,91/1,91/2,97,96,92/

1,95/2,95/1,92,93/1,94/1,68/1,68/2,64/2,65,66, 53/1,53/3,53/2,51/2,51/1,50/3,50/2,50/1,44,43
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/2A,43/1B,43/1A,47/5,45,40,39,31,37/2,37/1, 36/1,32/2A,32/1B,32/1A,21,33/2C,2B,34/2C,

2B,33/2C,2A2,2A1,33/1B,33/1A,20/1B2,20/1 B3,20/2,19,18,4/1D,4/1C,18,15/2,17,5,2/1A13

,2/1A12,2/1A11,2/1A10,2/1A8,2/1A7,2/1A6, 2/1A5,2/1A4,2/2,2/1B1,2/1B2,2/1A2,2/1A1, etc.,  Ikkadu village, Tiruvallur

Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   192,196,197,198/1,198/2, etc.,  Thandalam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

238/1A,238/1B,235,237,236,225/1A,225/2A,2 25/2B,D,E,F,233/2,232/1A,226/2,226/1A,226/

1B,223/1,223/2A,261/2,261/3,262/2A,262/2C, 260/1,261/1A1A,264/3,264/1A1C,264/2,259/

2A,265/1,265/2,265/3,265/4A,265/4B,265/5,2 68/2C1B,268/2C1C,266,267,275/5,276/1A,27

6/1B,277,276/2A,276/2B,276/2C,273/1,286,2 87,306/1A,306/3,288,289/1,292/1,292/2A,293

/1,293/2,293/3A,299,A,305/4,305/5,305/6A,3 05/6B,305/7A,298/2,294/2A,294/2B,328/2,32

9/1A,329/1B,329/2A,329/2B1,329/2B2,331,3 30,375/1A,374/1A,374/2A,371/1,371/2,372/1,

373/1,373/2,381/1,381/2,379/2A,380/1,380/2 A,380/2B,456,454,455/3,455/5,455/6,B,457/1

A,457/1B,457/2,450/6,447/1A,447/1B2,460/1, 461,462/2A,462/2B,462/2C,G,462/1B2,H,462

/1A,464/1A1,464/1A2,464/11A,464/1A14,46 4/1A15,464/1A9,464/1A8,464/3,C,466/1A,46

6/1C,466/1B,466/2,Z,466/2B,466/1B,468/2,46 7/1,467/2,467/3, 474, etc.,  Thanneerkulam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur

District.  68/8,68/9,68/11,68/12A,68/12B1,68/12B2,68/ 13A,598/1A,598/1B,615/1A,615/1B,615/1C,6

15/1D,615/1E,615/1F,A,615/2,614/3,614/2,61 4/4A,614/5,614/7A,614/7B,613/3,613/4A,599, etc.,  Thozhuvur village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  363,311,312,310/2,304/2,304/1A,304/1B,304/ 1C,304/2,303/1,303/2,305/3,305/4,305/2B,30

2/1A2,302/1A1,310/2,300,324,294/1B,294/1A ,294/2A,294/2B,Z,325/1,MM,295/6A2,295/6

A3,295/6A4,295/6A6,295/8,295/10,295/7A,2 95/7B,204/1,204/2,204/3,204/4,204/5,204/6,2

03,202/2,202/3,202/1,200/1,201/2A,201/2B,2 01/1,198/1A,185/1,185/2,186/7,186/5,186/8A,

186/4B,186/4A2,186/1,186/2,186/3,186/4A1, 187/3B,187/5A,188/1,188/2,188/3,189,170/2

A,170/2B,170/1,190/3,190/1,190/2C,190/2A,1 90/2B1,428/1A,428/1G,A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,

K(428/1F),L,M,N,O,P,428/1I,428/1A2,428/1 A3,428/1A1B,428/1B,428/1C,428/1D,428/1E,

428/1A1,Q,R,430,S,T,433,150/2,150/1,151/4, 149/4,149/3,149/2A,149/1,149/2B,149/2C,149

/2D,148/3T,148/3S,148/3R,148/3Q,U,148/3A, V,148/3J,148/3V,148/3I,148/2B,148/1A,139/2

,139/1,140/2A,140/1,141/1,141/14,141/22,141 /28,141/20,141/21,141/11,W,141/12,141/13,1

41/9,141/3,141/4,141/5,141/6,141/30,142/11, X,142/24,142/12,142/8,142/3,142/9,142/4,142

/5,142/6,142/7,142/30,142/28,142/1,142/22,14 2/23,142/17,142/18,142/20,142/16,142/31,142

/32,143/2B,143/1B,143/1B1,143/1B2,143/1B 3,143/2A1B,143/2A/1A2,143/2A2,143/2A/A, 143/3,Y,205,207/2,327,293, etc., Putlur

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  2/2F,2/2E,2/2D,2/2C,2/2B,3/3,4,8/1C,8/2,8/3,

5/1,8/4,7/1,13,14,15,17/1,26/1,26/2,32/1,32/2 A,32/2B,33,34,46/1,46/2,47,45,56,57/2,57/3,4

4/1,58,484,467/2,467/3,467/4,467/5,468/1A,4 68/2A,468/1B1,468/1B3,468/2B1,468/1B4,46

8/1B2,468/1B4,468/2B2,468/1B5,469/1A,469 /2,470/1,469/1B1,469/1B2,469/1B3,469/1B4,

469/1B5,469/1B14,469/1B13,469/1B15,469/1 B16,469/1B12,469/1B17,469/1B1,469/1B1,47

1/1,470/2A,470/2B,474/1,475,478/2A,478/3D ,478/3E,476,493/2B3,493/2B4,477/1,477/2,49 3/2D,492/2D,492/2B,492/2C,528, etc.,

Vengathur village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  12/1A,12/1B,12/3,12/1C,12/20,13/1A,13/1B,1

7/1,17/2A,17/2B,17/4A1,17/4A2,17/4B1,17/4 B2,17/4C,17/5A1,17/5A2,21/5C,21/6A1,21/6

A2,21/6A3A1,21/6A3A2,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6 A3/B1,21/6A3/B2,86/2,86/4B,86/4C1,86/4C2,

86/4C3,88/1,89/1,89/2,89/3,89/4,89/5,89/6,I,J, 89/7,89/8,89/9,89/11,89/12,89/32,89/33,88/1,7

9/3B,79/3A/1,79/3A/2,81/1A,81/1B,81/2,81/3 A,81/3B,81/3C,81/4A,81/5,76/1,76/2,59/1A,5

9/1B,59/2A,59/2B,59/2C,57/1A,57/1B,57/1C, 57/2A,57/2B,57/2C,57/2D,57/2E,57/2F,58/1A

,58/1B,58/2A,58/4,56,45/1,54/3E,54/3F,54/3G ,A,B,C,K,54/4A,54/5,54/6,54/7,54/8,54/9,51/4

A,51/5A,51/1A,51/1B,51/2A,51/2B,51/2C,51/ 2D,51/3A,50/1,120/13,120/2D,D,E,F,133/1,13
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3/2,133/3,133/4B,133/5A,127/2D,127/2E,127/ 2F,128,129,126,817/7A1A,816,130,798/1A1,

798/1A2,798/1A3,798/2A,798/2B,798/3,798/ 4,798/5,801/2A1,801/2A2,801/2A6,801/2A7,

801/4,801/5,801/6,800/1A1,800/1A2,800/1B, 800/2,799,797/4A1,797/4A2,797/4B,797/5A,7

97/5B,797/6A,797/6B,796,744/3A,744/3B,74 4/3D,744/4B1,744/4D,744/5C,743/1A1,743/1

A/2,743/1B,743/1C,743/2,743/3,743/4A,743/4 B,743/5A,743/5B1,743/5B2,743/6A,743/6C,7

43/7A,743/7B,512,742/1C1,742/1C2,742/1C3 ,742/1C4,742/1D,742/1E,742/1F,742/3A,742/

3B,742/4A,742/4B,739/1,739/2,739/3,739/4,7 39/5,739/6,739/7A,739/7B,739/8,739/9,739/1

0,740/2B,740/3,740/4,738/1B,738/1A,738/2,7 38/3,737,735/2A,735/2B,735/2C,734,733,866/

1,866/2B1,866/2B2,865/1A,865/1B,865/6,865 /2A1A,865/8,865/9,865/10,869/36,869/35,869

/34,869/1H,869/8C,869/8B,869/8A,869/10,86 9/13,869/12,869/1G,869/1B,869/1C,511/2C,5

13/1,868,540,542/2B,547/1,547/2B,548,684/3, 684/2E,684/2D,684/2C,684/2B,684/2A,684/1

A/2,684/1A/1,671/1,671/2,671/3B,672,663/2, 663/2B,673,663/3A1,663/2A,663/3A2,663/3B

,L,674/5,674/3,677/2B,677/2A4,677/2A3,677/ 2A2,677/2A1,677/1C,677/1B,677/1A,681/2,6 80/3B,682/1,682/3,682/4,683,M,541/2,

etc.,  Polivakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  15/2,15/3A,16/2A,16/2B,17/1,17/2,18,19/1,19

/2,20,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/2A,22/2B,22/2C,2 2/2D,22/2E,26/1A,26/1B,26/2A,26/2B,27/1,2

7/2,27/3,29/1,29/2,30,31/1,31/2,32/1,32/2,33/ 1A,33/1B2,33/1B1,33/2,34,35/1A,35/1B1,35/ 1B2,35/1C1,35/1C2, etc.,

Kandamangalam village,  Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District. 3/1A,3/2A,3/1B1,3/A1,3/1B2,3/4A2,3/4B,4/1.

,4/2.,5/1,5/2.,6/5.,9/1C,9/1B2,10/1A2,10/1A3, 10/1A1,10/3.,10/4.,10/2A1,10/1B,10/1C,10/1

D,10/1E,10/5.,10/6.,A,10/2A2,10/2A3,B,15,1 1/1A,C,11/5.,11/6.,D,11/7.,11/8.,26/2A2,26/2

B,18/10,18/11,18/12,18/17,17,13/1A1,13/5,13 /6,13/1B1,13/1B2,14,22,109,108,16/1B,16/1C

/2,16/1D,16/1E,16/1F,16/1G,16/1H,16/1J,16/2

E,16/1M,16/1L,16/1K,16/1B,16/2D,16/3A,16/3B,16/4A,16/4B,106/2B2,107/1A,107/1B,107

/2,107/3,107/4,107/5,107/6,110/3A,110/4A, etc.,  Sengadu village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.

622\2A,622\1,622\2B1,622\2B2,585\1A2,585\ 1A1,585\1B,585\3,585\1A3,584,586\1F,586\1

H,587,588,589\1C,589\2,589\3,623,590\1,590 \2C1,590\2B1,590\2C2,590\2B2B,624\2,625\

4,625\5,625\13,642,626\4,626\1,626\5A,626\5 B,626\6A,626\6B,626\2D,626\2E,626\3A,626

/3B1,641,640,643/1A4,643/2A1,643/2A2,643/ 2A3,628,636,639,637,638,580, etc.,  Mannur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk

,Kancheepuram District.  195/1,195/3,204,205/1,196/6,196/7,203,196/8 B,205/2,196/8A,196/9,202,205/3,197,206/2,2

06/6A,201,198/1,199/1B,206/6B,213,199/1C, 200,199/3A,199/3B,199/10A,199/3C,199/10B

1,199/10B2,199/9,154/10,154/11,214,219,218 ,154/12,215,154/13,153/13,153/14,153/15,216

,152/2,217/1,217/2,217/7,152/3,232,231/1,231 /2,231/6A,231/6B,152/7A,152/8A,152/7B,152

/8B,149/2A,149/2B,149/4,149/5,149/3B1,149/ 3B2,149/3C,149/1,148/6B,148/9A,148/9B,14

8/10B,148/10A,148/10C,148/10D,148/11,148/ 12,147/2,143,145,96,97/3,141,142/1,142/4,14

2/9,97/6,97/7,97/8,97/9,97/11,98/1,98/5,98/6, 140,139/1,139/2, etc.,  Thodukadu village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

195,194/1,194/2,194/7B,194/3,194/8,189/1,18 9/2A,189/2B,189/3B,189/3A,190/5,190/9,190/

10,191/1A,192,193,220/2,220/3,220/5,220/4,2 20/6,220/7,220/8,220/10,220/9,220/1B,221/2,

223,221/3,221/1,219/3B,219/4,221/4B,221/5, 219/3C,244,252/1A2A1,252/10,252/11,252/3,

252/6,252/5,252/4,243/7A,243/9,245,249/7A1 A,249/7A1B,250/1A1C,250/1A1,250/1A1B,2

50/1B,250/1A3,251,250/1A1A,250/1A2,250/2 A1,250/2A2,247/2A1A,247/5,247/1A1B,237/

2,160/1,160/2,160/3,160/4A,160/5A1,160/4B, 160/5A2,160/5B1,160/5B2,246/1A1,246/1A2, 163,162, etc.,  Ayakolathur village,

Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  1255/1,1255/2,1255/4,1252,1250,1251/1,1251

/2A,1251/2B,1251/3A,1251/3B,1249/2,1249/3 ,1248/1,1248/2,1248/3,1247/1,1247/2,1247/3,

1247/4,1247/5,1247/6,1247/7,1247/8,1245,12 44/1,1243/2,1242/1A,1242/1B,1242/1C,1242/
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1D,1242/1E,1242/1F,1242/2D,1242/3,1242/4, 1241/2A,1240,1238/1,1238/2A,1238/2B1,123

8/2B2,1238/2C,1237/1,1237/2A,1237/2B,123 6/10,1236/3A1A,1236/5,1232,1231,1246/1,12

46/2,1246/3A,1246/3B1A,1246/3B2,1246/3B 1B,SriperumbudhurEri,1230/1,843/1A,843/1B

1,843/1B2,843/1F,843/1K1,843/1K2,843/1K3 ,843/1G,843/1J,843/1L,843/2,843/3A,843/3B,

846,847,842,848/1848/3,848/4A,848/2A2,848 /5,,848/6,848/2B,848/10,Sriperumbudhur,841,

840/2,838,839/1B,839/1C,839/2,837/1,726/2, 726/3A,726/7,726/8,726/3B1B,724/1A2A,724

/2,724/3,723/1,723/2,722,721,720/1,719/1B,7 19/1A,709/1A,708,707/1A,707/1B,706/1,706/

2,1513,705,1653,1652,1651,1571B/1A1B,157 1B/1A2,1571B/1B,1571B/8,1571A,1570/3A1

A,1570/3A2,1570/3B2,1570/3B1,1570/8,1568 A/2A,1568A/2B,1568A/2C1,1568A/2C2,1568

A/2C3B,1568A/2C3A,1567A/3,1567A/2B,15 67A/1A1A,1567A/1B,1567A/1A1B,1567A/1

A1C,1567A/1A1D,1567A/1A1E,1567A/1A1F ,1567A/1A1G,1567A/6,1566A/13,1566A/1C1

,1566A/3,1566A/4,1564C,1565/1A,1565/1B,1 564A/4A,1564A/4B,1564A/4C,1564A/4D,15

64A/4E,1562A/2A,1562A/2B,1562A/2C,1562 A/2D,1562A/4A,1562A/4B,1562A/5,1585B/2

A,1585B/2B,1585B/2C,1585B/2D,1567B,158 6/1,1586/24,1586/9,1586/10,1586/16,1586/17,

1587/1B,1587/7,1588/2,1566B,1564B/1A,156 4B/1B,1564B/1C,1564B/1D,1564B/2A,1564B

/2B,1564B/2C,1564B/2D,1564B/3,1562B/1,1 562B/2,1562B/3,1562B/4,1551(Z),1551/2B2/

2A,1551/2B2F,1551/2B2F1A,1551/2B2E,155 1/2B2G,1551/2B2H,1553,1568A/1C,1568A/1

D,1568A/2C3H,1568/2C3B,1568/2C2,1570,1 511,1585B/1,1568B,1577/6,1577/7,1577/2,15

77/3A,1577/3B,1577/8A,1577/8B,1577/8C,15 77/8D,1579/1A2,1579/1B,1579/1C,1579/29,1

579/11,1579/15,1579/23,1579/16,1579/1,1571 B/11,1571B/12,1571B/9,1571B/8,1571B/2,15

71B/10,1571B/1A2,1571B/1A1B,1571B/1A1 A,1571B/3B,1571B/3A,706/2,706/4,706/1,70

6/3,707/1B,705,1513,1510,1512/3A1,1512/3A 2,1512/2,1512/1A2,1512/1A1,1514,1571A,15

70/22,1570/21,1570/3A1B,155/3A1,704, etc.,  Sriperumbudur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  Pondur-C,

Pondur-B, Vadagal-B, Srikalathur, Vallam-A, Vallam-B, Mathur, Oragadam ‘SS’ Chennakuppam, Vadakkupattu Valayankaranai

Villages of Sriperumbudur Taluk, ,Kancheepuram District.  Senthamangalam, Perumalthangal, Appur, Thalimangalam,

Venkatapuram, Kolathur villages of Chengalpattu Taluk, Chengalpattu District. 563,557/2B/1A,557/2B/1B,557/2B/1C,559/2/

A,559/2/B,559/2/C,559/1A,559/1B,560/1,560/ 2,562/1,562/2,7,6,4/1A,4/1B,4/2A,4/2B,5/1,5/

2,2/1A,2/1B,2/2B,2/2A,2/3B1,2/3B2,3A1,2/3 A2B,2/3A2A,3, etc., Thirukatchur village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

139/4A1B,139/4A1A1A,337/1,337/2,125/1,37 ,49/1,5/2,6/1,7,28/3A,28/3B,28/2,28/1,29,30/1

,30/6,30/7,31,32,33,34/2,34/1,38,39,40/2A,40/ 2B,40/4,41/1,41/2,42/1,42/2,42/3,42/4,43,44/2

,45/1,46/1A,46/2A,46/3A,46/3B,46/5A,46/5B, 46/6A,46/6B,46/7A,46/7B,46/8B,46/8A,46/9

A,46/9B,46/4B,90,91,93/3,93/4A,93/1,93/4B, 93/4C,95/1,95/2,95/3A,95/3B,96/1A,96/4,96/

3A2,96/5,,96/796/8,96/3A,96/3B,97/1A1A,11 5//2B,120/2,122/2,122/1A1B,1/1,122/1B,122/

3,122/1A1B,122/1C,123/1C,123/1B,123/1A,1 23/3,124/6,124/1,201/1A10,201/1A13,201/1A

14,201/2,202/1,202/2,,202/3,202/4,203/1,203/ 2,203/4,213/2,213/3,230,313,330/1C,335/1,33

5/3,336/2D,336/2C,336/2B3,342,343/2,343/1 C1A,,344/1,344/5,344/3,344/4,351/1,352,353/

2,355,354,356/1A,356/2A,357/4,357/5,357/6 B,357/7,357/8,357/9,358,361,171, etc.,  Sengundram village, Chengalpattu Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 191,192,190/2,169/2,169/3,169/4,169/5,169/6, 169/7,169/9,169/11,169/12,169/13A,169/13B,

169/14,169/18,169/19,169/20,169/24,169/25,1 69/26,169/27,169/28A,169/29,169/30,169/32

B,169/33,169/43,169/44,168/1,168/3,169/39,1 69/41,169/42,165/1,165/3,165/4,165/5,165/6,1

65/8,164/4,150,170/1B,170/13,170/14,170/15, 173/1,173/2,173/3,149/1A,149/1B,149/2,146/

1,148/1A,148/1B,148/3,148/4A,148/4B,147/1, 147/2,147/3A,147/3B,175/5,175/6,145/3,145/

4A,145/4B,145/4C,73,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/ 2,121/3,122,123/1,123/2,118/1,118/2,118/3,11



30

 

 

 

 

 

8/4,118/5,118/6,118/7,118/8,118/9,118/10,118 /11,118/12,118/14,118/15,118/16,118/17,118/

20,118/21,118/22,118/25,118/26,118/27,118/2 8,117/1,117/2,113/1A,113/1B,113/2,113/3,11

3/4,113/5A,113/5B,113/5C,13/5D,113/5E,113 /6,112/1,112/2,107/3A,100,111/2,111/3A,111/

3B,111/7A,102,101/2,107/3A,103/7B,104,105 ,223/1A,223/1B1A,223/1B1B,223/2B1,223/2 A,231,225, etc.,  Kondamangalam

village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 441/4B,442/2,392/2A,443/3C1,443/3C2,443/3

C3,443/3C4,443/3C5,443/3C6438,437/1A,43 7/1B2,437/1B6,437/1B7,437/4B,404/2,404/43 439,406 , etc.,  Hanumanthapuram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 119,117,116/1,116/2,116/3,116/4,116/5,82/1A

,82/1B,82/2,82/3,81/1,81/2A,81/2B,81/2C,81/ 5,81/6A,81/6B,81/7,80, etc.,  Dasarikuppam village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 525,391/1A,391/1B,391/1C,391/2A,391/2B,3 91/2C,391/2D,391/2E,391/2F,391/3391/4A,39

1/4B,391/4C,526/1,27,38,381/1,376/2,378,377 /1B,377/2B,374/1,374/2,374/3,370/2,375/1,37

5/2,314/1,322,323,321/1,321/2,324,326,320/1, 325,328/1,328/2,328/3,319,329,330/1,292/1,2

92/2,292/3,292/4,290/1,290/2,290/3,277/1A1, 277/1A2,277/1B,277/2,277/3,278/1A,278/2A,

262/1,262/2,262/4,261/1,61/2,259258/1,258/2,255/1,260/1A,260/1B,257,256/1A,256/1B,256/2,249/1,249/2,81/2,82/1,82/2A,82/2B,82

/2C, 85,86,87,88/1,88/2,248/2,94/2A,94/2B,94/1,9 3/1,95/1,95/3A,95/3B,95/4,95/5,96/1,96/2,98,

97,99,100/1,100/2,101/1,115/1,115/2,114/1A, 114/1B,114/2,119,113/1,113/2,112,111/1,111/

2,111/3,121/3,110,2/1,122/2,122/3,123,127/1 C,127/1D,127/1E,127/2,124,126/1,126/2,126/

3,126/4,138/2A,138/2B,138/3C,138/3A,138/3 B,138/4D,138/4C,138/4E,138/1C1,138/1B1,1

38/4B,140/3A,140/3B,140/1A9,140/1D140/1 E1,140/1E2,140/1A1,140/1A2,140/1A3140/1

F,140/1G1,140/1G2,40/6,140/5,140/4A,140/4 B,140/4C,39/1A,39/1B,139/1C,139/1D,139/2,

141/2,141/3,141/6B1,141/6B2,141/8A,543/2,5 43/1A,509,  Sirukundram village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  58,59/2,

etc.,  Vengur village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  49B/2,48A,32/1A,32/1B,29/3A,29/3B,29/2,29

/4,29/5A,29/5B,29/1C,30,14/2A,14/2B1,14/3 A,14/3B,14/3C,14/3D,14/3E,14/2B2,17/1A1,1

7/1A2,17/1A3A,17/1A3B,17/1B17/2B,17/2F, 17/2G,19/1,19/2,20/1A,20/1B,20/3B,2/2F, etc.,  Viral pakkam village, Thiruporur Taluk

, Chengalpattu District. 1/9A,1/9B,1/9C,1/6,1/5A,1/5B,1/4A,1/4B,1/3 B,1/10,1/11,2/1,2/2,2/4,2/5,2/6,2/7,2/8,2/9,2/1

0,3/1A1,3/2A,3/2B,3/1A6,3/1B3,31/2,31/3A,3 1/3B,31/4,31/6,31/7,31/5A,31/5B,31/1A,31/1 B,31/1C,33/1,32,33/2A , etc., Rayapattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  27/11,27/9B,27/9C,28/4A,28/4B,28/3,28/5,28/

6,28/1,28/2,29/2A,29/3,29/4,29/5,29/6,29/1A, 29/1B,30/4A,30/4B,30/2,31/7,31/5,31/3,31/6,

31/4B,31/4A,22,31/2,31/1D,31/1C,31/1B,31/1 A,39/12,32,33,34/2B,34/2D,34/1B,34/2E,35/2

E,35/2D,35/2F,35/2G35/2C,35/1B,35/1A,20/3 A,20/3B,19/7A,19/7B,19/8,19/6C,19/6B,19/5

A,19/5B,19/4,19/3B,19/3A,19/2A,19/2B,19/1, 14/14B,14/16B,14/16A,14/15,14/9B,14/13,14/

12,14/11C,14/10D,14/10C,14/10B,14/10A,14/ 8,14/5B,14/6A,14/6B,14/1C,14/1B,14/1A,14/

4,14/3,14/2B,14/2A,15/8A,15/4,15/3,15/2B,15 /2A,15/1,11/1,11/3A,11/3B,11/4,11/2,12/1A,9

/1,9/2,10,90/2B5,90/2B4B,90/2B4A,90/2B3,9 0/2B2,90/2B1,90/2A5,90/1D,90/1C,90/1B,90/

1A,90/2A4,90/2A3,90/2A2,90/2A1,89/17,89/ 18,94,91,95/2I,95/2H2,95/2H1,95/2G,95/2F,9

5/2E,95/2D1,95/2C,97/1B,97/1A2,97/1A1,97/ 2B,97/2A,98,99/4,99/3,99/2,99/1,100/1H,100/ 1G5,100/1F,135 , etc.,  Edakundram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 5/1,5/2A,5/2C,5/2D,6/1A,6/1B,6/2,6/3,6/4,6/5

,6/6,6/7,6/8,6/9,6/10,6/11,9/1,8/1,8/2,8/3A,8/3 B,41/1A,41/1B,41/3,41/4A,41/4B,41/5,41/6,4

1/7A,41/7B,41/8,41/9,41/10,41/2,37/1,37/2,37 /3,37/4,37/5E,37/6,37/737/8,37/9,36,34/1B,34

/1C,34/1D,32/1,32/2,25/1,25/2,26/1,26/3A2,2 6/3B,26/4,24/2A,24/2B,24/7B4,24/7B2,24/7B

1,24/7B3,24/15,24/4,24/5A,24/5B,24/6,24/8A, 24/8B,27/1A,27/2A,27/2B,27/3D,27/3C,27/3

B2B,7/1,35/1,35/2,35/3B,35/12,35/13,42/1A,4 2/1B,42/3A,42/3B,42/3C1,42/3D,42/2,30, etc., Poondi village, Thiruporur Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 4/5,4/6,6/2,6/3,7,10/2,9/1A1,9/1A2,9/1B1,9/2 A,15,19/1,17/1A1,17/1A2,17/1B,17/2,81/3A,8

1/3B,81/2,81/4A,81/4B,81/5A,81/5B,81/5C,8 1/6A,81/6B,81/6C,81/7A,81/7B,81/7C,81/7D,
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81/8,81/9,79/1,102/2,102/3,102/4,102/5,102/6, 101/1A,137,135,99,136/1A,136/1B,136/2,86/

1A,86/1B,86/3,86/2A,86/2B,86/4,86/5A,86/5 B,87, etc.,  Rayamangalam village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.

30/2,16/2,16/3,16/4,16/1A1,16/6,16/1A2,16/7, 16/1A3,16/1A4,16/1B,16/5A,16/5B,13/1A,15/

1,15/2,17/3,17/2A,17/4,17/1A,17/2B,17/2C,17 /1B,17/7,14/4A,14/4B,14/3A,14/1,14/3B,14/4

C,14/2,14/3C,14/4D,11/2,11/3,11/4,10/1A,10/ 1B1,10/2,10/3A,10/1B2,10/3B,10/1C,18,69/4,

69/5,69/6,69/3,69/2A,69/2B,76,75,70/2,70/3,7 0/4,70/11,70/10,70/5,70/9,70/6,70/7,70/8,74/1

,74/4,74/5,72/1A,72/1B,72/2,72/3,72/4,72/5,7 2/6,72/7A,72/7B,73/7,73/1A,73/1B,73/1C,73/

1E,83/1,83/2A,83/2B,83/3A,83/3B,83/3C,83/ 3D,83/3F,83/3G,83/4,83/5,83/6,83/7,83/8,83/9

,83/34,82/1A,82/1B,82/2,82/4,82/6A,84/1,84/ 2, etc.,  Otteri village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

18/1,25/2B,25/2C,25/2D1,27/1B,27/1A2,27/1 A3,27/1A1,28/1B,28/1C,28/2B,28/2C1,28/2C

2,28/3,28/1D,29/2B,29/1,29/3,30/2,30/3,30/4, 30/5,31/1,31/2,31/3,40,32/1,32/2,59/4A,8/3A,

58/2,58/1,33/1A,33/2,33/1B,39,48/10,48/11,4 8/12,48/13,47/1,47/2,41/2A,41/2B,41/3,41/4,4 1/5,41/6,44/8A2,44/8B2,42/14, etc.,

Thirunilai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 15/2,15/4,15/5A,15/5B,15/6,15/7A,15/7B,15/

8,15/9,15/10,15/11,15/12,36,16/1,16/2,16/3,16 /4,16/5,16/6,16/7,16/8,16/9,17/1B,2/1,32/2A,3

2/2B,32/3,32/4,32/5,32/6,32/10,32/11A,32/11 B,32/12,32/13,32/14,32/15,32/16,33/2,33/3,33

/4,33/5,34/1,34/2,34/3,34/4,34/5A,34/5B,34/6, 34/7,43/1,43/2A,43/2B,35/1C,35/2,35/3B,35/4 ,35/5,35/6,35/7,35/9A,44, etc.,

Melkanakampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  19/2,19/1B1,55/1A,20/1,20/2,21,22/1,22/2,19/

1B2,18/1,18/2A,23/3B,11/2A,24/1B,25,26,27/ 1,27/2,27/3,11/2B,28/2A1,28/2A/2,28/2B,11/

1A,10/1,10/2,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,9,8/1,8/2,6/2 A,6/2B,6/2C,7/1,7/2,4,110,178,181/1,181/2,18

1/3,179/2,179/3,180,186/2,186/5,185/1A,185/ 2A,183/2A,183/2B,185/3,185/4,184,196,200,2 08,207,209,210/1,211,206/1,206/2, etc.,

Manamathi Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  11/2A,11/1B,11/2C,14/2,15/1,15/2,15/3,14/2,

12/1A,12/1B,13/1A,13/2,7/1A,7/1B,7/2,8/2A1 ,7/3,7/4,6/2C,6/2D, etc.,  Agaram village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

29,40,39/1,39/2,38,41/2B,41/2C,37/1,37/2,36/ 2,48/1,48/2,46/1,46/2,47/1,47/2,45/1,49/6D,49 /6C,49/4,49/8D, etc.,  Amayampattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 101/11B,101/11A,101/12,92/7A,93/1,93/5A,9

3/6,94/1A39,97/1A1,97/1B,97/2A,97/2B,96,9 5/5A,95/6,95/7,95/8,95/9,98/12,98/13,98/14A,

98/14B,98/15A,98/15B,98/16A,98/16B,98/17, etc.,  Santhanampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 111/1A,6, etc.,

Kunnapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/2,1/3A,1/3B,1/4,1/5D,1/5E,1/5F,1/5G,

1/6,1/13A,1/13B,1/13C,1/14,1/15F,1/15E1,2,3 /2,3/1A,3/B,4/1A,9/B2,9/1A2B,9/1C3,9/1A1, etc.,  Valavanthangal village, Thiruporur

Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/1B,1/1C,1/2B,1/3A,1/3B,49,105A/1,4 8/1A,48/1B,48/2C,48/3,122/2,111,125/1E3,12

5/1E4,125/1E5,125/1E6,125/1E7,125/1E8,125 /2,104/2B,104/2C,104/2E,104/2D,104/5I,104/

5J,104/5K,104/5L,104/5M,104/5N,126/5A,12 6/5B,126/5C,126/5D,126/5E,112/1A,112/1B,1

51/1A,151/1B,151/1C,151/1D,151/1E,151/1F, 151/3A,151/4A,151/4B,151/4C,151/5,152/1,1

52/2,152/3,152/4,152/5,153,154/2,154/3,158/1 ,158/2,158/3,158/4A,158/4B,158/5,158/6,158/

7A,158/7B,157/1,157/2,157/3,184/3A,184/4A ,184/4B,184/5A,159,183/1A,183/1B,183/2,18

3/3,186/2,186/3,186/4,186/5,187/1,187/2,187/ 3,189,188/1,188/2,188/3, etc.,  Karanai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 153/1,153/2,154/1,154/2A2,154/2B2,154/3B,1 54/5A2,154/4C2,154/4C3,154/5C1,155/9D,15

5/9E,155/4B,155/5B,155/8,155/11,155/10B,1 55/2B,155/3,155/4A3,155/5A,155/9B,155/10

A,156/6B,191/58E,191/59,191/84A1,191/84B ,191/58A,191/58D,189/1B,188,192/173,192/1

89,192/219A,191/13,194/2A,194/2B1,194/2B 2A1,194/2B2B,194/2B2B2,194/2B2B3,205,2

04,216/1,216/2,216/3B,216/3A,216/4,216/5,2 17/1,217/2A2,217/2A3,217/3,217/4A,217/5A,

206,203,218,221/1A1A,221/2,221/3,221/10A, 221/11,221/12A1,221/12A2,221/13,221/14,20

2,195/86,195/89,195/90,195/73,195/95,195/96 ,195/98,195/88,195/108,195/120,201,222/1A,

222/1B,200,199,197/1,197/7,197/13,197/14,1 98,223,224/6A1,224/6A2,224/1B1,225,190, etc.,  Perumalery village,
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Thirukazhukundrum Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 32A/2A,32A/2B1,32A/1A,32A/1B3,19B/1A,1

9B/2A,19B/1B,19B/2B,32B/1B,32B/2,19A/1 A2,19A/1B2,19A/2A1,19A/2B1B,19A/2B1A,

19A/2A2,19A/2B2,19A/2C2,20/1B2,20/1B1,2 0/1A,20/2B1B,20/2B1A,20/2B2A,20/2B3A,1

1/11,11/3A1A,11/9A,11/9B,11/6,11/10,11/7,1 1/3B,11/3A2B,11/3A3B,11/31B,11/2B1,11/2

A2,11/4,11/1C2,11/1B2,11/1A2B,11/1A1B,12 ,10B,10A,8,9B/2,9B/1A,9B/1B1,9B/1B2,9B/3

A2,9B/9,9B/7,9A/1B,9A/3A2,9A/7,9A/29,9A /26,9A/10,9A/9,9A/28,9A/1A1A1A, etc.,  Punjeri village, Thirukazhukundrum Taluk,

Chengalpattu District.,

                          PUNCHERI Village,

                          Tirukalukundram      Taluk,

                           Chengalpattu District.

        This Consent to establish is valid upto March 31, 2028, or till the industry obtains consent to operate under Section 21 of the Air

(Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981, as amended in 1987 whichever is earlier subject to special and general conditions

enclosed. 

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

To

The Divisional Engineer(Highways),C&M ,

M/s.CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION AND

MAINTENANCE, CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	,

The Divisional Engineer,

Highways Department,

Construction and Maintenance,

Chengalpattu,

Pin: 603001

                                                                                    
Copy to:

1.The Commissioner,  TIRUPORUR-Panchayat Union, Tirukalukundram      Taluk, Chengalpattu District .

2. The District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, MARAIMALAI  NAGAR.

3. The JCEE-Monitoring, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai.

4. File

-----------

For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:20:50 
+05'30'
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS

                                                                                    
1. This consent to establish is valid for establishing the facility for the manufacture of products/

byproducts (Col. 2) at the rate (Col 3) mentioned below. Any change in the product/byproduct and its
quantity has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Sl.
No.

Description Quantity Unit

Product Details
1.  Forming Chennai Peripheral road connecting

ponnjeri junction in Mahabalipuram to Ennore
Port (via) Singaperumalkoil-Sriperumbudur-
Thiruvallur-Tamaraipakkam-Periyapalayam-
Puduvoyal and Kattupalli covering 79 villages of
Tiruvallur,Chengalpattu & Kancheepuram Dist.

 132.871  km

2. This consent to establish is valid for establishing the facility with the below mentioned emission/noise
sources along with the control measures and/or stack .Any change in the emission source/control
measures/change in stack height has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to
be obtained if necessary.

I Point source emission with stack :

Stack
No.

Point Emission Source Air pollution
Control measures

Stack height
from Ground
Level in m

Gaseous Discharge
in Nm3/hr

II Fugitive/Noise emission :

Sl.
No.

Fugitive or Noise  Emission
sources

Type of emission Control
measures

3. Special Additional Conditions:
The unit shall install the approved retrofit emission control device/equipment with at least 70%
Particulate matter reduction efficiency on all DG sets with capacity of 125 KVA and above or
otherwise the unit shall be shift to gas based generators within the time frame prescribed in the
notification No. TNPCB/Labs/DD(L)02151/2019 dated 10.06.2020 issued by TNPCB.

4. Additional Conditions:
 1.The Project proponent shall install Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Stations with
display Board at all NH intersections, Towns in consultation with concerned DEEs of TNPCB. The
stations shall connected to TNPCB CARE Air Centre & to the CPCB SERVER.
2.The project proponent shall commission its activity only after obtaining the Consent to Operate of
the Board under Water and Air Acts.
3.The project proponent shall obtain the consent of the Board for the commissioning and operation of
hot mix plants and ready mix concrete plants involved for its activity.
4.The project proponent shall comply with the conditions stipulated in the Environment clearance
SEIAA/F.6474/EC/7(f)/61/2018 dt: 10.08.2018.
5.The project proponent shall comply with the conditions stipulated in the CRZ clearance MOEF
F.No. 11-8/2019 –IA.III, dt. 05.09.2019.
6.Compensation is to be paid for any environmental damage caused by it, as fixed by the Collector and
District Magistrate as Civil liability.
7.The project proponent shall provide water sprinkler systems for the dust emission during its
construction activity.
8.The green belt shall be developed with indigenous species and maintained. Green belt development
shall be as suggested in EMP.
9.The Project proponent shall furnish combined tree plantation proposals along with latitude &
longitude co ordinates in the proposed Chennai Peripheral Ring Road Project.
10.The issue of CTE does not absolve the project proponent from obtaining approval from other
relevant Departments.
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For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by 
RAMASAMY RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:21:34 
+05'30'
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

                                                                                    

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

1. This consent to establish cannot be construed as consent to operate and the unit shall not commence
the operation without obtaining the Consent to operate.

2. The applicant shall make a request for grant of consent to operate at least thirty days, before the
commissioning of trial production.

3. Any Change in the details furnished in the conditions has to be brought to the notice of the Board and
got approved by the Board, before obtaining consent to operate under the said Act.

4. The unit has to comply with the provisions of Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 to provide
immediate relief in the event of any hazard to human beings, other living creatures/plants and
properties while handling and storage of hazardous substances (wherever applicable).

5. Consent to operate will not be issued unless the unit complies with the conditions of consent to
establish.

6. The unit shall provide adequate water sprinklers for the control of dust emission during the loading
and unloading of construction material so as to minimize the dust emission.

7. The unit shall provide water sprinklers along the temporary roads inside the premises to avoid fugitive
dust emission during the vehicle movements.

8. The unit shall develop green belt of adequate width around the premises.
9. In case there is any change in the management, the unit shall inform the change with relevant

documents immediately.

For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:22:13 
+05'30'



1

 

 

 

 

 
Category of the Industry :

                                                                                    

                                                                                    
CONSENT ORDER NO. 2101135325630           DATED: 24/08/2021.

                                                                                    
PROCEEDINGS NO.T2/TNPCB/F.3153MMN/OL//MMN/W/2021     DATED: 24/08/2021

                                                                                    
___________________________________________________________________

ORANGE
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SUB: TNPC Board-Consent for Establishment-M/S CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT

BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE,
CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	 S.F No. 44/1,442/2,47,45,317,318,323, etc., Kattupalli village,
Ponneri  Taluk,Tiruval lur  Dis t r ic t .  446/2B,447,448/1,448/2,448/3A1,448/3A2,44
8/3B,449/1A,449/1B,449/2,450/1A,450/2,451/ 1,1430/2A,1430/2B,1430/2C,1604/1A,1604/1
B,1623/2A,1624/2,1624/3A,1624/3B,1624/3 C,1624/4A,1624/4B,1625/4C,1626/1B1A,162
6/1B1B,1626/1B2,1626/2B,1627/1A1,1627/1 A2,1627/1B,1627/2A,1627/2B,1628/1,1633/1
A,1633/1B,1633/2,1634/1A,1634/1B,1634/2,1 635/1,1635/2,1636/1,1636/2,1636/3,1637,163
9/1,1639/2,1641,1644,1646,1647/1,1647/2,16 48/1,1648/2,1648/3,1649/1,1649/2,1650,1651/
1,1651/2,1652/1A,1652/2A,1653,1654,1655,1 656/1,1657/1A,1657/1B,1657/2A,1657/2B,16
57/2C,1657/3A,1658/1,1673/4,1673/5,1673/6, 1675,1677/1,1677/2,1682/2,1736/3,1737,1738
,1739/2A,1744/2B2,1747/2C,2065/1A,2065/1 B,2065/1C,494,495,1374/1,1430/1,1622,1623/
1,1624/1,1624/5,1638,1640,1642,1643,1645,1 676,1742/1,1742/2,1744/2A,2042,2053/B, etc.,
Vayalur Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  413/1A1A,413/1A1B,413/1A1C,413/1A2,413
/1A3,413/1A4,413/1A5,413/1B,413/2A1A1A, 413/2A1A2,413/2A1A3,413/2B,413/4,413/5,4
13/7,414,415/1A1A,415/1A1B,415/1B,415/1 C,415/2,415/3,415/9,416,418,419,420/1A1A1,
420/1A1B,420/1A2,420/1A3,420/1A4,420/1B ,420/2A1A1A1A,420/2A1B,420/6,421,799/1,
799/2,799/3,813/12,801/4A,4B,5,6,7,8,9,802/ 2A1,802/3A1A1,802/3A1B,802/3A1C,802/3B
1A,802/3B1B,802/3B2,803/1A1A1A1,813//1 0,813/11,797,399,402,403,404,405,407,408,4
13/3,417,440,607,784,798,800,309,310,311/1 A,311/1B,311/2,311/3,321/1,321/2A1,321/2A
2,321/2B1A,321/2B1B,321/2B2,322/2A,322/ 4,457/1A2,457/1B,457/2A,457/2C,462/3A1,4
62/3A2,462/3B,463,464/3A,464/3B,465/1A1 A1A,465/1B,465/2,465/3,465/4,,465/5,465/6,
465/10,465/11,465/12,465/15,465/16,465/17,4 65/18,465/19,465/21,465/22,465/23,465/24,46
6/1A,466/1B,466/2,470/1A1B,470/1A1C,470/ 1A2,470/1A3,470/3A,470/3B,470/4,470/5,470
/7,470/8,473/1A,473/1B1,473/1B2,473/2,477/ 4A5,477/4B,477/5,479/2A2,,479/2B,481/2A,4
81/2B481/2C1A,481/2C1B,481/2C1C,481/2C 2,481/2C3,481/2D,481/3,579,581,600/1A,600
/1B,606/1A,606/1B,606/2A,606/2B,608/1,608 /2,609/1,610/1,610/2,610/3,611/1,611/2,612/1,
613,614/1A1A1A1A,614/1A1B,614/1A2,614/ 1A3,614/1A4,614/1B,614/1C,614/3,614/4,614
/5,614/6,614/7,614/8,614/9,614/10,614/11,614 /12,614/13,614/14,614/15,614/16,614/17,614/
18,614/19,614/20,614/21,614/22,614/23,614/2 4,614/25,614/26,614/27,614/28,614/29,614/30
,614/31,614/32,614/33,614/34,615/2A1,615/2 A6,615/2A7,615/2B1,615/2B2,615/2B3,615/2
B4,615/2B5,615/2B6,615/2B7,615/2B8,615/2 B9,615/2C,615/2D,616/2,617,625/1B,625/2A,
625/2B,626/2,627,628/1A,628/1B,628/2A,628 /2B,628/2C,628/2D,629/1,629/2,629/3,630/1,
630/2,632/1,632/2,633/1A,633/1B,633/2,634/ 1,634/2,634/3,635,637/3,637/4,318,471,472,4
76,480,481/1,484,577,578,607,784,894,895, etc.,  Neidavoyal-1 and Neidavoyal-2  villages, Ponneri,
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 5 3 / 1 B , 1 5 3 / 2 A 1 A 1 , 1 6 4 / 1 A 1 1 , 1 6 4 / 1 A 1 2 , 1 6 4 /
1A13,164/1A1A1A,164/1A1E,164/1A1F,164/ 1A5,164/1A9,164/4,164/5,166/1,166/2,168,16
9/1A1A1A,169/1A1A2,169/1A2,169/1C,169/ 1D,169/1E,169/1F,169/1G,169/2A1A,169/2A
1B,169/2B,169/9,169/10,169/12,169/13,169/1 4,169/15,169/16,169/17,169/18,,169/20,169/2
6,169/27,169/28,169/29,169/30,170/1,170/2A 1A,170/2A1B,170/2A2,170/2B,171/1,171/2,1
71/3A1A1A1A1,171/3A1A2,171/3A1A3,171/ 3A2,171/3A3,171/3A4,171/4,171/5,171/6,171
/7,171/8,171/9,171/10,171/11,171/12,171/13,1 71/14,171/15,172/2A1A1A1,172/2B,172/2C,1
72/2D,172/20,206/1A,206/1B,206/2,206/3,20 7/1B,207/1D,165,167,197,198,199,200,201,20
7/2,208,209,210,211,214, 215, etc., Kalpakkam village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
1/4,3/5A,3/5B,3/5C,14/4A,14/5,14/6,15/2A,15 /2B,17/3,18/2,19/1,19/2,19/3,19/4,19/5,19/6,1
9/7A,19/7B,19/8A,19/8B,19/9A,19/9B,20/1,2 0/2,20/3,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/1,23/1,23/2,24,
25/1,25/2,26A/1A,26A/4,26A/5,26A/6,26A/7, 27A/1C1A1A1A,27A/1B,27A/4A,27A/4B,27
A/6,27A/24,27A/25,27A/35,27B/1A,27B/1B, 28B/1,29/1,29/2A,29/2B,29/2C,29/3,29/4A,29
/4B,30/1A,,30/1B,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,30/330/6 A,31,33/1,33/2,266/1A,266/1B,266/6,266/8,2
67/2A,267/2B,267/2C,267/3A,267/3B,267/3C ,268/2,268/3A,268/3B,268/4A,268/4B,268/52
68/6A1,268/6A2,268/6A3,268/6B,268/7A1,26 8/7A2,268/7A3,268/7A4,268/7B1,268/7B2,26
8/7B3,269/1,269/3A,269/3B,269/3C,269/4A,2 69/4B,269/6,269/7A,269/7B,270/1A1,270/1A
2,270/1B1,270/1B2,270/1C,270/2A,270/2B,2 70/3A,270/3B,270/3C,270/4A,275,276/1,276/
2A1,276/2F,276/2L,276/2M,276/2N,278/1B,2 78/1C1,278/1C2,278/2A1A1A1A,278/2A2,27
9/1A,287/1A,287/1B,287/2A3,287/2A1A,287/ 2A2,287/3A3,287/3B,288/1A,288/2,288/3A,2
88/3B,288/4,288/5,289/1A,289/1B,289/2A,28 9/2B,289/3A,289/3B,290/1,290/2,290/3,291/3
,291/4,291/5,292/3,293/3B,293/6A,293/6B,29 3/7,338/5,338/6,12B/6,12B/8,10B,13/4,13/5B,
14/4B,26A/1B,26A/2,27A/7,27B/1B,27B/2,28 A/1,28A/2A,28A/3,28B/2,29/5,29/6,33/3,267/
1,268/1,280/2,413,414,12B/7, etc.,  Nalur-1 and Nalur-2  Villages, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   3 2 2 / 1 , 3 2 2 / 3 , 3 2 2 / 4 , 3 2 3 / 3 , 3 2 3 / 4 A , 3 2 3 / 4 B , 3 2 3 /
4C,323/5,323/6A,323/6B,323/7A,323/7B,323/ 8,427/3,427/4,427/5,428/4,428/5,428/6,428/7,
428/8,428/9,429/1,429/3,429/4,429/5,430/1,43 0/2,430/3A,430/3B,430/4,430/5,430/9,431/1B
,431/2,431/3,431/4,431/5,431/6A,431/6B,431/ 7,444/5,444/6,444/7,444/8,444/9,444/10,444/1
1A,444/11B,444/12,444/13,444/14,445/5,445/ 7,445/8,445/9,445/10,446/1,446/2,446/3,446/4
,446/5,446/6,446/7,446/8,446/9,446/10,446/11 ,446/12,446/13A,446/13B,446/14,447/1A1,44
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7/1A2,447/2A,447/2B,447/3,448/1A,448/1B,4 60,461/1,461/3,461/4,461/5,461/6A,461/6B,4
61/6C,461/7,462/1,462/7,462/9,462/10,464/2 C,465/3A,465/3B,467/1,467/2,467/3,467/4,46
7/8A1,467/8A2,467/8B,467/9A,467/9B,467/1 1A,467/11B,,467/11C,468/5,468/6,468/9,468/
10,468/11,322/2,323/2,439/1,446/15,447/5,46 1/2,,462/2, etc., Anuppampattu-2 Village, Ponneri
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 / 1 , 3 / 1 , 3 / 2 A , 3 / 2 B , 4 / 1 , 4 / 2 , 4 / 3 , 4 / 4 , 5 , 7 , 1 2 / 1 , 1 2 /
2,12/3,12/4,13/1,13/2,13/3A,13/3B,18/1,91/1, 91/2,91/3,91/4,91/5,92,94,95/1A,95/1B,95/2,9
5/3,95/4,95/5,95/6,95/8A,106/1,106/2A,106/2 B,106/2C,107,108/3A,108/3B,131/1,131/2,13
1/3,131/4,131/5,131/10A1,131/11A1,131/11B 1,133/1A,133/2,133/3,133/4,134/1,134/2,134/
3A1,134/3B,134/4,134/5,134/6,135/1A1,135/ 1B,135/2,135/3A,135/3B,135/4,135/6,135/7,1
35/8,139/1A,139/2,142/1,142/2,142/3,143/1D, 145/2,145/3,145/4A,191/2B,191/3, etc.,
V a n n i p a k k a m  V i l l a g e ,  P o n n e r i ,  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
123/1,125/1,125/2,125/4,125/5,125/6,125/7,12 5/8,125/9,127/4,128/1,128/2,128/3,129/4,129/
5,135/1,135/2,135/3,135/6,135/7,135/9,140/1, 140/2,140/3,140/4,140/5,142/2,142/3,142/4,14
2/5,142/6,142/7,145/2,145/3,145/4,145/5,145/ 6,145/7,154/2,154/3,154/4A,154/4B,154/5B,1
54/5C,158/2,158/3,158/4,158/5,158/6,158/7,1 58/8,159/2,159/3,159/4,159/5,159/6,159/7,162
/1A1,162/1A2,162/1B,162/1C,162/2,162/3,16 2/4,162/5A1,162/5A2,162/5B,162/6,174/2,17
4/3,174/4,175/5A,175/5B,176/2,176/3A,176/3 B,176/3C,176/3D,176/5A,176/5B,177/1,177/2
,177/3A,177/3B,177/3C,177/5,178/1,178/2,17 8/3,178/4,178/5,178/6,189/1,189/2A,189/2B,1
90/1,190/2,190/3,191/1,191/2,141,161,174/6,1 94, etc.,  Amoor-1 Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   9 1 / 4 A , 9 1 / 4 B , 9 1 / 4 C , 9 2 / 1 A , 9 2 / 1 B , 9 2 / 5 A , 9 2 / 9 ,
92/10,95/3,95/4,98/1,99/2,99/3,100/1,100/3A, 100/3B,100/5A,100/5B,101/1,101/4,101/7,101
/8,101/10,101/11,102/5B,117/3,117/4,117/6,1 17/7,254/4,254/6B,258/3A3,258/3B,258/6B,2
58/7A,258/7B,259/2,259/3A,259/3B,259/4,25 9/5,259/6,259/7A1,259/7A2,,259/7B,260/1,26
0/2A,260/2B,260/6,261/4,261/5,261/6A,261/6 B,262/2D,262/3,262/4,262/5,262/6,262/7,263/
1,263/2A,263/3A,263/3B,263/3C,263/4A,265/ 1,285/2B,285/3,285/4,285/5,285/6,285/7,285/
8A,285/8B,285/8C,286/1A,292/1,292/1B,293/ 1,293/3,293/4,293/5,294/1B,294/2,294/3,294/
4,294/2B,295/4,295/5,296/1,296/2,296/3,296/ 4A,296/4B,296/5,296/6,296/7,296/8,296/9,29
6/10,296/11,296/12,296/13,296/14,296/15,296 /16,296/17,296/18,296/19,296/20,296/21,296/
22,296/23,296/24,296/25,296/26,296/27,297/1 ,297/2,297/3,305/1,306/1,306/2,91/2,91/3,95/1
,101/2,101/3,101/5,102/7,117/8,259/1,261/3,2 81,285/9,298/1, etc., Thachur-1 and Thachur-2
villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  136/1,137/1,137/2,137/3,140/1,140/2A,140/2
B,140/3A,140/3B,141/3,141/4A,141/4B1,141/ 4B2,141/5A,141/5B,141/6A,141/6B,141/7A,1
41/7B,142/1,142/2,142/4,146/2,146/3B,146/5, 146/6,147/2,147/3,147/4,147/5,147/6,148/7,14
9/2,149/3,149/4,149/5,149/7,149/8,150/1,150/ 2A,150/3B,150/3,153/1,153/2,117,146/1, etc.,
Jaganathapuram-1 and  Jaganathapuram-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.
176/2A,176/2B,176/3A,176/3B,178/1,178/2,1 78/3,179/1,179/2,179/3,198/1,198/2,199/1,199
/3,196,197/1A1B,197/1A2A,197/2A1,197/2A 2,197/2B,187,186/1,186/2A,186/2B,186/3,185
/1,185/2A,185/2B,181/1A1,181/1A2,181/1B,1 81/2A,181/2B,184/1,184/2A2,184/2A1,188/1,
188/2,180,189/2, 75/2, 8/2, 3/1B, etc., Panjetti village (Bandikavanoor village), Ponneri,
T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 1 , 1 2 / 1 , 1 2 / 2 , 1 2 / 3 A , 1 2 / 4 , 1 2 / 5 , 1 2 / 6 , 1 2 / 7 , 1 2 / 8 , 1
2/9,12/10,12/11,12/12,12/13,12/14,12/15,12/1 6,12/17,12/18,12/19,12/22,13/1,13/2,13/3,13/4
,13/5,13/6,13/7,13/8,13/9,13/10,13/11,13/12,1 3/16,13/17,13/18,13/19,13/20,13/21,13/24,13/
25,13/26,13/27,13/28,13/29,13/30,13/31,13/32 ,13/33,13/34,13/37,13/38,13/39,13/40,13/41,1
3/42,14/2,14/7,15/2A1,15/2E,15/2F1,15/2F2,1 5/2G,15/8,15/10A,15/10B,21/1,21/3,21/4,21/5
,21/6,21/9,21/10,21/11,22/2A1A1,22/2A1B,2 2/2A3,22/2A4,22/2A5,22/2B,22/2C,22/2E,48/
1B,49/1,50/1,50/2,51,52/1,52/2,52/3,52/4,52/5 ,52/6,52/7,52/8,52/19,52/20,52/21A,52/21B,5
2/22,52/31,52/32,63/5,63/6,63/13,63/14,63/15, 63/16,63/23,63/24,63/25,63/26,63/27,63/28,63
/29,64/1,64/2,64/3,64/4,64/5,64/6,65/1,65/2,6 5/4,65/5,65/6,65/7,65/9,65/10,65/11,65/12,65/
13,65/14,65/15A,65/15B,65/16A,65/16B,65/1 7,65/18,65/19A,65/19B,65/20,65/21,62/22,65/
23,65/24,65/25,65/26,65/27A,65/27B,65/28,6 5/29,65/30,65/31,65/32,65/33,65/34,65/35,66/ 2,67,
e t c . ,   K o l l a t t i  v i l l a g e ,  P o n n e r i ,  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
13/3,18/1A,19/1,19/2,19/3A,19/4,19/5A,19/6, 19/7,19/8,19/9,19/10,19/11,19/12,19/13,19/14,
19/15,19/16,19/17,19/27,19/28,19/29,19/30,19 /31,19/32,19/33,19/34,19/35,19/36,19/37,19/3
8,19/39,19/40,19/41,19/42,19/43,19/44,19/49, 19/50,19/51,19/52,19/53,19/54,19/55,19/56,21
/3,21/4,21/5,21/6,21/7,21/8,21/9,21/10,21/11, 21/12,21/13,21/14,21/15,21/16,21/17,21/18,21
/19,21/22,21/23B,21/27,21/28,21/29,21/30,21/ 31,21/32,21/33,21/34,21/35,21/36A,21/36B,2
1/37,21/38,21/39,21/40,21/41,21/42,21/43,21/ 44,21/45,21/46,21/47,21/53,21/54,21/62,21/63
,21/64,21/65,21/66,21/67,21/68,21/69A,21/69 B,21/70A,21/70B,21/71,21/72,21/73,21/74,21
/75,21/76,21/77,21/78,21/79,21/80,21/81,21/8 2,22/5,22/6,22/7,22/8,22/9,22/10,22/11,22/12,
22/13,22/14,22/15,22/16,22/17,22/18,22/19,22 /20,22/21,22/22,22/23,22/24,22/25,22/27,22/2
8,22/29,22/30,22/31,22/32,22/33,22/42,22/43, 22/44,22/45,22/46,22/47,22/48,22/49,22/50,22
/51,22/54,22/55,22/56,22/57,22/58,22/59,22/6 0,22/61,22/62A,22/62B,22/71,23/10,23/25,25/
3,25/6,25/7,25/8,25/9,25/10,25/11,25/12,25/13 ,25/14,25/15,25/16,25/25,25/26A,25/26B,25/2
7,25/28,25/29,25/30,25/31,25/32A,25/32AB,2 5/33,25/34,25/35,25/36A,25/36B,25/37,25/38,
25/39,25/40,25/41,25/42,25/43,25/44,25/45A, 25/45B,25/46A,25/46B,26/1,26/3A1B,26/4,11
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,14,18/1B,19/3B,19/5B,26/2,26/5,27/1, etc., Nandiampakkam village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   4 4 7 / 8 A 1 A 1 A , 4 4 7 / 8 A 1 B , 4 4 7 / 8 A 2 , 4 4 7 / 1 0 , 4 4 7 /
11,447/12,447/14,447/15,447/18,447/20,447/2 1,447/22,447/23,447/24,448/3,448/4,448/5,44
8/6,448/7A,448/7B,448/8,448/9,448/10,448/1 1,448/12,448/13,448/14,448/15A,448/15B,44
8/16,448/17,448/18,448/28,448/29,448/30,448 /31,448/32,449/1A1A1A1A,449/1A1B,449/1
A2,449/1B1A,449/1B1B,449/1B1C,449/1B1 D,449/1B2,449/2B1A1A1,449/2B1B,449/2B2
,449/2B3,449/3,449/4,449/5,449/6,449/7,449/ 8,449/9,449/10A,449/10B,449/11,449/12,449/
13,449/14,449/15,449/16,449/17,449/18,449/1 9,449/20,449/21,449/22,449/23,449/24,449/25
,449/26,449/27,449/28,449/29,449/30,449/31, 449/32,449/33,450/1A1,450/2A1,450/2A2A,4
50/2A2B,450/2B,450/9,450/12,450/13,450/14, 450/15,450/17,450/18,450/19,450/29,450/30,4
50/32B,451/1A1A,451/1A2A1A1A1,451/1B2 A1A,451/1B2A1B,451/1B2A2,451/1B2A3,45
1/1B2A4,451/1B2B1,451/1B2B2,451/1B2C,4 51/1B2D,451/1B2E,451/2A1A1,451/2A2,451/
2A3,451/2A4,451/2A5,451/2A6,451/2A7,451 /2A8,451/2B,451/2C,451/3A,451/3B,451/9,45
1/14,451/16,451/18,451/21,451/22,451/24,451 /26,451/27,451/31,451/32,451/33,451/35,451/
36,451/37,451/38,451/39,451/40,451/41,451/4 2,452/1A1A,452/1A1B,452/1A2,452/1B,452/
2 B , 4 5 2 / 4 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 1 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 2 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 3 , 4 5 2 / 5 A 4
A,452/5A4B,452/5B,452/6A,452/6B1,452/6B2,452/6C1,452/6C2,453/3,453/4A,453/4B,453
/4C,453/5,454/1A1,454/1A2,454/1B,454/1C,4 54/1D,454/1E,454/1F1,454/1F2,454/2A,454/2
B,454/2C,454/2D1,454/2D2,454/2D3,454/2E 1,454/2E2,454/2F,454/2G,454/2H,454/3A,454
/3B,454/3C1,454/3C2,454/3D,454/3E1A,454/ 3E1B,454/3E2,454/4B,454/4C1,454/4C2,454/
6,454/8,454/9,454/10,454/11A,54/11B,454/11 C,454/12,455/3A1A,455/3A1B,455/3B,455/4
A,455/4B,455/4C,455/5C,455/8A,455/8B,455 /9,456/1,456/2,458/1,460/4,460/5,446/1,446/2,
447/1,452/3,455/6,455/7,459,461, etc.,  Minjur-1 and Minjur-2 villages, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur
District.   54,58/1,  59/3A, 69/1A, 77, 110, 57/1,57/2B,57/2A,57/3,56/1,56/2,55/1
,55/2,55/3,55/4,53/1,53/3,53/6,53/7A,53/7B,5 2/1,52/2,51/1,51/2,51/3,51/4,51/5,51/6A,51/6
B,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/6,43/8,43/9C,43/9D,44/1, 44/2,47,45/1A,45/1B,45/2,46/1,46/2,18/1,18/2
,18/3,18/4A,18/4B,18/5,18/6,18/7A,18/7B,18/ 10,19,20,21/1,21/3,15/2B,15/5,16/1,16/2,113,
114/1,114/2,114/4C1,114/4C2,119,120/5,120/ 6,122/1,122/2,123/1,123/2A,123/2B1,123/2B2
,123/3A,123/3B,123/4,123/5B1,123/5B2,123/ 5C1,123/5C2,123/6,125,126/8,126/9A,126/9B
,126/10A1C,126/10B,126/12,126/13,148/1A2, 148/1B2,149/1,149/2A,149/2B1,149/2B2,152/
1,152/2,150/1,150/2,150/3,151/3A1,151/3A2 A,151/3A2B,151/3B1,151/3B2,151/4A1,151/
4A2,151/4B1,151/4B2,151/5A1,151/5A2, 121/2, etc., Ernavakkam village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   3 6 , 3 7 / 1 , 3 7 / 2 , 3 7 / 3 , 3 7 / 4 , 3 7 / 5 A 1 , 3 7 / 5 A 2 , 3 7 / 5 A  ,
3,37/5A4,38/1,38/2,41/1,41/2,41/4,42/1,42/9,4 2/12,43/1,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/5,46/1,96/1,94/1,
94/2,94/12,94/13,93/1,93/5,44,45/4,45/7,45/8, 45/9,45/10,45/11,89/2,89/3, etc.,  Natham village,
Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.   22/1,22/2,21/1B,21/1C,21/1E,21/1F,21/1L,21/
2A1,21/2A2,21/2B,21/3,21/4A,21/4B,21/5A,2 1/5B,21/6A,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6B3,21/7,21/8,
20/1,20/2,19/1A,19/1B,19/2A,19/2B,19/3A,19 /3B,19/4A,19/4B,19/5A,19/5B,19/5C,19/6,8/1
A,8/1B,8/2A,8/2B,8/2C,8/2D,8/2E,8/3B,8/3C, 8/3D,8/4A,8/4B,8/4C,8/4D,8/4E,8/4F,8/5A,8/
5B,17/2A1,17/2A2,17/2B1,17/2B2,17/3C,17/ 3D,17/3E,17/4C,17/4D,17/4E,17/7,9/1A,9/1B,
9/3A,9/4,16/1C1,16/1C2,16/2C,10,12/1A,12/1 B,13/1,13/2,51/14,51/15,54/1A,54/1B,54/2,55
,56,59/3A, 1, 2/1, 5/1, 53/1, etc.,  Kurampakkam village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.
916,974,927,463,464,465,466,446/1,446/2,44 5,449/3,444/2A1,444/2A2,444/2A3,444/1A,4
44/1B,443/4A,443/4B,442/2B,442/2C,442/2D ,439/2,438/2B,438/3A,438/3B,438/4A1,438/4
A2,438/4B,438/4C,437/3,433/1A,433/1B,433/ 2,433/3A,433/3B,429/2,486/1,486/2A1,486/2
A2A,486/2A2B,486/2B,486/3,489/1,489/2A,4 88/1,490,425,428/2A,428/2B,428/2C,424/1D,
424/1E,424/3,491/1,491/2A2,494/1,494/2A1,4 94/2B,494/3A,493/1,493/2,493/3,492/4B,492/
5,492/6,396/1,396/2,396/3,397,395/1A,395/1 B,384/1B,384/2A,384/2B,385/1A,383,402/1,4
02/2A,402/2B,402/2C,382/1A,375/1,374,353/ 1,353/2,365/1,365/2A,365/2B,366/2,364/1,36
4/2,354/1A,361/1,361/3,362,363,311,312/1,31 2/2,313,314,315/1,315/2,316,317,327,328/1,3
30,334,333/1,333/2,106,110,109/1,109/2,111, 108/1B,108/3,98,99,97/1,97/2,97/3,96/1,96/2
A,96/2B,125,92/1,92/2,92/3,92/4,93/1,93/2,93 /3,91/1,91/2,90,89/1,89/2,89/3,88/1A,88/1B,8
8/2,75/3A,75/3B,75/3C,75/4,74/1,74/2,8/1,8/2 A,8/2B,8/3,8/4,8/5,9/1B2,10,7/2,7/3,7/4A1,7/
4A2,7/4A3,7/4C,12/1A1,12/1A2,12/1A3,13, etc.,  Kannigaipair village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .    2 1 7 / 1 , 2 1 7 / 2 , 2 1 7 / 3 , 2 1 7 / 4 A , 2 1 7 / 4 B , 2 1 7 / 4 C , 2 1 5
/9B,215/9A,215/11A,215/11B,215/10,217/8A, 217/8B,217/8C,217/7A,215/12,215/13,215/14,
215/15,215/16,215/17,215/18A,215/18B,215/ 19,215/20,219/4,219/3C,219/3D,219/3E,219/5
A,219/5B,219/5C,218/1A,218/1B,218/3A,219 /8,219/7,219/6E,219/6D,219/9,219/10,219/11
A,201/17,220/4,219/12,221/1A,220/7,222/3A, 220/8A,220/8B,220/9,220/10,220/8D,220/8C,
220/11,221/1,221/2B,221/5,221/6,221/2A,221 /3,221/4A,221/4B,221/4C,221/4D,221/24E,22
1/4F,221/12A,221/2B,221/11,221/10A,221/10 B,221/10D,221/13A,221/13B,221/13C,225/1,
194/1,194/4,194/5,225/2,225/5B,225/5A,227/ 17,225/3,225/4,221/2B,194/7B,194/8,194/9A,
194/9B,194/9C,194/10,225/14,194/11,226/4,2 25/5,225/6,194/12,194/7C,194/6B,194/13,227
/19,226/1,226/2,226/3A,226/3B,226/3C,227/2 0,257,232/7,232/8A,232/8B,232/6B,233/7A,2
33/7B,223/7C,233/7D,233/7E,233/8,233/9A,2 33/3,233/4,233/5,233/6,233/10A,234/1A,234/
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1B,234/2,234/3A,234/3B,234/4,235/6,238/1,2 38/2A,238/2B,234/5A,234/5B,237/8,238/3A,2
38/3B,238/3C,238/5A,237/5,240/3A,240/2B,2 38/4,239/1,240/3B,240/2A,240/4A,240/4B,24
0/4C,240/1,163/10C,163/10D,240/5A,240/5B, 163/10B,138/5,240/6A,240/6B,241/1A,138/4,
138/6,138/3C,137/2A,138/3B2,137/1,138/3B1 ,140/1,137/4,137/5,140/2B,140/2C,137/6,140/
2D,140/2E,131/1,131/2,130/1,130/2,132/1,13 0/8,130/4,130/3,130/5,130/6,130/7,129/8,129/
9,129/7,128/8,128/6,128/5,129/6,128/1,128/4, 125/2B,128/2,128/3A,128/3B,125/2A,124/11,
125/3,126/3A,126/4A,127/1,126/3B,126/4B1, 126//4B2,126/2B,126/5,119/4A,119/3A,119/1,
120/2,120/3,120/6,120/7,119/2A,120/8C,120/ 8D,120/8B,120/8A,120/5,121/10,121/6,121/5,
121/4,112/4,113,112/7,112/6,112/8,112/2B2,1 12/2B1,112/5A,112/9,112/10,112/11,112/12,1
12/13,112/14,etc.,  Alapakkam  village (Athivakkam Village), Uthukkotai Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
3/4,3/3,3/2,3/1B2,3/1B1,3/1A,5/4,5/3,5/2,5/1, 4/2B,4/2A,6,20,21/2B,21/2A,21/1C,21/1A2,2
7,21/1B1,21/1A1,26/3,26/2,26/1A,31/2C2,31/ 2C1,31/2B,31/1C,25/1,26/4A,26/1B,32/3A2A
,32/3A2B,32/3A2C,32/1A,37,34,35/1,36,44/6, 44/7,45/1B,45/1A,45/1C,45/1D,52/1,53,45/2A
,45/2B,52/2,51/1,51/2,46/1,46/2,261,259,258/ 1,258/2,257,253,256/2,252/3,250,252/2,252/1,
251,245/2,245/1,244/2C,242,243/1A,243/1B,2 43/2,204/1,204/8A,205/2A,205/2B,205/1B,20
6/2,206/3A,206/3B,207/1,207/3,207/4,208/2A ,214,215/3B,215/3A,215/4,215/2,224/3G1,21
5/1B,225/1,225/2,226,230/1,230/2,231,232/3, 233/1C,233/3B, etc.,  Athankinikavanoor village,
Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  36/2,70/1,70/2,73,69,67/2C/2,67/2C/1,66/3/A,
66/2,66/3B,66/3E,66/3F,66/2E,66/2H,66/3C,6 6/3D,66/4B,66/5B,66/5C,66/5D,66/5E,66/5F,
66/5G,66/6H,66/6A,66/6B,65,A(64/2),64/1D, 64/1G,64/1H,74/1,75/4,75/3,75/2,75/1E,75/1
D,75/1F,75/1B,75/2,104,103,105/1A1,105/1A 2,105/2,105/1B,105/3,105/4,102/2,102/1,100/
1,100/2,99/1,99/2,101/1,101/2A,101/2B,98/1 A,118/1,118/8,118/9,118/10A,118/10B,118/2,
92/2B,121/1,121/2,121/3,121/4,120,122/1,122 /2,129/1,129/2,129/3A1,129/3A2,129/3B,130/
1,130/2,131/1A,131/1B,128/2A,165/1A,165/2 A,165/1B,166/1B,163/1A/1A,163/1A2,168/1
B,168/2,169/1A,169/1B,169/1C,169/1D,169/2 A,169/2B,169/2C,170/2,170/1A,170/1B,170/1
C,210/2,210/3,171/2A1,171/2B,171/1,209/2,2 09/1,208/4A,208/4B,208/3B,B(171/2A),208/2
C,208/3C,191/2D,191/2C2,191/3C,191/3B,19 1/3A,191/2G,191/2H,190/1,191/4B,191/4C,19
1/4D,192/3G,192/3F,192/3E,192/3B,192/3C,1 92/3A,192/2B,192/2C,192/2A,192/1B,192/1C
,193/3A,193/2B,193/2A,193/2C,193/1C,193/1 A,193/1B,194/7B,194/7C,194/8,187/1A,187/1
D,186,184,183/1,293, etc.,  Punnapakkam village (Pagalmedu Village), Uthukkotai Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   2 2 / 2 B , 4 2 / 1 B 1 , 4 2 / 1 C 1 A , 4 2 / 1 A , 4 2 / 1 B 2 A , 4 1 , 4 0
/1A,24/9,24/10,24/11,24/12,24/6A3,24/7D,24/ 7C,25/1C3,25/1C2,25/1C1,25/2C1,25/2C2,25/
2A3,25/2D1,26/1,26/4B,26/3B2,27/2,27/3,27/ 4A,27/4B,27/5,29/4,29/5,30/1A,30/1B,30/1C,
30/2,30/5A,31/2A,31/1,171,174B,175B,218,2 19,172B,174A,175A,175B,176,180,226,215,1 77,
e t c . ,   A m m a n a m p a k k a m  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
24/4,24/5,24/2C2B,24/2C2A,24/2C2,24/1B3,2 4/1A,25/1C1,26,23/13B,27/5B,27/5A,23/12C,
23/12B,23/11B,23/11A4,23/11A3,23/14,23/6 C,27/4A/3,27/4A/1,27/3A,27/2/B,27/2/A,27/2
A1,27/1,23/6B,23/5,28/1D,28/1C,28/1/B,28/1 A1,31,32/1A,45/2B1,45/2B2,45/2B2A,45/2A,
49/3B,49/3A,49/2,55/3C,55/2A,50/3A,55/2B, 55/1C,55/1B,55/1A,56,57/2,62,76/1,76/2A,76/
2B,76/3,77/2,77/1,73/2,73/1,78/1,72/1B,72/2 A,72/1A,72/2B,71/1B1A,104/1,104/2A,104/2
B,106/3,106/2A,106/2B1A/1B,106/1A1,106/1 A2A1,106/1A2A2,107/3A2,107/3A1,107/2B,
107/2A,107/1A1A,107/1B,108/1A,109/2E,10 9/1,109/2D/1,109/2D/2,109/2C,144/A/2,144/
A/1,142/A/1A2,143/B,142/A/1A1B,142/A/1A 1A,753,143A/2B,142/B,141/A,140,138/4B,13
8/3,139/2B,137/1A/1,137/1A2,129/A/1A,136/ A/2A1,137/1A1,136/A/1A1A2,136/A/1A1A1,
135/6/A,135/5,135/4,135/3,135/2,135/1A/A2, 135/1A/A1,134/1b,134/2a,134/2b,134/1a,172,
173/3B,173/3C,173/2,174/2A,173/1B,173/1A, 174/1,176,177/1B1A,177/1A,178/3A,178/3B1
,178/2,177/2A2,178/1B,179,274,270,269/3,26 9/2,269/1,220/8B,220/8A,220/7,268,222/1,22
2/2,221,220/17,220/16,220/2,220/15,223,220/ 14,219/1B,219/1A,218/1A,220/13,220/12,220
/11,220/10,220/9,214,226/1B,227/1B,226/1A, 227/1A1A,227/1A1B,213,227/6,227/7,227/5,2
28/B/2A,228/B/1,212/B,228/B/2B1,758,228/1 B1,228/1B2,228/2, etc.,  Velliyur village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .    9 , 1 0 / 1 , 7 / 1 , 7 / 2 , 8 / 1 , 8 / 2 , 5 / 1 , 5 / 2 , 6 , 4 / 1 A , 4 / 1 C , 3 / 2 ,
Road,3/1B2,3/1C,3/3,3/4,1/1,1/4,12/A/1,12/A/ 2,12/A/3A,  etc.,  Karikalavakkam village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   8 9 , 9 0 , 8 7 , 8 6 , 8 5 , 8 4 / 1 C , 8 4 / 1 A , 8 4 / 1 B , 8 4 / 2 , 8 3 / 1
D,83/1A,83/1B,83/2,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/2, 122/1,122/2,130/2,130/1B,129/1A,129/2,131/
2B,131/3,131/4,131/2A,131/5,132,145,143/3, 143/2A,143/2B,144/1,144/2,146/1,142,140/2,
141/3,141/1,141/2, etc.,   Vishnuvakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
40/1A,40/1B,40/2,40/3,39/3A,39/3B,47,A(48/ 1),48/2,48/3,49/1A,49/2,49/3,53/1B,53/1A,53/
2A,54,60/1,60/2,59/1,61,69,68,70/3,70/4,70/6, 70/9,70/7,70/8A,70/8B,70/9,70/10,70/11,70/1
2,77,80/1,82,94/1,94/2,93,83,91/1,91/2,91/3,9 1/4,91/5,91/1A,91/1B,91/2A,91/2B,91/3A1,91
/3A2,91/3A3,91/3A4,90,88/3,88/4,88/5,88/1,8 8/2A,88/2B/1,88/2B/2,178/1,178/2,176,175,1
77/1,177/2,186,187,188/1,188/2,189/3,189/4,1 90/1,190/2,190/3,192/1,191/1,191/2,191/3A,1
91/3B,G(193/2),193/3,193/4,193/6,193/7,193/ 8,195/1,196/1,166/2,166/3A,166/3B,166/4,16
5/1A,165/1B,165/2A,165/2B,165/3A,165/3B, 165/4A,165/4B,162/2,162/3,162/4,164/1,164/
2,164/3,164/4,163/1,163/2,163/3,457,458A/1 A,458A/2B,458A/2C,458A/2,458A/3,463,464
/1,464/2,464/3,465/7,465/8,465/9,465/14,465/ 15,465/16A,465/16B,465/16C,458B,466, etc.,
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K i z h a n o o r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
67/5,67/2B,67/2A,69/8,69/5B,69/5A,69/2,69/ 3,71/10,71/2,71/5,71/6,71/7,75/3,75/4,75/10,7
6,98,97/3B,97/3A,97/4,97/7,97/6,97/5,97/2,97 /1,97/1,93/2,93/3,94/2,96/1,96/2,96/3,95/10B, 82,
e t c . ,   M e l a n o o r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
406,407,408/2B,408/2A,408/1,408/NT,409//2 A,409//1,410/NT(2),410/B,410/A,425, 425/1B,
413//1,413//2,415/5C,415/5B,415/5A,415/ 1B,415/1A,415/2,415/3A1,,415/3B,415/6,416,
419,(A),418//2,417/1,390/1A,387,385,388/1,3 88/2a,388/2c,388/2b,383,384/3,373/1,373/2,3
73/3,373/4,375/4,374/1b,374/1a2,374/3,374/4, 374/5,374/1A1,374/2A1,364/6,364/7,364/8,36
6/3,369/2,366/1b,369/1,368/1,276,275,269,26 8,267,244,241/1,240,241/2,242/1,243,245/1,1
08/3,110/5,108/4,108/1,108/2,109/4b,109/5,10 7/2,107/1,105/2C,106,102,91/1,91/2,97,96,92/
1,95/2,95/1,92,93/1,94/1,68/1,68/2,64/2,65,66, 53/1,53/3,53/2,51/2,51/1,50/3,50/2,50/1,44,43
/2A,43/1B,43/1A,47/5,45,40,39,31,37/2,37/1, 36/1,32/2A,32/1B,32/1A,21,33/2C,2B,34/2C,
2B,33/2C,2A2,2A1,33/1B,33/1A,20/1B2,20/1 B3,20/2,19,18,4/1D,4/1C,18,15/2,17,5,2/1A13
,2/1A12,2/1A11,2/1A10,2/1A8,2/1A7,2/1A6, 2/1A5,2/1A4,2/2,2/1B1,2/1B2,2/1A2,2/1A1, etc.,
Ikkadu village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   192,196,197,198/1,198/2, etc.,  Thandalam
village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  238/1A,238/1B,235,237,236,225/1A,225/2A,2
25/2B,D,E,F,233/2,232/1A,226/2,226/1A,226/ 1B,223/1,223/2A,261/2,261/3,262/2A,262/2C,
260/1,261/1A1A,264/3,264/1A1C,264/2,259/ 2A,265/1,265/2,265/3,265/4A,265/4B,265/5,2
68/2C1B,268/2C1C,266,267,275/5,276/1A,27 6/1B,277,276/2A,276/2B,276/2C,273/1,286,2
87,306/1A,306/3,288,289/1,292/1,292/2A,293 /1,293/2,293/3A,299,A,305/4,305/5,305/6A,3
05/6B,305/7A,298/2,294/2A,294/2B,328/2,32 9/1A,329/1B,329/2A,329/2B1,329/2B2,331,3
30,375/1A,374/1A,374/2A,371/1,371/2,372/1, 373/1,373/2,381/1,381/2,379/2A,380/1,380/2
A,380/2B,456,454,455/3,455/5,455/6,B,457/1 A,457/1B,457/2,450/6,447/1A,447/1B2,460/1,
461,462/2A,462/2B,462/2C,G,462/1B2,H,462 /1A,464/1A1,464/1A2,464/11A,464/1A14,46
4/1A15,464/1A9,464/1A8,464/3,C,466/1A,46 6/1C,466/1B,466/2,Z,466/2B,466/1B,468/2,46
7/1,467/2,467/3, 474, etc.,  Thanneerkulam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
68/8,68/9,68/11,68/12A,68/12B1,68/12B2,68/ 13A,598/1A,598/1B,615/1A,615/1B,615/1C,6
15/1D,615/1E,615/1F,A,615/2,614/3,614/2,61 4/4A,614/5,614/7A,614/7B,613/3,613/4A,599, etc.,
T h o z h u v u r  v i l l a g e ,  T i r u v a l l u r  T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .
363,311,312,310/2,304/2,304/1A,304/1B,304/ 1C,304/2,303/1,303/2,305/3,305/4,305/2B,30
2/1A2,302/1A1,310/2,300,324,294/1B,294/1A ,294/2A,294/2B,Z,325/1,MM,295/6A2,295/6
A3,295/6A4,295/6A6,295/8,295/10,295/7A,2 95/7B,204/1,204/2,204/3,204/4,204/5,204/6,2
03,202/2,202/3,202/1,200/1,201/2A,201/2B,2 01/1,198/1A,185/1,185/2,186/7,186/5,186/8A,
186/4B,186/4A2,186/1,186/2,186/3,186/4A1, 187/3B,187/5A,188/1,188/2,188/3,189,170/2
A,170/2B,170/1,190/3,190/1,190/2C,190/2A,1 90/2B1,428/1A,428/1G,A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,
K(428/1F),L,M,N,O,P,428/1I,428/1A2,428/1 A3,428/1A1B,428/1B,428/1C,428/1D,428/1E,
428/1A1,Q,R,430,S,T,433,150/2,150/1,151/4, 149/4,149/3,149/2A,149/1,149/2B,149/2C,149
/2D,148/3T,148/3S,148/3R,148/3Q,U,148/3A, V,148/3J,148/3V,148/3I,148/2B,148/1A,139/2
,139/1,140/2A,140/1,141/1,141/14,141/22,141 /28,141/20,141/21,141/11,W,141/12,141/13,1
41/9,141/3,141/4,141/5,141/6,141/30,142/11, X,142/24,142/12,142/8,142/3,142/9,142/4,142
/5,142/6,142/7,142/30,142/28,142/1,142/22,14 2/23,142/17,142/18,142/20,142/16,142/31,142
/32,143/2B,143/1B,143/1B1,143/1B2,143/1B 3,143/2A1B,143/2A/1A2,143/2A2,143/2A/A,
143/3,Y,205,207/2,327,293, etc., Putlur village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.
2/2F,2/2E,2/2D,2/2C,2/2B,3/3,4,8/1C,8/2,8/3, 5/1,8/4,7/1,13,14,15,17/1,26/1,26/2,32/1,32/2
A,32/2B,33,34,46/1,46/2,47,45,56,57/2,57/3,4 4/1,58,484,467/2,467/3,467/4,467/5,468/1A,4
68/2A,468/1B1,468/1B3,468/2B1,468/1B4,46 8/1B2,468/1B4,468/2B2,468/1B5,469/1A,469
/2,470/1,469/1B1,469/1B2,469/1B3,469/1B4, 469/1B5,469/1B14,469/1B13,469/1B15,469/1
B16,469/1B12,469/1B17,469/1B1,469/1B1,47 1/1,470/2A,470/2B,474/1,475,478/2A,478/3D
,478/3E,476,493/2B3,493/2B4,477/1,477/2,49 3/2D,492/2D,492/2B,492/2C,528, etc.,  Vengathur
village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  12/1A,12/1B,12/3,12/1C,12/20,13/1A,13/1B,1
7/1,17/2A,17/2B,17/4A1,17/4A2,17/4B1,17/4 B2,17/4C,17/5A1,17/5A2,21/5C,21/6A1,21/6
A2,21/6A3A1,21/6A3A2,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6 A3/B1,21/6A3/B2,86/2,86/4B,86/4C1,86/4C2,
86/4C3,88/1,89/1,89/2,89/3,89/4,89/5,89/6,I,J, 89/7,89/8,89/9,89/11,89/12,89/32,89/33,88/1,7
9/3B,79/3A/1,79/3A/2,81/1A,81/1B,81/2,81/3 A,81/3B,81/3C,81/4A,81/5,76/1,76/2,59/1A,5
9/1B,59/2A,59/2B,59/2C,57/1A,57/1B,57/1C, 57/2A,57/2B,57/2C,57/2D,57/2E,57/2F,58/1A
,58/1B,58/2A,58/4,56,45/1,54/3E,54/3F,54/3G ,A,B,C,K,54/4A,54/5,54/6,54/7,54/8,54/9,51/4
A,51/5A,51/1A,51/1B,51/2A,51/2B,51/2C,51/ 2D,51/3A,50/1,120/13,120/2D,D,E,F,133/1,13
3/2,133/3,133/4B,133/5A,127/2D,127/2E,127/ 2F,128,129,126,817/7A1A,816,130,798/1A1,
798/1A2,798/1A3,798/2A,798/2B,798/3,798/ 4,798/5,801/2A1,801/2A2,801/2A6,801/2A7,
801/4,801/5,801/6,800/1A1,800/1A2,800/1B, 800/2,799,797/4A1,797/4A2,797/4B,797/5A,7
97/5B,797/6A,797/6B,796,744/3A,744/3B,74 4/3D,744/4B1,744/4D,744/5C,743/1A1,743/1
A/2,743/1B,743/1C,743/2,743/3,743/4A,743/4 B,743/5A,743/5B1,743/5B2,743/6A,743/6C,7
43/7A,743/7B,512,742/1C1,742/1C2,742/1C3 ,742/1C4,742/1D,742/1E,742/1F,742/3A,742/
3B,742/4A,742/4B,739/1,739/2,739/3,739/4,7 39/5,739/6,739/7A,739/7B,739/8,739/9,739/1
0,740/2B,740/3,740/4,738/1B,738/1A,738/2,7 38/3,737,735/2A,735/2B,735/2C,734,733,866/
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1,866/2B1,866/2B2,865/1A,865/1B,865/6,865 /2A1A,865/8,865/9,865/10,869/36,869/35,869
/34,869/1H,869/8C,869/8B,869/8A,869/10,86 9/13,869/12,869/1G,869/1B,869/1C,511/2C,5
13/1,868,540,542/2B,547/1,547/2B,548,684/3, 684/2E,684/2D,684/2C,684/2B,684/2A,684/1
A/2,684/1A/1,671/1,671/2,671/3B,672,663/2, 663/2B,673,663/3A1,663/2A,663/3A2,663/3B
,L,674/5,674/3,677/2B,677/2A4,677/2A3,677/ 2A2,677/2A1,677/1C,677/1B,677/1A,681/2,6
80/3B,682/1,682/3,682/4,683,M,541/2, etc.,  Polivakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur
D i s t r i c t .   1 5 / 2 , 1 5 / 3 A , 1 6 / 2 A , 1 6 / 2 B , 1 7 / 1 , 1 7 / 2 , 1 8 , 1 9 / 1 , 1 9
/2,20,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/2A,22/2B,22/2C,2 2/2D,22/2E,26/1A,26/1B,26/2A,26/2B,27/1,2
7/2,27/3,29/1,29/2,30,31/1,31/2,32/1,32/2,33/ 1A,33/1B2,33/1B1,33/2,34,35/1A,35/1B1,35/
1B2,35/1C1,35/1C2, etc.,  Kandamangalam village,  Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.
3/1A,3/2A,3/1B1,3/A1,3/1B2,3/4A2,3/4B,4/1. ,4/2.,5/1,5/2.,6/5.,9/1C,9/1B2,10/1A2,10/1A3,
10/1A1,10/3.,10/4.,10/2A1,10/1B,10/1C,10/1 D,10/1E,10/5.,10/6.,A,10/2A2,10/2A3,B,15,1
1/1A,C,11/5.,11/6.,D,11/7.,11/8.,26/2A2,26/2 B,18/10,18/11,18/12,18/17,17,13/1A1,13/5,13
/6,13/1B1,13/1B2,14,22,109,108,16/1B,16/1C /2,16/1D,16/1E,16/1F,16/1G,16/1H,16/1J,16/2
E,16/1M,16/1L,16/1K,16/1B,16/2D,16/3A,16/3B,16/4A,16/4B,106/2B2,107/1A,107/1B,107
/2,107/3,107/4,107/5,107/6,110/3A,110/4A, etc.,  Sengadu village, Sriperumbudur Taluk
, K a n c h e e p u r a m  D i s t r i c t .   6 2 2 \ 2 A , 6 2 2 \ 1 , 6 2 2 \ 2 B 1 , 6 2 2 \ 2 B 2 , 5 8 5 \ 1 A 2 , 5 8 5 \
1A1,585\1B,585\3,585\1A3,584,586\1F,586\1 H,587,588,589\1C,589\2,589\3,623,590\1,590
\2C1,590\2B1,590\2C2,590\2B2B,624\2,625\ 4,625\5,625\13,642,626\4,626\1,626\5A,626\5
B,626\6A,626\6B,626\2D,626\2E,626\3A,626 /3B1,641,640,643/1A4,643/2A1,643/2A2,643/
2A3,628,636,639,637,638,580, etc.,  Mannur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.
195/1,195/3,204,205/1,196/6,196/7,203,196/8 B,205/2,196/8A,196/9,202,205/3,197,206/2,2
06/6A,201,198/1,199/1B,206/6B,213,199/1C, 200,199/3A,199/3B,199/10A,199/3C,199/10B
1,199/10B2,199/9,154/10,154/11,214,219,218 ,154/12,215,154/13,153/13,153/14,153/15,216
,152/2,217/1,217/2,217/7,152/3,232,231/1,231 /2,231/6A,231/6B,152/7A,152/8A,152/7B,152
/8B,149/2A,149/2B,149/4,149/5,149/3B1,149/ 3B2,149/3C,149/1,148/6B,148/9A,148/9B,14
8/10B,148/10A,148/10C,148/10D,148/11,148/ 12,147/2,143,145,96,97/3,141,142/1,142/4,14
2/9,97/6,97/7,97/8,97/9,97/11,98/1,98/5,98/6, 140,139/1,139/2, etc.,  Thodukadu village, Tiruvallur
T a l u k  , T i r u v a l l u r  D i s t r i c t .   1 9 5 , 1 9 4 / 1 , 1 9 4 / 2 , 1 9 4 / 7 B , 1 9 4 / 3 , 1 9 4 / 8 , 1 8 9 / 1 , 1 8
9/2A,189/2B,189/3B,189/3A,190/5,190/9,190/ 10,191/1A,192,193,220/2,220/3,220/5,220/4,2
20/6,220/7,220/8,220/10,220/9,220/1B,221/2, 223,221/3,221/1,219/3B,219/4,221/4B,221/5,
219/3C,244,252/1A2A1,252/10,252/11,252/3, 252/6,252/5,252/4,243/7A,243/9,245,249/7A1
A,249/7A1B,250/1A1C,250/1A1,250/1A1B,2 50/1B,250/1A3,251,250/1A1A,250/1A2,250/2
A1,250/2A2,247/2A1A,247/5,247/1A1B,237/ 2,160/1,160/2,160/3,160/4A,160/5A1,160/4B,
160/5A2,160/5B1,160/5B2,246/1A1,246/1A2, 163,162, etc.,  Ayakolathur village,  Sriperumbudur
Taluk  ,Kancheepuram Dis t r ic t .   1255/1 ,1255/2 ,1255/4 ,1252,1250,1251/1 ,1251
/2A,1251/2B,1251/3A,1251/3B,1249/2,1249/3 ,1248/1,1248/2,1248/3,1247/1,1247/2,1247/3,
1247/4,1247/5,1247/6,1247/7,1247/8,1245,12 44/1,1243/2,1242/1A,1242/1B,1242/1C,1242/
1D,1242/1E,1242/1F,1242/2D,1242/3,1242/4, 1241/2A,1240,1238/1,1238/2A,1238/2B1,123
8/2B2,1238/2C,1237/1,1237/2A,1237/2B,123 6/10,1236/3A1A,1236/5,1232,1231,1246/1,12
46/2,1246/3A,1246/3B1A,1246/3B2,1246/3B 1B,SriperumbudhurEri,1230/1,843/1A,843/1B
1,843/1B2,843/1F,843/1K1,843/1K2,843/1K3 ,843/1G,843/1J,843/1L,843/2,843/3A,843/3B,
846,847,842,848/1848/3,848/4A,848/2A2,848 /5,,848/6,848/2B,848/10,Sriperumbudhur,841,
840/2,838,839/1B,839/1C,839/2,837/1,726/2, 726/3A,726/7,726/8,726/3B1B,724/1A2A,724
/2,724/3,723/1,723/2,722,721,720/1,719/1B,7 19/1A,709/1A,708,707/1A,707/1B,706/1,706/
2,1513,705,1653,1652,1651,1571B/1A1B,157 1B/1A2,1571B/1B,1571B/8,1571A,1570/3A1
A,1570/3A2,1570/3B2,1570/3B1,1570/8,1568 A/2A,1568A/2B,1568A/2C1,1568A/2C2,1568
A/2C3B,1568A/2C3A,1567A/3,1567A/2B,15 67A/1A1A,1567A/1B,1567A/1A1B,1567A/1
A1C,1567A/1A1D,1567A/1A1E,1567A/1A1F ,1567A/1A1G,1567A/6,1566A/13,1566A/1C1
,1566A/3,1566A/4,1564C,1565/1A,1565/1B,1 564A/4A,1564A/4B,1564A/4C,1564A/4D,15
64A/4E,1562A/2A,1562A/2B,1562A/2C,1562 A/2D,1562A/4A,1562A/4B,1562A/5,1585B/2
A,1585B/2B,1585B/2C,1585B/2D,1567B,158 6/1,1586/24,1586/9,1586/10,1586/16,1586/17,
1587/1B,1587/7,1588/2,1566B,1564B/1A,156 4B/1B,1564B/1C,1564B/1D,1564B/2A,1564B
/2B,1564B/2C,1564B/2D,1564B/3,1562B/1,1 562B/2,1562B/3,1562B/4,1551(Z),1551/2B2/
2A,1551/2B2F,1551/2B2F1A,1551/2B2E,155 1/2B2G,1551/2B2H,1553,1568A/1C,1568A/1
D,1568A/2C3H,1568/2C3B,1568/2C2,1570,1 511,1585B/1,1568B,1577/6,1577/7,1577/2,15
77/3A,1577/3B,1577/8A,1577/8B,1577/8C,15 77/8D,1579/1A2,1579/1B,1579/1C,1579/29,1
579/11,1579/15,1579/23,1579/16,1579/1,1571 B/11,1571B/12,1571B/9,1571B/8,1571B/2,15
71B/10,1571B/1A2,1571B/1A1B,1571B/1A1 A,1571B/3B,1571B/3A,706/2,706/4,706/1,70
6/3,707/1B,705,1513,1510,1512/3A1,1512/3A 2,1512/2,1512/1A2,1512/1A1,1514,1571A,15
70/22,1570/21,1570/3A1B,155/3A1,704, etc.,  Sriperumbudur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk
,Kancheepuram District.  Pondur-C, Pondur-B, Vadagal-B, Srikalathur, Vallam-A, Vallam-B,
Mathur, Oragadam ‘SS’ Chennakuppam, Vadakkupattu Valayankaranai Villages of Sriperumbudur
Taluk, ,Kancheepuram District.  Senthamangalam, Perumalthangal, Appur, Thalimangalam,
Venkatapuram, Kolathur vi l lages of  Chengalpattu Taluk,  Chengalpattu Distr ict .
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563,557/2B/1A,557/2B/1B,557/2B/1C,559/2/ A,559/2/B,559/2/C,559/1A,559/1B,560/1,560/
2,562/1,562/2,7,6,4/1A,4/1B,4/2A,4/2B,5/1,5/ 2,2/1A,2/1B,2/2B,2/2A,2/3B1,2/3B2,3A1,2/3
A2B,2/3A2A,3, etc., Thirukatchur village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
139/4A1B,139/4A1A1A,337/1,337/2,125/1,37 ,49/1,5/2,6/1,7,28/3A,28/3B,28/2,28/1,29,30/1
,30/6,30/7,31,32,33,34/2,34/1,38,39,40/2A,40/ 2B,40/4,41/1,41/2,42/1,42/2,42/3,42/4,43,44/2
,45/1,46/1A,46/2A,46/3A,46/3B,46/5A,46/5B, 46/6A,46/6B,46/7A,46/7B,46/8B,46/8A,46/9
A,46/9B,46/4B,90,91,93/3,93/4A,93/1,93/4B, 93/4C,95/1,95/2,95/3A,95/3B,96/1A,96/4,96/
3A2,96/5,,96/796/8,96/3A,96/3B,97/1A1A,11 5//2B,120/2,122/2,122/1A1B,1/1,122/1B,122/
3,122/1A1B,122/1C,123/1C,123/1B,123/1A,1 23/3,124/6,124/1,201/1A10,201/1A13,201/1A
14,201/2,202/1,202/2,,202/3,202/4,203/1,203/ 2,203/4,213/2,213/3,230,313,330/1C,335/1,33
5/3,336/2D,336/2C,336/2B3,342,343/2,343/1 C1A,,344/1,344/5,344/3,344/4,351/1,352,353/
2,355,354,356/1A,356/2A,357/4,357/5,357/6 B,357/7,357/8,357/9,358,361,171, etc.,  Sengundram
village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 191,192,190/2,169/2,169/3,169/4,169/5,169/6,
169/7,169/9,169/11,169/12,169/13A,169/13B, 169/14,169/18,169/19,169/20,169/24,169/25,1
69/26,169/27,169/28A,169/29,169/30,169/32 B,169/33,169/43,169/44,168/1,168/3,169/39,1
69/41,169/42,165/1,165/3,165/4,165/5,165/6,1 65/8,164/4,150,170/1B,170/13,170/14,170/15,
173/1,173/2,173/3,149/1A,149/1B,149/2,146/ 1,148/1A,148/1B,148/3,148/4A,148/4B,147/1,
147/2,147/3A,147/3B,175/5,175/6,145/3,145/ 4A,145/4B,145/4C,73,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/
2,121/3,122,123/1,123/2,118/1,118/2,118/3,11 8/4,118/5,118/6,118/7,118/8,118/9,118/10,118
/11,118/12,118/14,118/15,118/16,118/17,118/ 20,118/21,118/22,118/25,118/26,118/27,118/2
8,117/1,117/2,113/1A,113/1B,113/2,113/3,11 3/4,113/5A,113/5B,113/5C,13/5D,113/5E,113
/6,112/1,112/2,107/3A,100,111/2,111/3A,111/ 3B,111/7A,102,101/2,107/3A,103/7B,104,105
,223/1A,223/1B1A,223/1B1B,223/2B1,223/2 A,231,225, etc.,  Kondamangalam village,
Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 441/4B,442/2,392/2A,443/3C1,443/3C2,443/3
C3,443/3C4,443/3C5,443/3C6438,437/1A,43 7/1B2,437/1B6,437/1B7,437/4B,404/2,404/43
439,406 , etc.,  Hanumanthapuram village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
119,117,116/1,116/2,116/3,116/4,116/5,82/1A ,82/1B,82/2,82/3,81/1,81/2A,81/2B,81/2C,81/
5,81/6A,81/6B,81/7,80, etc.,  Dasarikuppam village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
525,391/1A,391/1B,391/1C,391/2A,391/2B,3 91/2C,391/2D,391/2E,391/2F,391/3391/4A,39
1/4B,391/4C,526/1,27,38,381/1,376/2,378,377 /1B,377/2B,374/1,374/2,374/3,370/2,375/1,37
5/2,314/1,322,323,321/1,321/2,324,326,320/1, 325,328/1,328/2,328/3,319,329,330/1,292/1,2
92/2,292/3,292/4,290/1,290/2,290/3,277/1A1, 277/1A2,277/1B,277/2,277/3,278/1A,278/2A,
262/1,262/2,262/4,261/1,61/2,259258/1,258/2,255/1,260/1A,260/1B,257,256/1A,256/1B,256/2,249/
1,249/2,81/2,82/1,82/2A,82/2B,82/2C, 85,86,87,88/1,88/2,248/2,94/2A,94/2B,94/1,9
3/1,95/1,95/3A,95/3B,95/4,95/5,96/1,96/2,98, 97,99,100/1,100/2,101/1,115/1,115/2,114/1A,
114/1B,114/2,119,113/1,113/2,112,111/1,111/ 2,111/3,121/3,110,2/1,122/2,122/3,123,127/1
C,127/1D,127/1E,127/2,124,126/1,126/2,126/ 3,126/4,138/2A,138/2B,138/3C,138/3A,138/3
B,138/4D,138/4C,138/4E,138/1C1,138/1B1,1 38/4B,140/3A,140/3B,140/1A9,140/1D140/1
E1,140/1E2,140/1A1,140/1A2,140/1A3140/1 F,140/1G1,140/1G2,40/6,140/5,140/4A,140/4
B,140/4C,39/1A,39/1B,139/1C,139/1D,139/2, 141/2,141/3,141/6B1,141/6B2,141/8A,543/2,5
43/1A,509,  Sirukundram village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  58,59/2, etc.,  Vengur
village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  49B/2,48A,32/1A,32/1B,29/3A,29/3B,29/2,29
/4,29/5A,29/5B,29/1C,30,14/2A,14/2B1,14/3 A,14/3B,14/3C,14/3D,14/3E,14/2B2,17/1A1,1
7/1A2,17/1A3A,17/1A3B,17/1B17/2B,17/2F, 17/2G,19/1,19/2,20/1A,20/1B,20/3B,2/2F, etc.,  Viral
p a k k a m  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
1/9A,1/9B,1/9C,1/6,1/5A,1/5B,1/4A,1/4B,1/3 B,1/10,1/11,2/1,2/2,2/4,2/5,2/6,2/7,2/8,2/9,2/1
0,3/1A1,3/2A,3/2B,3/1A6,3/1B3,31/2,31/3A,3 1/3B,31/4,31/6,31/7,31/5A,31/5B,31/1A,31/1
B,31/1C,33/1,32,33/2A , etc., Rayapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.
27/11,27/9B,27/9C,28/4A,28/4B,28/3,28/5,28/ 6,28/1,28/2,29/2A,29/3,29/4,29/5,29/6,29/1A,
29/1B,30/4A,30/4B,30/2,31/7,31/5,31/3,31/6, 31/4B,31/4A,22,31/2,31/1D,31/1C,31/1B,31/1
A,39/12,32,33,34/2B,34/2D,34/1B,34/2E,35/2 E,35/2D,35/2F,35/2G35/2C,35/1B,35/1A,20/3
A,20/3B,19/7A,19/7B,19/8,19/6C,19/6B,19/5 A,19/5B,19/4,19/3B,19/3A,19/2A,19/2B,19/1,
14/14B,14/16B,14/16A,14/15,14/9B,14/13,14/ 12,14/11C,14/10D,14/10C,14/10B,14/10A,14/
8,14/5B,14/6A,14/6B,14/1C,14/1B,14/1A,14/ 4,14/3,14/2B,14/2A,15/8A,15/4,15/3,15/2B,15
/2A,15/1,11/1,11/3A,11/3B,11/4,11/2,12/1A,9 /1,9/2,10,90/2B5,90/2B4B,90/2B4A,90/2B3,9
0/2B2,90/2B1,90/2A5,90/1D,90/1C,90/1B,90/ 1A,90/2A4,90/2A3,90/2A2,90/2A1,89/17,89/
18,94,91,95/2I,95/2H2,95/2H1,95/2G,95/2F,9 5/2E,95/2D1,95/2C,97/1B,97/1A2,97/1A1,97/
2B,97/2A,98,99/4,99/3,99/2,99/1,100/1H,100/ 1G5,100/1F,135 , etc.,  Edakundram village,
Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 5/1,5/2A,5/2C,5/2D,6/1A,6/1B,6/2,6/3,6/4,6/5
,6/6,6/7,6/8,6/9,6/10,6/11,9/1,8/1,8/2,8/3A,8/3 B,41/1A,41/1B,41/3,41/4A,41/4B,41/5,41/6,4
1/7A,41/7B,41/8,41/9,41/10,41/2,37/1,37/2,37 /3,37/4,37/5E,37/6,37/737/8,37/9,36,34/1B,34
/1C,34/1D,32/1,32/2,25/1,25/2,26/1,26/3A2,2 6/3B,26/4,24/2A,24/2B,24/7B4,24/7B2,24/7B
1,24/7B3,24/15,24/4,24/5A,24/5B,24/6,24/8A, 24/8B,27/1A,27/2A,27/2B,27/3D,27/3C,27/3
B2B,7/1,35/1,35/2,35/3B,35/12,35/13,42/1A,4 2/1B,42/3A,42/3B,42/3C1,42/3D,42/2,30, etc.,
P o o n d i  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
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4/5,4/6,6/2,6/3,7,10/2,9/1A1,9/1A2,9/1B1,9/2 A,15,19/1,17/1A1,17/1A2,17/1B,17/2,81/3A,8
1/3B,81/2,81/4A,81/4B,81/5A,81/5B,81/5C,8 1/6A,81/6B,81/6C,81/7A,81/7B,81/7C,81/7D,
81/8,81/9,79/1,102/2,102/3,102/4,102/5,102/6, 101/1A,137,135,99,136/1A,136/1B,136/2,86/
1A,86/1B,86/3,86/2A,86/2B,86/4,86/5A,86/5 B,87, etc.,  Rayamangalam village, Thiruporur Taluk,
C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .   3 0 / 2 , 1 6 / 2 , 1 6 / 3 , 1 6 / 4 , 1 6 / 1 A 1 , 1 6 / 6 , 1 6 / 1 A 2 , 1 6 / 7 ,
16/1A3,16/1A4,16/1B,16/5A,16/5B,13/1A,15/ 1,15/2,17/3,17/2A,17/4,17/1A,17/2B,17/2C,17
/1B,17/7,14/4A,14/4B,14/3A,14/1,14/3B,14/4 C,14/2,14/3C,14/4D,11/2,11/3,11/4,10/1A,10/
1B1,10/2,10/3A,10/1B2,10/3B,10/1C,18,69/4, 69/5,69/6,69/3,69/2A,69/2B,76,75,70/2,70/3,7
0/4,70/11,70/10,70/5,70/9,70/6,70/7,70/8,74/1 ,74/4,74/5,72/1A,72/1B,72/2,72/3,72/4,72/5,7
2/6,72/7A,72/7B,73/7,73/1A,73/1B,73/1C,73/ 1E,83/1,83/2A,83/2B,83/3A,83/3B,83/3C,83/
3D,83/3F,83/3G,83/4,83/5,83/6,83/7,83/8,83/9 ,83/34,82/1A,82/1B,82/2,82/4,82/6A,84/1,84/ 2, etc.,
O t t e r i  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u p o r u r  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
18/1,25/2B,25/2C,25/2D1,27/1B,27/1A2,27/1 A3,27/1A1,28/1B,28/1C,28/2B,28/2C1,28/2C
2,28/3,28/1D,29/2B,29/1,29/3,30/2,30/3,30/4, 30/5,31/1,31/2,31/3,40,32/1,32/2,59/4A,8/3A,
58/2,58/1,33/1A,33/2,33/1B,39,48/10,48/11,4 8/12,48/13,47/1,47/2,41/2A,41/2B,41/3,41/4,4
1/5,41/6,44/8A2,44/8B2,42/14, etc.,  Thirunilai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
15/2,15/4,15/5A,15/5B,15/6,15/7A,15/7B,15/ 8,15/9,15/10,15/11,15/12,36,16/1,16/2,16/3,16
/4,16/5,16/6,16/7,16/8,16/9,17/1B,2/1,32/2A,3 2/2B,32/3,32/4,32/5,32/6,32/10,32/11A,32/11
B,32/12,32/13,32/14,32/15,32/16,33/2,33/3,33 /4,33/5,34/1,34/2,34/3,34/4,34/5A,34/5B,34/6,
34/7,43/1,43/2A,43/2B,35/1C,35/2,35/3B,35/4 ,35/5,35/6,35/7,35/9A,44, etc.,  Melkanakampattu
village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  19/2,19/1B1,55/1A,20/1,20/2,21,22/1,22/2,19/
1B2,18/1,18/2A,23/3B,11/2A,24/1B,25,26,27/ 1,27/2,27/3,11/2B,28/2A1,28/2A/2,28/2B,11/
1A,10/1,10/2,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,9,8/1,8/2,6/2 A,6/2B,6/2C,7/1,7/2,4,110,178,181/1,181/2,18
1/3,179/2,179/3,180,186/2,186/5,185/1A,185/ 2A,183/2A,183/2B,185/3,185/4,184,196,200,2
08,207,209,210/1,211,206/1,206/2, etc.,  Manamathi Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
D i s t r i c t .   1 1 / 2 A , 1 1 / 1 B , 1 1 / 2 C , 1 4 / 2 , 1 5 / 1 , 1 5 / 2 , 1 5 / 3 , 1 4 / 2 ,
12/1A,12/1B,13/1A,13/2,7/1A,7/1B,7/2,8/2A1 ,7/3,7/4,6/2C,6/2D, etc.,  Agaram village, Thiruporur
Ta luk  ,  Chenga lpa t tu  Dis t r i c t .  29 ,40 ,39 /1 ,39 /2 ,38 ,41 /2B,41 /2C,37 /1 ,37 /2 ,36 /
2,48/1,48/2,46/1,46/2,47/1,47/2,45/1,49/6D,49 /6C,49/4,49/8D, etc.,  Amayampattu village,
Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 101/11B,101/11A,101/12,92/7A,93/1,93/5A,9
3/6,94/1A39,97/1A1,97/1B,97/2A,97/2B,96,9 5/5A,95/6,95/7,95/8,95/9,98/12,98/13,98/14A,
98/14B,98/15A,98/15B,98/16A,98/16B,98/17, etc.,  Santhanampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk ,
Chengalpattu District. 111/1A,6, etc.,  Kunnapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
1/1A,1/2,1/3A,1/3B,1/4,1/5D,1/5E,1/5F,1/5G, 1/6,1/13A,1/13B,1/13C,1/14,1/15F,1/15E1,2,3
/2,3/1A,3/B,4/1A,9/B2,9/1A2B,9/1C3,9/1A1, etc.,  Valavanthangal village, Thiruporur Taluk ,
C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .  1 / 1 A , 1 / 1 B , 1 / 1 C , 1 / 2 B , 1 / 3 A , 1 / 3 B , 4 9 , 1 0 5 A / 1 , 4
8/1A,48/1B,48/2C,48/3,122/2,111,125/1E3,12 5/1E4,125/1E5,125/1E6,125/1E7,125/1E8,125
/2,104/2B,104/2C,104/2E,104/2D,104/5I,104/ 5J,104/5K,104/5L,104/5M,104/5N,126/5A,12
6/5B,126/5C,126/5D,126/5E,112/1A,112/1B,1 51/1A,151/1B,151/1C,151/1D,151/1E,151/1F,
151/3A,151/4A,151/4B,151/4C,151/5,152/1,1 52/2,152/3,152/4,152/5,153,154/2,154/3,158/1
,158/2,158/3,158/4A,158/4B,158/5,158/6,158/ 7A,158/7B,157/1,157/2,157/3,184/3A,184/4A
,184/4B,184/5A,159,183/1A,183/1B,183/2,18 3/3,186/2,186/3,186/4,186/5,187/1,187/2,187/
3,189,188/1,188/2,188/3, etc.,  Karanai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.
153/1,153/2,154/1,154/2A2,154/2B2,154/3B,1 54/5A2,154/4C2,154/4C3,154/5C1,155/9D,15
5/9E,155/4B,155/5B,155/8,155/11,155/10B,1 55/2B,155/3,155/4A3,155/5A,155/9B,155/10
A,156/6B,191/58E,191/59,191/84A1,191/84B ,191/58A,191/58D,189/1B,188,192/173,192/1
89,192/219A,191/13,194/2A,194/2B1,194/2B 2A1,194/2B2B,194/2B2B2,194/2B2B3,205,2
04,216/1,216/2,216/3B,216/3A,216/4,216/5,2 17/1,217/2A2,217/2A3,217/3,217/4A,217/5A,
206,203,218,221/1A1A,221/2,221/3,221/10A, 221/11,221/12A1,221/12A2,221/13,221/14,20
2,195/86,195/89,195/90,195/73,195/95,195/96 ,195/98,195/88,195/108,195/120,201,222/1A,
222/1B,200,199,197/1,197/7,197/13,197/14,1 98,223,224/6A1,224/6A2,224/1B1,225,190, etc.,
P e r u m a l e r y  v i l l a g e ,  T h i r u k a z h u k u n d r u m  T a l u k  ,  C h e n g a l p a t t u  D i s t r i c t .
32A/2A,32A/2B1,32A/1A,32A/1B3,19B/1A,1 9B/2A,19B/1B,19B/2B,32B/1B,32B/2,19A/1
A2,19A/1B2,19A/2A1,19A/2B1B,19A/2B1A, 19A/2A2,19A/2B2,19A/2C2,20/1B2,20/1B1,2
0/1A,20/2B1B,20/2B1A,20/2B2A,20/2B3A,1 1/11,11/3A1A,11/9A,11/9B,11/6,11/10,11/7,1
1/3B,11/3A2B,11/3A3B,11/31B,11/2B1,11/2 A2,11/4,11/1C2,11/1B2,11/1A2B,11/1A1B,12
,10B,10A,8,9B/2,9B/1A,9B/1B1,9B/1B2,9B/3 A2,9B/9,9B/7,9A/1B,9A/3A2,9A/7,9A/29,9A
/26,9A/10,9A/9,9A/28,9A/1A1A1A, etc.,  Punjeri village, Thirukazhukundrum Taluk, Chengalpattu
District., PUNCHERI Village, Tirukalukundram      Taluk, Chengalpattu District - for the
establishment or take steps to establish the industry under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and
control of Pollution)Act,1974, as amended in 1988(Central Act 6 of 1974)- Issued- Reg.
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        Consent to establish or take steps to establish is hereby granted under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and control of

Pollution) Act,1974, as amended in 1988(Central Act 6 of 1974) (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') and the Rules and Orders made

there under to

                            The Divisional Engineer(Highways),C&M ,

                            CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION

AND MAINTENANCE, CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	

        Authorizing occupier to establish or take steps to establish the industry in the site mentioned below:

                           S.F. No.44/1,442/2,47,45,317,318,323, etc., Kattupalli village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

446/2B,447,448/1,448/2,448/3A1,448/3A2,44 8/3B,449/1A,449/1B,449/2,450/1A,450/2,451/

1,1430/2A,1430/2B,1430/2C,1604/1A,1604/1 B,1623/2A,1624/2,1624/3A,1624/3B,1624/3

C,1624/4A,1624/4B,1625/4C,1626/1B1A,162 6/1B1B,1626/1B2,1626/2B,1627/1A1,1627/1

A2,1627/1B,1627/2A,1627/2B,1628/1,1633/1 A,1633/1B,1633/2,1634/1A,1634/1B,1634/2,1

635/1,1635/2,1636/1,1636/2,1636/3,1637,163 9/1,1639/2,1641,1644,1646,1647/1,1647/2,16

48/1,1648/2,1648/3,1649/1,1649/2,1650,1651/ 1,1651/2,1652/1A,1652/2A,1653,1654,1655,1

656/1,1657/1A,1657/1B,1657/2A,1657/2B,16 57/2C,1657/3A,1658/1,1673/4,1673/5,1673/6,

1675,1677/1,1677/2,1682/2,1736/3,1737,1738 ,1739/2A,1744/2B2,1747/2C,2065/1A,2065/1

B,2065/1C,494,495,1374/1,1430/1,1622,1623/ 1,1624/1,1624/5,1638,1640,1642,1643,1645,1

676,1742/1,1742/2,1744/2A,2042,2053/B, etc., Vayalur Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

413/1A1A,413/1A1B,413/1A1C,413/1A2,413 /1A3,413/1A4,413/1A5,413/1B,413/2A1A1A,

413/2A1A2,413/2A1A3,413/2B,413/4,413/5,4 13/7,414,415/1A1A,415/1A1B,415/1B,415/1

C,415/2,415/3,415/9,416,418,419,420/1A1A1, 420/1A1B,420/1A2,420/1A3,420/1A4,420/1B

,420/2A1A1A1A,420/2A1B,420/6,421,799/1, 799/2,799/3,813/12,801/4A,4B,5,6,7,8,9,802/

2A1,802/3A1A1,802/3A1B,802/3A1C,802/3B 1A,802/3B1B,802/3B2,803/1A1A1A1,813//1

0,813/11,797,399,402,403,404,405,407,408,4 13/3,417,440,607,784,798,800,309,310,311/1

A,311/1B,311/2,311/3,321/1,321/2A1,321/2A 2,321/2B1A,321/2B1B,321/2B2,322/2A,322/

4,457/1A2,457/1B,457/2A,457/2C,462/3A1,4 62/3A2,462/3B,463,464/3A,464/3B,465/1A1

A1A,465/1B,465/2,465/3,465/4,,465/5,465/6, 465/10,465/11,465/12,465/15,465/16,465/17,4

65/18,465/19,465/21,465/22,465/23,465/24,46 6/1A,466/1B,466/2,470/1A1B,470/1A1C,470/

1A2,470/1A3,470/3A,470/3B,470/4,470/5,470 /7,470/8,473/1A,473/1B1,473/1B2,473/2,477/

4A5,477/4B,477/5,479/2A2,,479/2B,481/2A,4 81/2B481/2C1A,481/2C1B,481/2C1C,481/2C

2,481/2C3,481/2D,481/3,579,581,600/1A,600 /1B,606/1A,606/1B,606/2A,606/2B,608/1,608

/2,609/1,610/1,610/2,610/3,611/1,611/2,612/1, 613,614/1A1A1A1A,614/1A1B,614/1A2,614/

1A3,614/1A4,614/1B,614/1C,614/3,614/4,614 /5,614/6,614/7,614/8,614/9,614/10,614/11,614

/12,614/13,614/14,614/15,614/16,614/17,614/ 18,614/19,614/20,614/21,614/22,614/23,614/2

4,614/25,614/26,614/27,614/28,614/29,614/30 ,614/31,614/32,614/33,614/34,615/2A1,615/2

A6,615/2A7,615/2B1,615/2B2,615/2B3,615/2 B4,615/2B5,615/2B6,615/2B7,615/2B8,615/2

B9,615/2C,615/2D,616/2,617,625/1B,625/2A, 625/2B,626/2,627,628/1A,628/1B,628/2A,628

/2B,628/2C,628/2D,629/1,629/2,629/3,630/1, 630/2,632/1,632/2,633/1A,633/1B,633/2,634/

1,634/2,634/3,635,637/3,637/4,318,471,472,4 76,480,481/1,484,577,578,607,784,894,895, etc.,  Neidavoyal-1 and Neidavoyal-2

villages, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  153/1B,153/2A1A1,164/1A11,164/1A12,164/

1A13,164/1A1A1A,164/1A1E,164/1A1F,164/ 1A5,164/1A9,164/4,164/5,166/1,166/2,168,16

9/1A1A1A,169/1A1A2,169/1A2,169/1C,169/ 1D,169/1E,169/1F,169/1G,169/2A1A,169/2A

1B,169/2B,169/9,169/10,169/12,169/13,169/1 4,169/15,169/16,169/17,169/18,,169/20,169/2

REF: 1. Application No.35325630 dated 02.12.2021 for CTE under Water & Air Acts
2. EC Ref. SEIAA/F.6474/EC/7(f)/61/2018 dated 10.08.2018.
3. CRZ clearance Ref. MOEF F.No. 11-8/2019 –IA.III, dated 05.09.2019.
4. IR No: F.3153MMN/OL/AE/MMN/2021 dated 23.07.2021
5. Minutes of 281st CCC meeting held on 13.8.2021 (vide item No. 281-19)
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6,169/27,169/28,169/29,169/30,170/1,170/2A 1A,170/2A1B,170/2A2,170/2B,171/1,171/2,1

71/3A1A1A1A1,171/3A1A2,171/3A1A3,171/ 3A2,171/3A3,171/3A4,171/4,171/5,171/6,171

/7,171/8,171/9,171/10,171/11,171/12,171/13,1 71/14,171/15,172/2A1A1A1,172/2B,172/2C,1

72/2D,172/20,206/1A,206/1B,206/2,206/3,20 7/1B,207/1D,165,167,197,198,199,200,201,20 7/2,208,209,210,211,214, 215, etc.,

Kalpakkam village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/4,3/5A,3/5B,3/5C,14/4A,14/5,14/6,15/2A,15

/2B,17/3,18/2,19/1,19/2,19/3,19/4,19/5,19/6,1 9/7A,19/7B,19/8A,19/8B,19/9A,19/9B,20/1,2

0/2,20/3,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/1,23/1,23/2,24, 25/1,25/2,26A/1A,26A/4,26A/5,26A/6,26A/7,

27A/1C1A1A1A,27A/1B,27A/4A,27A/4B,27 A/6,27A/24,27A/25,27A/35,27B/1A,27B/1B,

28B/1,29/1,29/2A,29/2B,29/2C,29/3,29/4A,29 /4B,30/1A,,30/1B,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,30/330/6

A,31,33/1,33/2,266/1A,266/1B,266/6,266/8,2 67/2A,267/2B,267/2C,267/3A,267/3B,267/3C

,268/2,268/3A,268/3B,268/4A,268/4B,268/52 68/6A1,268/6A2,268/6A3,268/6B,268/7A1,26

8/7A2,268/7A3,268/7A4,268/7B1,268/7B2,26 8/7B3,269/1,269/3A,269/3B,269/3C,269/4A,2

69/4B,269/6,269/7A,269/7B,270/1A1,270/1A 2,270/1B1,270/1B2,270/1C,270/2A,270/2B,2

70/3A,270/3B,270/3C,270/4A,275,276/1,276/ 2A1,276/2F,276/2L,276/2M,276/2N,278/1B,2

78/1C1,278/1C2,278/2A1A1A1A,278/2A2,27 9/1A,287/1A,287/1B,287/2A3,287/2A1A,287/

2A2,287/3A3,287/3B,288/1A,288/2,288/3A,2 88/3B,288/4,288/5,289/1A,289/1B,289/2A,28

9/2B,289/3A,289/3B,290/1,290/2,290/3,291/3 ,291/4,291/5,292/3,293/3B,293/6A,293/6B,29

3/7,338/5,338/6,12B/6,12B/8,10B,13/4,13/5B, 14/4B,26A/1B,26A/2,27A/7,27B/1B,27B/2,28

A/1,28A/2A,28A/3,28B/2,29/5,29/6,33/3,267/ 1,268/1,280/2,413,414,12B/7, etc.,  Nalur-1 and Nalur-2  Villages, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  322/1,322/3,322/4,323/3,323/4A,323/4B,323/ 4C,323/5,323/6A,323/6B,323/7A,323/7B,323/

8,427/3,427/4,427/5,428/4,428/5,428/6,428/7, 428/8,428/9,429/1,429/3,429/4,429/5,430/1,43

0/2,430/3A,430/3B,430/4,430/5,430/9,431/1B ,431/2,431/3,431/4,431/5,431/6A,431/6B,431/

7,444/5,444/6,444/7,444/8,444/9,444/10,444/1 1A,444/11B,444/12,444/13,444/14,445/5,445/

7,445/8,445/9,445/10,446/1,446/2,446/3,446/4 ,446/5,446/6,446/7,446/8,446/9,446/10,446/11

,446/12,446/13A,446/13B,446/14,447/1A1,44 7/1A2,447/2A,447/2B,447/3,448/1A,448/1B,4

60,461/1,461/3,461/4,461/5,461/6A,461/6B,4 61/6C,461/7,462/1,462/7,462/9,462/10,464/2

C,465/3A,465/3B,467/1,467/2,467/3,467/4,46 7/8A1,467/8A2,467/8B,467/9A,467/9B,467/1

1A,467/11B,,467/11C,468/5,468/6,468/9,468/ 10,468/11,322/2,323/2,439/1,446/15,447/5,46 1/2,,462/2, etc., Anuppampattu-2

Village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  1/1,3/1,3/2A,3/2B,4/1,4/2,4/3,4/4,5,7,12/1,12/

2,12/3,12/4,13/1,13/2,13/3A,13/3B,18/1,91/1, 91/2,91/3,91/4,91/5,92,94,95/1A,95/1B,95/2,9

5/3,95/4,95/5,95/6,95/8A,106/1,106/2A,106/2 B,106/2C,107,108/3A,108/3B,131/1,131/2,13

1/3,131/4,131/5,131/10A1,131/11A1,131/11B 1,133/1A,133/2,133/3,133/4,134/1,134/2,134/

3A1,134/3B,134/4,134/5,134/6,135/1A1,135/ 1B,135/2,135/3A,135/3B,135/4,135/6,135/7,1

35/8,139/1A,139/2,142/1,142/2,142/3,143/1D, 145/2,145/3,145/4A,191/2B,191/3, etc.,  Vannipakkam Village, Ponneri, Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  123/1,125/1,125/2,125/4,125/5,125/6,125/7,12 5/8,125/9,127/4,128/1,128/2,128/3,129/4,129/

5,135/1,135/2,135/3,135/6,135/7,135/9,140/1, 140/2,140/3,140/4,140/5,142/2,142/3,142/4,14

2/5,142/6,142/7,145/2,145/3,145/4,145/5,145/ 6,145/7,154/2,154/3,154/4A,154/4B,154/5B,1

54/5C,158/2,158/3,158/4,158/5,158/6,158/7,1 58/8,159/2,159/3,159/4,159/5,159/6,159/7,162

/1A1,162/1A2,162/1B,162/1C,162/2,162/3,16 2/4,162/5A1,162/5A2,162/5B,162/6,174/2,17

4/3,174/4,175/5A,175/5B,176/2,176/3A,176/3 B,176/3C,176/3D,176/5A,176/5B,177/1,177/2

,177/3A,177/3B,177/3C,177/5,178/1,178/2,17 8/3,178/4,178/5,178/6,189/1,189/2A,189/2B,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,191/1,191/2,141,161,174/6,1 94, etc.,  Amoor-1 Village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

91/4A,91/4B,91/4C,92/1A,92/1B,92/5A,92/9, 92/10,95/3,95/4,98/1,99/2,99/3,100/1,100/3A,
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100/3B,100/5A,100/5B,101/1,101/4,101/7,101 /8,101/10,101/11,102/5B,117/3,117/4,117/6,1

17/7,254/4,254/6B,258/3A3,258/3B,258/6B,2 58/7A,258/7B,259/2,259/3A,259/3B,259/4,25

9/5,259/6,259/7A1,259/7A2,,259/7B,260/1,26 0/2A,260/2B,260/6,261/4,261/5,261/6A,261/6

B,262/2D,262/3,262/4,262/5,262/6,262/7,263/ 1,263/2A,263/3A,263/3B,263/3C,263/4A,265/

1,285/2B,285/3,285/4,285/5,285/6,285/7,285/ 8A,285/8B,285/8C,286/1A,292/1,292/1B,293/

1,293/3,293/4,293/5,294/1B,294/2,294/3,294/ 4,294/2B,295/4,295/5,296/1,296/2,296/3,296/

4A,296/4B,296/5,296/6,296/7,296/8,296/9,29 6/10,296/11,296/12,296/13,296/14,296/15,296

/16,296/17,296/18,296/19,296/20,296/21,296/ 22,296/23,296/24,296/25,296/26,296/27,297/1

,297/2,297/3,305/1,306/1,306/2,91/2,91/3,95/1 ,101/2,101/3,101/5,102/7,117/8,259/1,261/3,2 81,285/9,298/1, etc., Thachur-1 and

Thachur-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  136/1,137/1,137/2,137/3,140/1,140/2A,140/2

B,140/3A,140/3B,141/3,141/4A,141/4B1,141/ 4B2,141/5A,141/5B,141/6A,141/6B,141/7A,1

41/7B,142/1,142/2,142/4,146/2,146/3B,146/5, 146/6,147/2,147/3,147/4,147/5,147/6,148/7,14

9/2,149/3,149/4,149/5,149/7,149/8,150/1,150/ 2A,150/3B,150/3,153/1,153/2,117,146/1, etc.,  Jaganathapuram-1 and

Jaganathapuram-2 villages, Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   176/2A,176/2B,176/3A,176/3B,178/1,178/2,1

78/3,179/1,179/2,179/3,198/1,198/2,199/1,199 /3,196,197/1A1B,197/1A2A,197/2A1,197/2A

2,197/2B,187,186/1,186/2A,186/2B,186/3,185 /1,185/2A,185/2B,181/1A1,181/1A2,181/1B,1

81/2A,181/2B,184/1,184/2A2,184/2A1,188/1, 188/2,180,189/2, 75/2, 8/2, 3/1B, etc., Panjetti village (Bandikavanoor village),

Ponneri, Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  11,12/1,12/2,12/3A,12/4,12/5,12/6,12/7,12/8,1 2/9,12/10,12/11,12/12,12/13,12/14,12/15,12/1

6,12/17,12/18,12/19,12/22,13/1,13/2,13/3,13/4 ,13/5,13/6,13/7,13/8,13/9,13/10,13/11,13/12,1

3/16,13/17,13/18,13/19,13/20,13/21,13/24,13/ 25,13/26,13/27,13/28,13/29,13/30,13/31,13/32

,13/33,13/34,13/37,13/38,13/39,13/40,13/41,1 3/42,14/2,14/7,15/2A1,15/2E,15/2F1,15/2F2,1

5/2G,15/8,15/10A,15/10B,21/1,21/3,21/4,21/5 ,21/6,21/9,21/10,21/11,22/2A1A1,22/2A1B,2

2/2A3,22/2A4,22/2A5,22/2B,22/2C,22/2E,48/ 1B,49/1,50/1,50/2,51,52/1,52/2,52/3,52/4,52/5

,52/6,52/7,52/8,52/19,52/20,52/21A,52/21B,5 2/22,52/31,52/32,63/5,63/6,63/13,63/14,63/15,

63/16,63/23,63/24,63/25,63/26,63/27,63/28,63 /29,64/1,64/2,64/3,64/4,64/5,64/6,65/1,65/2,6

5/4,65/5,65/6,65/7,65/9,65/10,65/11,65/12,65/ 13,65/14,65/15A,65/15B,65/16A,65/16B,65/1

7,65/18,65/19A,65/19B,65/20,65/21,62/22,65/ 23,65/24,65/25,65/26,65/27A,65/27B,65/28,6

5/29,65/30,65/31,65/32,65/33,65/34,65/35,66/ 2,67, etc.,  Kollatti village, Ponneri, Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

13/3,18/1A,19/1,19/2,19/3A,19/4,19/5A,19/6, 19/7,19/8,19/9,19/10,19/11,19/12,19/13,19/14,

19/15,19/16,19/17,19/27,19/28,19/29,19/30,19 /31,19/32,19/33,19/34,19/35,19/36,19/37,19/3

8,19/39,19/40,19/41,19/42,19/43,19/44,19/49, 19/50,19/51,19/52,19/53,19/54,19/55,19/56,21

/3,21/4,21/5,21/6,21/7,21/8,21/9,21/10,21/11, 21/12,21/13,21/14,21/15,21/16,21/17,21/18,21

/19,21/22,21/23B,21/27,21/28,21/29,21/30,21/ 31,21/32,21/33,21/34,21/35,21/36A,21/36B,2

1/37,21/38,21/39,21/40,21/41,21/42,21/43,21/ 44,21/45,21/46,21/47,21/53,21/54,21/62,21/63

,21/64,21/65,21/66,21/67,21/68,21/69A,21/69 B,21/70A,21/70B,21/71,21/72,21/73,21/74,21

/75,21/76,21/77,21/78,21/79,21/80,21/81,21/8 2,22/5,22/6,22/7,22/8,22/9,22/10,22/11,22/12,

22/13,22/14,22/15,22/16,22/17,22/18,22/19,22 /20,22/21,22/22,22/23,22/24,22/25,22/27,22/2

8,22/29,22/30,22/31,22/32,22/33,22/42,22/43, 22/44,22/45,22/46,22/47,22/48,22/49,22/50,22

/51,22/54,22/55,22/56,22/57,22/58,22/59,22/6 0,22/61,22/62A,22/62B,22/71,23/10,23/25,25/

3,25/6,25/7,25/8,25/9,25/10,25/11,25/12,25/13 ,25/14,25/15,25/16,25/25,25/26A,25/26B,25/2

7,25/28,25/29,25/30,25/31,25/32A,25/32AB,2 5/33,25/34,25/35,25/36A,25/36B,25/37,25/38,

25/39,25/40,25/41,25/42,25/43,25/44,25/45A, 25/45B,25/46A,25/46B,26/1,26/3A1B,26/4,11 ,14,18/1B,19/3B,19/5B,26/2,26/5,27/1,

etc., Nandiampakkam village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  447/8A1A1A,447/8A1B,447/8A2,447/10,447/
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11,447/12,447/14,447/15,447/18,447/20,447/2 1,447/22,447/23,447/24,448/3,448/4,448/5,44

8/6,448/7A,448/7B,448/8,448/9,448/10,448/1 1,448/12,448/13,448/14,448/15A,448/15B,44

8/16,448/17,448/18,448/28,448/29,448/30,448 /31,448/32,449/1A1A1A1A,449/1A1B,449/1

A2,449/1B1A,449/1B1B,449/1B1C,449/1B1 D,449/1B2,449/2B1A1A1,449/2B1B,449/2B2

,449/2B3,449/3,449/4,449/5,449/6,449/7,449/ 8,449/9,449/10A,449/10B,449/11,449/12,449/

13,449/14,449/15,449/16,449/17,449/18,449/1 9,449/20,449/21,449/22,449/23,449/24,449/25

,449/26,449/27,449/28,449/29,449/30,449/31, 449/32,449/33,450/1A1,450/2A1,450/2A2A,4

50/2A2B,450/2B,450/9,450/12,450/13,450/14, 450/15,450/17,450/18,450/19,450/29,450/30,4

50/32B,451/1A1A,451/1A2A1A1A1,451/1B2 A1A,451/1B2A1B,451/1B2A2,451/1B2A3,45

1/1B2A4,451/1B2B1,451/1B2B2,451/1B2C,4 51/1B2D,451/1B2E,451/2A1A1,451/2A2,451/

2A3,451/2A4,451/2A5,451/2A6,451/2A7,451 /2A8,451/2B,451/2C,451/3A,451/3B,451/9,45

1/14,451/16,451/18,451/21,451/22,451/24,451 /26,451/27,451/31,451/32,451/33,451/35,451/

36,451/37,451/38,451/39,451/40,451/41,451/4 2,452/1A1A,452/1A1B,452/1A2,452/1B,452/

2B,452/4,452/5A1,452/5A2,452/5A3,452/5A4

A,452/5A4B,452/5B,452/6A,452/6B1,452/6B2,452/6C1,452/6C2,453/3,453/4A,453/4B,453

/4C,453/5,454/1A1,454/1A2,454/1B,454/1C,4 54/1D,454/1E,454/1F1,454/1F2,454/2A,454/2

B,454/2C,454/2D1,454/2D2,454/2D3,454/2E 1,454/2E2,454/2F,454/2G,454/2H,454/3A,454

/3B,454/3C1,454/3C2,454/3D,454/3E1A,454/ 3E1B,454/3E2,454/4B,454/4C1,454/4C2,454/

6,454/8,454/9,454/10,454/11A,54/11B,454/11 C,454/12,455/3A1A,455/3A1B,455/3B,455/4

A,455/4B,455/4C,455/5C,455/8A,455/8B,455 /9,456/1,456/2,458/1,460/4,460/5,446/1,446/2, 447/1,452/3,455/6,455/7,459,461, etc.,

Minjur-1 and Minjur-2 villages, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  54,58/1,  59/3A, 69/1A, 77, 110,

57/1,57/2B,57/2A,57/3,56/1,56/2,55/1 ,55/2,55/3,55/4,53/1,53/3,53/6,53/7A,53/7B,5 2/1,52/2,51/1,51/2,51/3,51/4,51/5,51/6A,51/6

B,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/6,43/8,43/9C,43/9D,44/1, 44/2,47,45/1A,45/1B,45/2,46/1,46/2,18/1,18/2

,18/3,18/4A,18/4B,18/5,18/6,18/7A,18/7B,18/ 10,19,20,21/1,21/3,15/2B,15/5,16/1,16/2,113,

114/1,114/2,114/4C1,114/4C2,119,120/5,120/ 6,122/1,122/2,123/1,123/2A,123/2B1,123/2B2

,123/3A,123/3B,123/4,123/5B1,123/5B2,123/ 5C1,123/5C2,123/6,125,126/8,126/9A,126/9B

,126/10A1C,126/10B,126/12,126/13,148/1A2, 148/1B2,149/1,149/2A,149/2B1,149/2B2,152/

1,152/2,150/1,150/2,150/3,151/3A1,151/3A2 A,151/3A2B,151/3B1,151/3B2,151/4A1,151/ 4A2,151/4B1,151/4B2,151/5A1,151/5A2,

121/2, etc., Ernavakkam village, Ponneri Taluk,Tiruvallur District.  36,37/1,37/2,37/3,37/4,37/5A1,37/5A2,37/5A ,

3,37/5A4,38/1,38/2,41/1,41/2,41/4,42/1,42/9,4 2/12,43/1,43/2,43/3,43/4,43/5,46/1,96/1,94/1,

94/2,94/12,94/13,93/1,93/5,44,45/4,45/7,45/8, 45/9,45/10,45/11,89/2,89/3, etc.,  Natham village, Ponneri Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

22/1,22/2,21/1B,21/1C,21/1E,21/1F,21/1L,21/ 2A1,21/2A2,21/2B,21/3,21/4A,21/4B,21/5A,2

1/5B,21/6A,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6B3,21/7,21/8, 20/1,20/2,19/1A,19/1B,19/2A,19/2B,19/3A,19

/3B,19/4A,19/4B,19/5A,19/5B,19/5C,19/6,8/1 A,8/1B,8/2A,8/2B,8/2C,8/2D,8/2E,8/3B,8/3C,

8/3D,8/4A,8/4B,8/4C,8/4D,8/4E,8/4F,8/5A,8/ 5B,17/2A1,17/2A2,17/2B1,17/2B2,17/3C,17/

3D,17/3E,17/4C,17/4D,17/4E,17/7,9/1A,9/1B, 9/3A,9/4,16/1C1,16/1C2,16/2C,10,12/1A,12/1

B,13/1,13/2,51/14,51/15,54/1A,54/1B,54/2,55 ,56,59/3A, 1, 2/1, 5/1, 53/1, etc.,  Kurampakkam village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur

District.   916,974,927,463,464,465,466,446/1,446/2,44 5,449/3,444/2A1,444/2A2,444/2A3,444/1A,4

44/1B,443/4A,443/4B,442/2B,442/2C,442/2D ,439/2,438/2B,438/3A,438/3B,438/4A1,438/4

A2,438/4B,438/4C,437/3,433/1A,433/1B,433/ 2,433/3A,433/3B,429/2,486/1,486/2A1,486/2

A2A,486/2A2B,486/2B,486/3,489/1,489/2A,4 88/1,490,425,428/2A,428/2B,428/2C,424/1D,

424/1E,424/3,491/1,491/2A2,494/1,494/2A1,4 94/2B,494/3A,493/1,493/2,493/3,492/4B,492/

5,492/6,396/1,396/2,396/3,397,395/1A,395/1 B,384/1B,384/2A,384/2B,385/1A,383,402/1,4
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02/2A,402/2B,402/2C,382/1A,375/1,374,353/ 1,353/2,365/1,365/2A,365/2B,366/2,364/1,36

4/2,354/1A,361/1,361/3,362,363,311,312/1,31 2/2,313,314,315/1,315/2,316,317,327,328/1,3

30,334,333/1,333/2,106,110,109/1,109/2,111, 108/1B,108/3,98,99,97/1,97/2,97/3,96/1,96/2

A,96/2B,125,92/1,92/2,92/3,92/4,93/1,93/2,93 /3,91/1,91/2,90,89/1,89/2,89/3,88/1A,88/1B,8

8/2,75/3A,75/3B,75/3C,75/4,74/1,74/2,8/1,8/2 A,8/2B,8/3,8/4,8/5,9/1B2,10,7/2,7/3,7/4A1,7/

4A2,7/4A3,7/4C,12/1A1,12/1A2,12/1A3,13, etc.,  Kannigaipair village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

217/1,217/2,217/3,217/4A,217/4B,217/4C,215 /9B,215/9A,215/11A,215/11B,215/10,217/8A,

217/8B,217/8C,217/7A,215/12,215/13,215/14, 215/15,215/16,215/17,215/18A,215/18B,215/

19,215/20,219/4,219/3C,219/3D,219/3E,219/5 A,219/5B,219/5C,218/1A,218/1B,218/3A,219

/8,219/7,219/6E,219/6D,219/9,219/10,219/11 A,201/17,220/4,219/12,221/1A,220/7,222/3A,

220/8A,220/8B,220/9,220/10,220/8D,220/8C, 220/11,221/1,221/2B,221/5,221/6,221/2A,221

/3,221/4A,221/4B,221/4C,221/4D,221/24E,22 1/4F,221/12A,221/2B,221/11,221/10A,221/10

B,221/10D,221/13A,221/13B,221/13C,225/1, 194/1,194/4,194/5,225/2,225/5B,225/5A,227/

17,225/3,225/4,221/2B,194/7B,194/8,194/9A, 194/9B,194/9C,194/10,225/14,194/11,226/4,2

25/5,225/6,194/12,194/7C,194/6B,194/13,227 /19,226/1,226/2,226/3A,226/3B,226/3C,227/2

0,257,232/7,232/8A,232/8B,232/6B,233/7A,2 33/7B,223/7C,233/7D,233/7E,233/8,233/9A,2

33/3,233/4,233/5,233/6,233/10A,234/1A,234/ 1B,234/2,234/3A,234/3B,234/4,235/6,238/1,2

38/2A,238/2B,234/5A,234/5B,237/8,238/3A,2 38/3B,238/3C,238/5A,237/5,240/3A,240/2B,2

38/4,239/1,240/3B,240/2A,240/4A,240/4B,24 0/4C,240/1,163/10C,163/10D,240/5A,240/5B,

163/10B,138/5,240/6A,240/6B,241/1A,138/4, 138/6,138/3C,137/2A,138/3B2,137/1,138/3B1

,140/1,137/4,137/5,140/2B,140/2C,137/6,140/ 2D,140/2E,131/1,131/2,130/1,130/2,132/1,13

0/8,130/4,130/3,130/5,130/6,130/7,129/8,129/ 9,129/7,128/8,128/6,128/5,129/6,128/1,128/4,

125/2B,128/2,128/3A,128/3B,125/2A,124/11, 125/3,126/3A,126/4A,127/1,126/3B,126/4B1,

126//4B2,126/2B,126/5,119/4A,119/3A,119/1, 120/2,120/3,120/6,120/7,119/2A,120/8C,120/

8D,120/8B,120/8A,120/5,121/10,121/6,121/5, 121/4,112/4,113,112/7,112/6,112/8,112/2B2,1

12/2B1,112/5A,112/9,112/10,112/11,112/12,1 12/13,112/14,etc.,  Alapakkam  village (Athivakkam Village), Uthukkotai Taluk

,Tiruvallur District.  3/4,3/3,3/2,3/1B2,3/1B1,3/1A,5/4,5/3,5/2,5/1, 4/2B,4/2A,6,20,21/2B,21/2A,21/1C,21/1A2,2

7,21/1B1,21/1A1,26/3,26/2,26/1A,31/2C2,31/ 2C1,31/2B,31/1C,25/1,26/4A,26/1B,32/3A2A

,32/3A2B,32/3A2C,32/1A,37,34,35/1,36,44/6, 44/7,45/1B,45/1A,45/1C,45/1D,52/1,53,45/2A

,45/2B,52/2,51/1,51/2,46/1,46/2,261,259,258/ 1,258/2,257,253,256/2,252/3,250,252/2,252/1,

251,245/2,245/1,244/2C,242,243/1A,243/1B,2 43/2,204/1,204/8A,205/2A,205/2B,205/1B,20

6/2,206/3A,206/3B,207/1,207/3,207/4,208/2A ,214,215/3B,215/3A,215/4,215/2,224/3G1,21

5/1B,225/1,225/2,226,230/1,230/2,231,232/3, 233/1C,233/3B, etc.,  Athankinikavanoor village, Uthukkotai Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

36/2,70/1,70/2,73,69,67/2C/2,67/2C/1,66/3/A, 66/2,66/3B,66/3E,66/3F,66/2E,66/2H,66/3C,6

6/3D,66/4B,66/5B,66/5C,66/5D,66/5E,66/5F, 66/5G,66/6H,66/6A,66/6B,65,A(64/2),64/1D,

64/1G,64/1H,74/1,75/4,75/3,75/2,75/1E,75/1 D,75/1F,75/1B,75/2,104,103,105/1A1,105/1A

2,105/2,105/1B,105/3,105/4,102/2,102/1,100/ 1,100/2,99/1,99/2,101/1,101/2A,101/2B,98/1

A,118/1,118/8,118/9,118/10A,118/10B,118/2, 92/2B,121/1,121/2,121/3,121/4,120,122/1,122

/2,129/1,129/2,129/3A1,129/3A2,129/3B,130/ 1,130/2,131/1A,131/1B,128/2A,165/1A,165/2

A,165/1B,166/1B,163/1A/1A,163/1A2,168/1 B,168/2,169/1A,169/1B,169/1C,169/1D,169/2

A,169/2B,169/2C,170/2,170/1A,170/1B,170/1 C,210/2,210/3,171/2A1,171/2B,171/1,209/2,2

09/1,208/4A,208/4B,208/3B,B(171/2A),208/2 C,208/3C,191/2D,191/2C2,191/3C,191/3B,19

1/3A,191/2G,191/2H,190/1,191/4B,191/4C,19 1/4D,192/3G,192/3F,192/3E,192/3B,192/3C,1



15

 

 

 

 

 

92/3A,192/2B,192/2C,192/2A,192/1B,192/1C ,193/3A,193/2B,193/2A,193/2C,193/1C,193/1

A,193/1B,194/7B,194/7C,194/8,187/1A,187/1 D,186,184,183/1,293, etc.,  Punnapakkam village (Pagalmedu Village), Uthukkotai

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  22/2B,42/1B1,42/1C1A,42/1A,42/1B2A,41,40 /1A,24/9,24/10,24/11,24/12,24/6A3,24/7D,24/

7C,25/1C3,25/1C2,25/1C1,25/2C1,25/2C2,25/ 2A3,25/2D1,26/1,26/4B,26/3B2,27/2,27/3,27/

4A,27/4B,27/5,29/4,29/5,30/1A,30/1B,30/1C, 30/2,30/5A,31/2A,31/1,171,174B,175B,218,2

19,172B,174A,175A,175B,176,180,226,215,1 77, etc.,  Ammanampakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

24/4,24/5,24/2C2B,24/2C2A,24/2C2,24/1B3,2 4/1A,25/1C1,26,23/13B,27/5B,27/5A,23/12C,

23/12B,23/11B,23/11A4,23/11A3,23/14,23/6 C,27/4A/3,27/4A/1,27/3A,27/2/B,27/2/A,27/2

A1,27/1,23/6B,23/5,28/1D,28/1C,28/1/B,28/1 A1,31,32/1A,45/2B1,45/2B2,45/2B2A,45/2A,

49/3B,49/3A,49/2,55/3C,55/2A,50/3A,55/2B, 55/1C,55/1B,55/1A,56,57/2,62,76/1,76/2A,76/

2B,76/3,77/2,77/1,73/2,73/1,78/1,72/1B,72/2 A,72/1A,72/2B,71/1B1A,104/1,104/2A,104/2

B,106/3,106/2A,106/2B1A/1B,106/1A1,106/1 A2A1,106/1A2A2,107/3A2,107/3A1,107/2B,

107/2A,107/1A1A,107/1B,108/1A,109/2E,10 9/1,109/2D/1,109/2D/2,109/2C,144/A/2,144/

A/1,142/A/1A2,143/B,142/A/1A1B,142/A/1A 1A,753,143A/2B,142/B,141/A,140,138/4B,13

8/3,139/2B,137/1A/1,137/1A2,129/A/1A,136/ A/2A1,137/1A1,136/A/1A1A2,136/A/1A1A1,

135/6/A,135/5,135/4,135/3,135/2,135/1A/A2, 135/1A/A1,134/1b,134/2a,134/2b,134/1a,172,

173/3B,173/3C,173/2,174/2A,173/1B,173/1A, 174/1,176,177/1B1A,177/1A,178/3A,178/3B1

,178/2,177/2A2,178/1B,179,274,270,269/3,26 9/2,269/1,220/8B,220/8A,220/7,268,222/1,22

2/2,221,220/17,220/16,220/2,220/15,223,220/ 14,219/1B,219/1A,218/1A,220/13,220/12,220

/11,220/10,220/9,214,226/1B,227/1B,226/1A, 227/1A1A,227/1A1B,213,227/6,227/7,227/5,2

28/B/2A,228/B/1,212/B,228/B/2B1,758,228/1 B1,228/1B2,228/2, etc.,  Velliyur village, Tiruvallur Taluk,Tiruvallur District.

9,10/1,7/1,7/2,8/1,8/2,5/1,5/2,6,4/1A,4/1C,3/2, Road,3/1B2,3/1C,3/3,3/4,1/1,1/4,12/A/1,12/A/ 2,12/A/3A,  etc.,  Karikalavakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  89,90,87,86,85,84/1C,84/1A,84/1B,84/2,83/1

D,83/1A,83/1B,83/2,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/2, 122/1,122/2,130/2,130/1B,129/1A,129/2,131/

2B,131/3,131/4,131/2A,131/5,132,145,143/3, 143/2A,143/2B,144/1,144/2,146/1,142,140/2, 141/3,141/1,141/2, etc.,   Vishnuvakkam

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  40/1A,40/1B,40/2,40/3,39/3A,39/3B,47,A(48/

1),48/2,48/3,49/1A,49/2,49/3,53/1B,53/1A,53/ 2A,54,60/1,60/2,59/1,61,69,68,70/3,70/4,70/6,

70/9,70/7,70/8A,70/8B,70/9,70/10,70/11,70/1 2,77,80/1,82,94/1,94/2,93,83,91/1,91/2,91/3,9

1/4,91/5,91/1A,91/1B,91/2A,91/2B,91/3A1,91 /3A2,91/3A3,91/3A4,90,88/3,88/4,88/5,88/1,8

8/2A,88/2B/1,88/2B/2,178/1,178/2,176,175,1 77/1,177/2,186,187,188/1,188/2,189/3,189/4,1

90/1,190/2,190/3,192/1,191/1,191/2,191/3A,1 91/3B,G(193/2),193/3,193/4,193/6,193/7,193/

8,195/1,196/1,166/2,166/3A,166/3B,166/4,16 5/1A,165/1B,165/2A,165/2B,165/3A,165/3B,

165/4A,165/4B,162/2,162/3,162/4,164/1,164/ 2,164/3,164/4,163/1,163/2,163/3,457,458A/1

A,458A/2B,458A/2C,458A/2,458A/3,463,464 /1,464/2,464/3,465/7,465/8,465/9,465/14,465/

15,465/16A,465/16B,465/16C,458B,466, etc.,  Kizhanoor village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

67/5,67/2B,67/2A,69/8,69/5B,69/5A,69/2,69/ 3,71/10,71/2,71/5,71/6,71/7,75/3,75/4,75/10,7

6,98,97/3B,97/3A,97/4,97/7,97/6,97/5,97/2,97 /1,97/1,93/2,93/3,94/2,96/1,96/2,96/3,95/10B, 82, etc.,  Melanoor village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  406,407,408/2B,408/2A,408/1,408/NT,409//2 A,409//1,410/NT(2),410/B,410/A,425, 425/1B,

413//1,413//2,415/5C,415/5B,415/5A,415/ 1B,415/1A,415/2,415/3A1,,415/3B,415/6,416,

419,(A),418//2,417/1,390/1A,387,385,388/1,3 88/2a,388/2c,388/2b,383,384/3,373/1,373/2,3

73/3,373/4,375/4,374/1b,374/1a2,374/3,374/4, 374/5,374/1A1,374/2A1,364/6,364/7,364/8,36

6/3,369/2,366/1b,369/1,368/1,276,275,269,26 8,267,244,241/1,240,241/2,242/1,243,245/1,1

08/3,110/5,108/4,108/1,108/2,109/4b,109/5,10 7/2,107/1,105/2C,106,102,91/1,91/2,97,96,92/
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1,95/2,95/1,92,93/1,94/1,68/1,68/2,64/2,65,66, 53/1,53/3,53/2,51/2,51/1,50/3,50/2,50/1,44,43

/2A,43/1B,43/1A,47/5,45,40,39,31,37/2,37/1, 36/1,32/2A,32/1B,32/1A,21,33/2C,2B,34/2C,

2B,33/2C,2A2,2A1,33/1B,33/1A,20/1B2,20/1 B3,20/2,19,18,4/1D,4/1C,18,15/2,17,5,2/1A13

,2/1A12,2/1A11,2/1A10,2/1A8,2/1A7,2/1A6, 2/1A5,2/1A4,2/2,2/1B1,2/1B2,2/1A2,2/1A1, etc.,  Ikkadu village, Tiruvallur

Taluk,Tiruvallur District.   192,196,197,198/1,198/2, etc.,  Thandalam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

238/1A,238/1B,235,237,236,225/1A,225/2A,2 25/2B,D,E,F,233/2,232/1A,226/2,226/1A,226/

1B,223/1,223/2A,261/2,261/3,262/2A,262/2C, 260/1,261/1A1A,264/3,264/1A1C,264/2,259/

2A,265/1,265/2,265/3,265/4A,265/4B,265/5,2 68/2C1B,268/2C1C,266,267,275/5,276/1A,27

6/1B,277,276/2A,276/2B,276/2C,273/1,286,2 87,306/1A,306/3,288,289/1,292/1,292/2A,293

/1,293/2,293/3A,299,A,305/4,305/5,305/6A,3 05/6B,305/7A,298/2,294/2A,294/2B,328/2,32

9/1A,329/1B,329/2A,329/2B1,329/2B2,331,3 30,375/1A,374/1A,374/2A,371/1,371/2,372/1,

373/1,373/2,381/1,381/2,379/2A,380/1,380/2 A,380/2B,456,454,455/3,455/5,455/6,B,457/1

A,457/1B,457/2,450/6,447/1A,447/1B2,460/1, 461,462/2A,462/2B,462/2C,G,462/1B2,H,462

/1A,464/1A1,464/1A2,464/11A,464/1A14,46 4/1A15,464/1A9,464/1A8,464/3,C,466/1A,46

6/1C,466/1B,466/2,Z,466/2B,466/1B,468/2,46 7/1,467/2,467/3, 474, etc.,  Thanneerkulam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur

District.  68/8,68/9,68/11,68/12A,68/12B1,68/12B2,68/ 13A,598/1A,598/1B,615/1A,615/1B,615/1C,6

15/1D,615/1E,615/1F,A,615/2,614/3,614/2,61 4/4A,614/5,614/7A,614/7B,613/3,613/4A,599, etc.,  Thozhuvur village, Tiruvallur

Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  363,311,312,310/2,304/2,304/1A,304/1B,304/ 1C,304/2,303/1,303/2,305/3,305/4,305/2B,30

2/1A2,302/1A1,310/2,300,324,294/1B,294/1A ,294/2A,294/2B,Z,325/1,MM,295/6A2,295/6

A3,295/6A4,295/6A6,295/8,295/10,295/7A,2 95/7B,204/1,204/2,204/3,204/4,204/5,204/6,2

03,202/2,202/3,202/1,200/1,201/2A,201/2B,2 01/1,198/1A,185/1,185/2,186/7,186/5,186/8A,

186/4B,186/4A2,186/1,186/2,186/3,186/4A1, 187/3B,187/5A,188/1,188/2,188/3,189,170/2

A,170/2B,170/1,190/3,190/1,190/2C,190/2A,1 90/2B1,428/1A,428/1G,A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,

K(428/1F),L,M,N,O,P,428/1I,428/1A2,428/1 A3,428/1A1B,428/1B,428/1C,428/1D,428/1E,

428/1A1,Q,R,430,S,T,433,150/2,150/1,151/4, 149/4,149/3,149/2A,149/1,149/2B,149/2C,149

/2D,148/3T,148/3S,148/3R,148/3Q,U,148/3A, V,148/3J,148/3V,148/3I,148/2B,148/1A,139/2

,139/1,140/2A,140/1,141/1,141/14,141/22,141 /28,141/20,141/21,141/11,W,141/12,141/13,1

41/9,141/3,141/4,141/5,141/6,141/30,142/11, X,142/24,142/12,142/8,142/3,142/9,142/4,142

/5,142/6,142/7,142/30,142/28,142/1,142/22,14 2/23,142/17,142/18,142/20,142/16,142/31,142

/32,143/2B,143/1B,143/1B1,143/1B2,143/1B 3,143/2A1B,143/2A/1A2,143/2A2,143/2A/A, 143/3,Y,205,207/2,327,293, etc., Putlur

village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  2/2F,2/2E,2/2D,2/2C,2/2B,3/3,4,8/1C,8/2,8/3,

5/1,8/4,7/1,13,14,15,17/1,26/1,26/2,32/1,32/2 A,32/2B,33,34,46/1,46/2,47,45,56,57/2,57/3,4

4/1,58,484,467/2,467/3,467/4,467/5,468/1A,4 68/2A,468/1B1,468/1B3,468/2B1,468/1B4,46

8/1B2,468/1B4,468/2B2,468/1B5,469/1A,469 /2,470/1,469/1B1,469/1B2,469/1B3,469/1B4,

469/1B5,469/1B14,469/1B13,469/1B15,469/1 B16,469/1B12,469/1B17,469/1B1,469/1B1,47

1/1,470/2A,470/2B,474/1,475,478/2A,478/3D ,478/3E,476,493/2B3,493/2B4,477/1,477/2,49 3/2D,492/2D,492/2B,492/2C,528, etc.,

Vengathur village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  12/1A,12/1B,12/3,12/1C,12/20,13/1A,13/1B,1

7/1,17/2A,17/2B,17/4A1,17/4A2,17/4B1,17/4 B2,17/4C,17/5A1,17/5A2,21/5C,21/6A1,21/6

A2,21/6A3A1,21/6A3A2,21/6B1,21/6B2,21/6 A3/B1,21/6A3/B2,86/2,86/4B,86/4C1,86/4C2,

86/4C3,88/1,89/1,89/2,89/3,89/4,89/5,89/6,I,J, 89/7,89/8,89/9,89/11,89/12,89/32,89/33,88/1,7

9/3B,79/3A/1,79/3A/2,81/1A,81/1B,81/2,81/3 A,81/3B,81/3C,81/4A,81/5,76/1,76/2,59/1A,5

9/1B,59/2A,59/2B,59/2C,57/1A,57/1B,57/1C, 57/2A,57/2B,57/2C,57/2D,57/2E,57/2F,58/1A

,58/1B,58/2A,58/4,56,45/1,54/3E,54/3F,54/3G ,A,B,C,K,54/4A,54/5,54/6,54/7,54/8,54/9,51/4
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A,51/5A,51/1A,51/1B,51/2A,51/2B,51/2C,51/ 2D,51/3A,50/1,120/13,120/2D,D,E,F,133/1,13

3/2,133/3,133/4B,133/5A,127/2D,127/2E,127/ 2F,128,129,126,817/7A1A,816,130,798/1A1,

798/1A2,798/1A3,798/2A,798/2B,798/3,798/ 4,798/5,801/2A1,801/2A2,801/2A6,801/2A7,

801/4,801/5,801/6,800/1A1,800/1A2,800/1B, 800/2,799,797/4A1,797/4A2,797/4B,797/5A,7

97/5B,797/6A,797/6B,796,744/3A,744/3B,74 4/3D,744/4B1,744/4D,744/5C,743/1A1,743/1

A/2,743/1B,743/1C,743/2,743/3,743/4A,743/4 B,743/5A,743/5B1,743/5B2,743/6A,743/6C,7

43/7A,743/7B,512,742/1C1,742/1C2,742/1C3 ,742/1C4,742/1D,742/1E,742/1F,742/3A,742/

3B,742/4A,742/4B,739/1,739/2,739/3,739/4,7 39/5,739/6,739/7A,739/7B,739/8,739/9,739/1

0,740/2B,740/3,740/4,738/1B,738/1A,738/2,7 38/3,737,735/2A,735/2B,735/2C,734,733,866/

1,866/2B1,866/2B2,865/1A,865/1B,865/6,865 /2A1A,865/8,865/9,865/10,869/36,869/35,869

/34,869/1H,869/8C,869/8B,869/8A,869/10,86 9/13,869/12,869/1G,869/1B,869/1C,511/2C,5

13/1,868,540,542/2B,547/1,547/2B,548,684/3, 684/2E,684/2D,684/2C,684/2B,684/2A,684/1

A/2,684/1A/1,671/1,671/2,671/3B,672,663/2, 663/2B,673,663/3A1,663/2A,663/3A2,663/3B

,L,674/5,674/3,677/2B,677/2A4,677/2A3,677/ 2A2,677/2A1,677/1C,677/1B,677/1A,681/2,6 80/3B,682/1,682/3,682/4,683,M,541/2,

etc.,  Polivakkam village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.  15/2,15/3A,16/2A,16/2B,17/1,17/2,18,19/1,19

/2,20,21/1,21/2A,21/2B,22/2A,22/2B,22/2C,2 2/2D,22/2E,26/1A,26/1B,26/2A,26/2B,27/1,2

7/2,27/3,29/1,29/2,30,31/1,31/2,32/1,32/2,33/ 1A,33/1B2,33/1B1,33/2,34,35/1A,35/1B1,35/ 1B2,35/1C1,35/1C2, etc.,

Kandamangalam village,  Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District. 3/1A,3/2A,3/1B1,3/A1,3/1B2,3/4A2,3/4B,4/1.

,4/2.,5/1,5/2.,6/5.,9/1C,9/1B2,10/1A2,10/1A3, 10/1A1,10/3.,10/4.,10/2A1,10/1B,10/1C,10/1

D,10/1E,10/5.,10/6.,A,10/2A2,10/2A3,B,15,1 1/1A,C,11/5.,11/6.,D,11/7.,11/8.,26/2A2,26/2

B,18/10,18/11,18/12,18/17,17,13/1A1,13/5,13 /6,13/1B1,13/1B2,14,22,109,108,16/1B,16/1C

/2,16/1D,16/1E,16/1F,16/1G,16/1H,16/1J,16/2

E,16/1M,16/1L,16/1K,16/1B,16/2D,16/3A,16/3B,16/4A,16/4B,106/2B2,107/1A,107/1B,107

/2,107/3,107/4,107/5,107/6,110/3A,110/4A, etc.,  Sengadu village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.

622\2A,622\1,622\2B1,622\2B2,585\1A2,585\ 1A1,585\1B,585\3,585\1A3,584,586\1F,586\1

H,587,588,589\1C,589\2,589\3,623,590\1,590 \2C1,590\2B1,590\2C2,590\2B2B,624\2,625\

4,625\5,625\13,642,626\4,626\1,626\5A,626\5 B,626\6A,626\6B,626\2D,626\2E,626\3A,626

/3B1,641,640,643/1A4,643/2A1,643/2A2,643/ 2A3,628,636,639,637,638,580, etc.,  Mannur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk

,Kancheepuram District.  195/1,195/3,204,205/1,196/6,196/7,203,196/8 B,205/2,196/8A,196/9,202,205/3,197,206/2,2

06/6A,201,198/1,199/1B,206/6B,213,199/1C, 200,199/3A,199/3B,199/10A,199/3C,199/10B

1,199/10B2,199/9,154/10,154/11,214,219,218 ,154/12,215,154/13,153/13,153/14,153/15,216

,152/2,217/1,217/2,217/7,152/3,232,231/1,231 /2,231/6A,231/6B,152/7A,152/8A,152/7B,152

/8B,149/2A,149/2B,149/4,149/5,149/3B1,149/ 3B2,149/3C,149/1,148/6B,148/9A,148/9B,14

8/10B,148/10A,148/10C,148/10D,148/11,148/ 12,147/2,143,145,96,97/3,141,142/1,142/4,14

2/9,97/6,97/7,97/8,97/9,97/11,98/1,98/5,98/6, 140,139/1,139/2, etc.,  Thodukadu village, Tiruvallur Taluk ,Tiruvallur District.

195,194/1,194/2,194/7B,194/3,194/8,189/1,18 9/2A,189/2B,189/3B,189/3A,190/5,190/9,190/

10,191/1A,192,193,220/2,220/3,220/5,220/4,2 20/6,220/7,220/8,220/10,220/9,220/1B,221/2,

223,221/3,221/1,219/3B,219/4,221/4B,221/5, 219/3C,244,252/1A2A1,252/10,252/11,252/3,

252/6,252/5,252/4,243/7A,243/9,245,249/7A1 A,249/7A1B,250/1A1C,250/1A1,250/1A1B,2

50/1B,250/1A3,251,250/1A1A,250/1A2,250/2 A1,250/2A2,247/2A1A,247/5,247/1A1B,237/

2,160/1,160/2,160/3,160/4A,160/5A1,160/4B, 160/5A2,160/5B1,160/5B2,246/1A1,246/1A2, 163,162, etc.,  Ayakolathur village,

Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  1255/1,1255/2,1255/4,1252,1250,1251/1,1251

/2A,1251/2B,1251/3A,1251/3B,1249/2,1249/3 ,1248/1,1248/2,1248/3,1247/1,1247/2,1247/3,
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1247/4,1247/5,1247/6,1247/7,1247/8,1245,12 44/1,1243/2,1242/1A,1242/1B,1242/1C,1242/

1D,1242/1E,1242/1F,1242/2D,1242/3,1242/4, 1241/2A,1240,1238/1,1238/2A,1238/2B1,123

8/2B2,1238/2C,1237/1,1237/2A,1237/2B,123 6/10,1236/3A1A,1236/5,1232,1231,1246/1,12

46/2,1246/3A,1246/3B1A,1246/3B2,1246/3B 1B,SriperumbudhurEri,1230/1,843/1A,843/1B

1,843/1B2,843/1F,843/1K1,843/1K2,843/1K3 ,843/1G,843/1J,843/1L,843/2,843/3A,843/3B,

846,847,842,848/1848/3,848/4A,848/2A2,848 /5,,848/6,848/2B,848/10,Sriperumbudhur,841,

840/2,838,839/1B,839/1C,839/2,837/1,726/2, 726/3A,726/7,726/8,726/3B1B,724/1A2A,724

/2,724/3,723/1,723/2,722,721,720/1,719/1B,7 19/1A,709/1A,708,707/1A,707/1B,706/1,706/

2,1513,705,1653,1652,1651,1571B/1A1B,157 1B/1A2,1571B/1B,1571B/8,1571A,1570/3A1

A,1570/3A2,1570/3B2,1570/3B1,1570/8,1568 A/2A,1568A/2B,1568A/2C1,1568A/2C2,1568

A/2C3B,1568A/2C3A,1567A/3,1567A/2B,15 67A/1A1A,1567A/1B,1567A/1A1B,1567A/1

A1C,1567A/1A1D,1567A/1A1E,1567A/1A1F ,1567A/1A1G,1567A/6,1566A/13,1566A/1C1

,1566A/3,1566A/4,1564C,1565/1A,1565/1B,1 564A/4A,1564A/4B,1564A/4C,1564A/4D,15

64A/4E,1562A/2A,1562A/2B,1562A/2C,1562 A/2D,1562A/4A,1562A/4B,1562A/5,1585B/2

A,1585B/2B,1585B/2C,1585B/2D,1567B,158 6/1,1586/24,1586/9,1586/10,1586/16,1586/17,

1587/1B,1587/7,1588/2,1566B,1564B/1A,156 4B/1B,1564B/1C,1564B/1D,1564B/2A,1564B

/2B,1564B/2C,1564B/2D,1564B/3,1562B/1,1 562B/2,1562B/3,1562B/4,1551(Z),1551/2B2/

2A,1551/2B2F,1551/2B2F1A,1551/2B2E,155 1/2B2G,1551/2B2H,1553,1568A/1C,1568A/1

D,1568A/2C3H,1568/2C3B,1568/2C2,1570,1 511,1585B/1,1568B,1577/6,1577/7,1577/2,15

77/3A,1577/3B,1577/8A,1577/8B,1577/8C,15 77/8D,1579/1A2,1579/1B,1579/1C,1579/29,1

579/11,1579/15,1579/23,1579/16,1579/1,1571 B/11,1571B/12,1571B/9,1571B/8,1571B/2,15

71B/10,1571B/1A2,1571B/1A1B,1571B/1A1 A,1571B/3B,1571B/3A,706/2,706/4,706/1,70

6/3,707/1B,705,1513,1510,1512/3A1,1512/3A 2,1512/2,1512/1A2,1512/1A1,1514,1571A,15

70/22,1570/21,1570/3A1B,155/3A1,704, etc.,  Sriperumbudur Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk ,Kancheepuram District.  Pondur-C,

Pondur-B, Vadagal-B, Srikalathur, Vallam-A, Vallam-B, Mathur, Oragadam ‘SS’ Chennakuppam, Vadakkupattu Valayankaranai

Villages of Sriperumbudur Taluk, ,Kancheepuram District.  Senthamangalam, Perumalthangal, Appur, Thalimangalam,

Venkatapuram, Kolathur villages of Chengalpattu Taluk, Chengalpattu District. 563,557/2B/1A,557/2B/1B,557/2B/1C,559/2/

A,559/2/B,559/2/C,559/1A,559/1B,560/1,560/ 2,562/1,562/2,7,6,4/1A,4/1B,4/2A,4/2B,5/1,5/

2,2/1A,2/1B,2/2B,2/2A,2/3B1,2/3B2,3A1,2/3 A2B,2/3A2A,3, etc., Thirukatchur village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

139/4A1B,139/4A1A1A,337/1,337/2,125/1,37 ,49/1,5/2,6/1,7,28/3A,28/3B,28/2,28/1,29,30/1

,30/6,30/7,31,32,33,34/2,34/1,38,39,40/2A,40/ 2B,40/4,41/1,41/2,42/1,42/2,42/3,42/4,43,44/2

,45/1,46/1A,46/2A,46/3A,46/3B,46/5A,46/5B, 46/6A,46/6B,46/7A,46/7B,46/8B,46/8A,46/9

A,46/9B,46/4B,90,91,93/3,93/4A,93/1,93/4B, 93/4C,95/1,95/2,95/3A,95/3B,96/1A,96/4,96/

3A2,96/5,,96/796/8,96/3A,96/3B,97/1A1A,11 5//2B,120/2,122/2,122/1A1B,1/1,122/1B,122/

3,122/1A1B,122/1C,123/1C,123/1B,123/1A,1 23/3,124/6,124/1,201/1A10,201/1A13,201/1A

14,201/2,202/1,202/2,,202/3,202/4,203/1,203/ 2,203/4,213/2,213/3,230,313,330/1C,335/1,33

5/3,336/2D,336/2C,336/2B3,342,343/2,343/1 C1A,,344/1,344/5,344/3,344/4,351/1,352,353/

2,355,354,356/1A,356/2A,357/4,357/5,357/6 B,357/7,357/8,357/9,358,361,171, etc.,  Sengundram village, Chengalpattu Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 191,192,190/2,169/2,169/3,169/4,169/5,169/6, 169/7,169/9,169/11,169/12,169/13A,169/13B,

169/14,169/18,169/19,169/20,169/24,169/25,1 69/26,169/27,169/28A,169/29,169/30,169/32

B,169/33,169/43,169/44,168/1,168/3,169/39,1 69/41,169/42,165/1,165/3,165/4,165/5,165/6,1

65/8,164/4,150,170/1B,170/13,170/14,170/15, 173/1,173/2,173/3,149/1A,149/1B,149/2,146/

1,148/1A,148/1B,148/3,148/4A,148/4B,147/1, 147/2,147/3A,147/3B,175/5,175/6,145/3,145/
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4A,145/4B,145/4C,73,120/1,120/2,121/1,121/ 2,121/3,122,123/1,123/2,118/1,118/2,118/3,11

8/4,118/5,118/6,118/7,118/8,118/9,118/10,118 /11,118/12,118/14,118/15,118/16,118/17,118/

20,118/21,118/22,118/25,118/26,118/27,118/2 8,117/1,117/2,113/1A,113/1B,113/2,113/3,11

3/4,113/5A,113/5B,113/5C,13/5D,113/5E,113 /6,112/1,112/2,107/3A,100,111/2,111/3A,111/

3B,111/7A,102,101/2,107/3A,103/7B,104,105 ,223/1A,223/1B1A,223/1B1B,223/2B1,223/2 A,231,225, etc.,  Kondamangalam

village, Chengalpattu Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 441/4B,442/2,392/2A,443/3C1,443/3C2,443/3

C3,443/3C4,443/3C5,443/3C6438,437/1A,43 7/1B2,437/1B6,437/1B7,437/4B,404/2,404/43 439,406 , etc.,  Hanumanthapuram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 119,117,116/1,116/2,116/3,116/4,116/5,82/1A

,82/1B,82/2,82/3,81/1,81/2A,81/2B,81/2C,81/ 5,81/6A,81/6B,81/7,80, etc.,  Dasarikuppam village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 525,391/1A,391/1B,391/1C,391/2A,391/2B,3 91/2C,391/2D,391/2E,391/2F,391/3391/4A,39

1/4B,391/4C,526/1,27,38,381/1,376/2,378,377 /1B,377/2B,374/1,374/2,374/3,370/2,375/1,37

5/2,314/1,322,323,321/1,321/2,324,326,320/1, 325,328/1,328/2,328/3,319,329,330/1,292/1,2

92/2,292/3,292/4,290/1,290/2,290/3,277/1A1, 277/1A2,277/1B,277/2,277/3,278/1A,278/2A,

262/1,262/2,262/4,261/1,61/2,259258/1,258/2,255/1,260/1A,260/1B,257,256/1A,256/1B,256/2,249/1,249/2,81/2,82/1,82/2A,82/2B,82

/2C, 85,86,87,88/1,88/2,248/2,94/2A,94/2B,94/1,9 3/1,95/1,95/3A,95/3B,95/4,95/5,96/1,96/2,98,

97,99,100/1,100/2,101/1,115/1,115/2,114/1A, 114/1B,114/2,119,113/1,113/2,112,111/1,111/

2,111/3,121/3,110,2/1,122/2,122/3,123,127/1 C,127/1D,127/1E,127/2,124,126/1,126/2,126/

3,126/4,138/2A,138/2B,138/3C,138/3A,138/3 B,138/4D,138/4C,138/4E,138/1C1,138/1B1,1

38/4B,140/3A,140/3B,140/1A9,140/1D140/1 E1,140/1E2,140/1A1,140/1A2,140/1A3140/1

F,140/1G1,140/1G2,40/6,140/5,140/4A,140/4 B,140/4C,39/1A,39/1B,139/1C,139/1D,139/2,

141/2,141/3,141/6B1,141/6B2,141/8A,543/2,5 43/1A,509,  Sirukundram village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  58,59/2,

etc.,  Vengur village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  49B/2,48A,32/1A,32/1B,29/3A,29/3B,29/2,29

/4,29/5A,29/5B,29/1C,30,14/2A,14/2B1,14/3 A,14/3B,14/3C,14/3D,14/3E,14/2B2,17/1A1,1

7/1A2,17/1A3A,17/1A3B,17/1B17/2B,17/2F, 17/2G,19/1,19/2,20/1A,20/1B,20/3B,2/2F, etc.,  Viral pakkam village, Thiruporur Taluk

, Chengalpattu District. 1/9A,1/9B,1/9C,1/6,1/5A,1/5B,1/4A,1/4B,1/3 B,1/10,1/11,2/1,2/2,2/4,2/5,2/6,2/7,2/8,2/9,2/1

0,3/1A1,3/2A,3/2B,3/1A6,3/1B3,31/2,31/3A,3 1/3B,31/4,31/6,31/7,31/5A,31/5B,31/1A,31/1 B,31/1C,33/1,32,33/2A , etc., Rayapattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  27/11,27/9B,27/9C,28/4A,28/4B,28/3,28/5,28/

6,28/1,28/2,29/2A,29/3,29/4,29/5,29/6,29/1A, 29/1B,30/4A,30/4B,30/2,31/7,31/5,31/3,31/6,

31/4B,31/4A,22,31/2,31/1D,31/1C,31/1B,31/1 A,39/12,32,33,34/2B,34/2D,34/1B,34/2E,35/2

E,35/2D,35/2F,35/2G35/2C,35/1B,35/1A,20/3 A,20/3B,19/7A,19/7B,19/8,19/6C,19/6B,19/5

A,19/5B,19/4,19/3B,19/3A,19/2A,19/2B,19/1, 14/14B,14/16B,14/16A,14/15,14/9B,14/13,14/

12,14/11C,14/10D,14/10C,14/10B,14/10A,14/ 8,14/5B,14/6A,14/6B,14/1C,14/1B,14/1A,14/

4,14/3,14/2B,14/2A,15/8A,15/4,15/3,15/2B,15 /2A,15/1,11/1,11/3A,11/3B,11/4,11/2,12/1A,9

/1,9/2,10,90/2B5,90/2B4B,90/2B4A,90/2B3,9 0/2B2,90/2B1,90/2A5,90/1D,90/1C,90/1B,90/

1A,90/2A4,90/2A3,90/2A2,90/2A1,89/17,89/ 18,94,91,95/2I,95/2H2,95/2H1,95/2G,95/2F,9

5/2E,95/2D1,95/2C,97/1B,97/1A2,97/1A1,97/ 2B,97/2A,98,99/4,99/3,99/2,99/1,100/1H,100/ 1G5,100/1F,135 , etc.,  Edakundram

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 5/1,5/2A,5/2C,5/2D,6/1A,6/1B,6/2,6/3,6/4,6/5

,6/6,6/7,6/8,6/9,6/10,6/11,9/1,8/1,8/2,8/3A,8/3 B,41/1A,41/1B,41/3,41/4A,41/4B,41/5,41/6,4

1/7A,41/7B,41/8,41/9,41/10,41/2,37/1,37/2,37 /3,37/4,37/5E,37/6,37/737/8,37/9,36,34/1B,34

/1C,34/1D,32/1,32/2,25/1,25/2,26/1,26/3A2,2 6/3B,26/4,24/2A,24/2B,24/7B4,24/7B2,24/7B

1,24/7B3,24/15,24/4,24/5A,24/5B,24/6,24/8A, 24/8B,27/1A,27/2A,27/2B,27/3D,27/3C,27/3

B2B,7/1,35/1,35/2,35/3B,35/12,35/13,42/1A,4 2/1B,42/3A,42/3B,42/3C1,42/3D,42/2,30, etc., Poondi village, Thiruporur Taluk ,

Chengalpattu District. 4/5,4/6,6/2,6/3,7,10/2,9/1A1,9/1A2,9/1B1,9/2 A,15,19/1,17/1A1,17/1A2,17/1B,17/2,81/3A,8



20

 

 

 

 

 

1/3B,81/2,81/4A,81/4B,81/5A,81/5B,81/5C,8 1/6A,81/6B,81/6C,81/7A,81/7B,81/7C,81/7D,

81/8,81/9,79/1,102/2,102/3,102/4,102/5,102/6, 101/1A,137,135,99,136/1A,136/1B,136/2,86/

1A,86/1B,86/3,86/2A,86/2B,86/4,86/5A,86/5 B,87, etc.,  Rayamangalam village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.

30/2,16/2,16/3,16/4,16/1A1,16/6,16/1A2,16/7, 16/1A3,16/1A4,16/1B,16/5A,16/5B,13/1A,15/

1,15/2,17/3,17/2A,17/4,17/1A,17/2B,17/2C,17 /1B,17/7,14/4A,14/4B,14/3A,14/1,14/3B,14/4

C,14/2,14/3C,14/4D,11/2,11/3,11/4,10/1A,10/ 1B1,10/2,10/3A,10/1B2,10/3B,10/1C,18,69/4,

69/5,69/6,69/3,69/2A,69/2B,76,75,70/2,70/3,7 0/4,70/11,70/10,70/5,70/9,70/6,70/7,70/8,74/1

,74/4,74/5,72/1A,72/1B,72/2,72/3,72/4,72/5,7 2/6,72/7A,72/7B,73/7,73/1A,73/1B,73/1C,73/

1E,83/1,83/2A,83/2B,83/3A,83/3B,83/3C,83/ 3D,83/3F,83/3G,83/4,83/5,83/6,83/7,83/8,83/9

,83/34,82/1A,82/1B,82/2,82/4,82/6A,84/1,84/ 2, etc.,  Otteri village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

18/1,25/2B,25/2C,25/2D1,27/1B,27/1A2,27/1 A3,27/1A1,28/1B,28/1C,28/2B,28/2C1,28/2C

2,28/3,28/1D,29/2B,29/1,29/3,30/2,30/3,30/4, 30/5,31/1,31/2,31/3,40,32/1,32/2,59/4A,8/3A,

58/2,58/1,33/1A,33/2,33/1B,39,48/10,48/11,4 8/12,48/13,47/1,47/2,41/2A,41/2B,41/3,41/4,4 1/5,41/6,44/8A2,44/8B2,42/14, etc.,

Thirunilai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 15/2,15/4,15/5A,15/5B,15/6,15/7A,15/7B,15/

8,15/9,15/10,15/11,15/12,36,16/1,16/2,16/3,16 /4,16/5,16/6,16/7,16/8,16/9,17/1B,2/1,32/2A,3

2/2B,32/3,32/4,32/5,32/6,32/10,32/11A,32/11 B,32/12,32/13,32/14,32/15,32/16,33/2,33/3,33

/4,33/5,34/1,34/2,34/3,34/4,34/5A,34/5B,34/6, 34/7,43/1,43/2A,43/2B,35/1C,35/2,35/3B,35/4 ,35/5,35/6,35/7,35/9A,44, etc.,

Melkanakampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  19/2,19/1B1,55/1A,20/1,20/2,21,22/1,22/2,19/

1B2,18/1,18/2A,23/3B,11/2A,24/1B,25,26,27/ 1,27/2,27/3,11/2B,28/2A1,28/2A/2,28/2B,11/

1A,10/1,10/2,30/1C,30/1D,30/2,9,8/1,8/2,6/2 A,6/2B,6/2C,7/1,7/2,4,110,178,181/1,181/2,18

1/3,179/2,179/3,180,186/2,186/5,185/1A,185/ 2A,183/2A,183/2B,185/3,185/4,184,196,200,2 08,207,209,210/1,211,206/1,206/2, etc.,

Manamathi Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.  11/2A,11/1B,11/2C,14/2,15/1,15/2,15/3,14/2,

12/1A,12/1B,13/1A,13/2,7/1A,7/1B,7/2,8/2A1 ,7/3,7/4,6/2C,6/2D, etc.,  Agaram village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District.

29,40,39/1,39/2,38,41/2B,41/2C,37/1,37/2,36/ 2,48/1,48/2,46/1,46/2,47/1,47/2,45/1,49/6D,49 /6C,49/4,49/8D, etc.,  Amayampattu

village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 101/11B,101/11A,101/12,92/7A,93/1,93/5A,9

3/6,94/1A39,97/1A1,97/1B,97/2A,97/2B,96,9 5/5A,95/6,95/7,95/8,95/9,98/12,98/13,98/14A,

98/14B,98/15A,98/15B,98/16A,98/16B,98/17, etc.,  Santhanampattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 111/1A,6, etc.,

Kunnapattu village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/2,1/3A,1/3B,1/4,1/5D,1/5E,1/5F,1/5G,

1/6,1/13A,1/13B,1/13C,1/14,1/15F,1/15E1,2,3 /2,3/1A,3/B,4/1A,9/B2,9/1A2B,9/1C3,9/1A1, etc.,  Valavanthangal village, Thiruporur

Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 1/1A,1/1B,1/1C,1/2B,1/3A,1/3B,49,105A/1,4 8/1A,48/1B,48/2C,48/3,122/2,111,125/1E3,12

5/1E4,125/1E5,125/1E6,125/1E7,125/1E8,125 /2,104/2B,104/2C,104/2E,104/2D,104/5I,104/

5J,104/5K,104/5L,104/5M,104/5N,126/5A,12 6/5B,126/5C,126/5D,126/5E,112/1A,112/1B,1

51/1A,151/1B,151/1C,151/1D,151/1E,151/1F, 151/3A,151/4A,151/4B,151/4C,151/5,152/1,1

52/2,152/3,152/4,152/5,153,154/2,154/3,158/1 ,158/2,158/3,158/4A,158/4B,158/5,158/6,158/

7A,158/7B,157/1,157/2,157/3,184/3A,184/4A ,184/4B,184/5A,159,183/1A,183/1B,183/2,18

3/3,186/2,186/3,186/4,186/5,187/1,187/2,187/ 3,189,188/1,188/2,188/3, etc.,  Karanai village, Thiruporur Taluk , Chengalpattu

District. 153/1,153/2,154/1,154/2A2,154/2B2,154/3B,1 54/5A2,154/4C2,154/4C3,154/5C1,155/9D,15

5/9E,155/4B,155/5B,155/8,155/11,155/10B,1 55/2B,155/3,155/4A3,155/5A,155/9B,155/10

A,156/6B,191/58E,191/59,191/84A1,191/84B ,191/58A,191/58D,189/1B,188,192/173,192/1

89,192/219A,191/13,194/2A,194/2B1,194/2B 2A1,194/2B2B,194/2B2B2,194/2B2B3,205,2

04,216/1,216/2,216/3B,216/3A,216/4,216/5,2 17/1,217/2A2,217/2A3,217/3,217/4A,217/5A,

206,203,218,221/1A1A,221/2,221/3,221/10A, 221/11,221/12A1,221/12A2,221/13,221/14,20

2,195/86,195/89,195/90,195/73,195/95,195/96 ,195/98,195/88,195/108,195/120,201,222/1A,
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222/1B,200,199,197/1,197/7,197/13,197/14,1 98,223,224/6A1,224/6A2,224/1B1,225,190, etc.,  Perumalery village,

Thirukazhukundrum Taluk , Chengalpattu District. 32A/2A,32A/2B1,32A/1A,32A/1B3,19B/1A,1

9B/2A,19B/1B,19B/2B,32B/1B,32B/2,19A/1 A2,19A/1B2,19A/2A1,19A/2B1B,19A/2B1A,

19A/2A2,19A/2B2,19A/2C2,20/1B2,20/1B1,2 0/1A,20/2B1B,20/2B1A,20/2B2A,20/2B3A,1

1/11,11/3A1A,11/9A,11/9B,11/6,11/10,11/7,1 1/3B,11/3A2B,11/3A3B,11/31B,11/2B1,11/2

A2,11/4,11/1C2,11/1B2,11/1A2B,11/1A1B,12 ,10B,10A,8,9B/2,9B/1A,9B/1B1,9B/1B2,9B/3

A2,9B/9,9B/7,9A/1B,9A/3A2,9A/7,9A/29,9A /26,9A/10,9A/9,9A/28,9A/1A1A1A, etc.,  Punjeri village, Thirukazhukundrum Taluk,

Chengalpattu District.,

                          PUNCHERI Village,

                          Tirukalukundram      Taluk,

                           Chengalpattu District.

        This Consent to establish is valid upto March 31, 2028, or till the industry obtains consent to operate under Section 25 of the

Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974, as amended in 1988 whichever is earlier subject to special and general

conditions enclosed.

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

To

The Divisional Engineer(Highways),C&M ,

M/s.CHENNAI PERIPHERAL RING ROAD PROJECT BY M/S. HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION AND

MAINTENANCE, CHENGALPATTU, TAMILNADU	,

The Divisional Engineer,

Highways Department,

Construction and Maintenance,

Chengalpattu,

Pin: 603001

                                                                                    
Copy to:

1.The Commissioner,  TIRUPORUR-Panchayat Union, Tirukalukundram      Taluk, Chengalpattu District .

2. The District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, MARAIMALAI  NAGAR.

3. The JCEE-Monitoring, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai.

4. File

-----------

For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by 
RAMASAMY RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:25:16 
+05'30'
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS

                                                                                    
1. This consent to establish is valid for establishing the facility for the manufacture of products/

byproducts (Col. 2) at the rate (Col 3) mentioned below. Any change in the product/byproduct and its
quantity has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Sl.
No.

Description Quantity Unit

Product Details
1.  Forming Chennai Peripheral road connecting

ponnjeri junction in Mahabalipuram to Ennore
Port (via) Singaperumalkoil-Sriperumbudur-
Thiruvallur-Tamaraipakkam-Periyapalayam-
Puduvoyal and Kattupalli covering 79 villages of
Tiruvallur,Chengalpattu & Kancheepuram Dist.

 132.871  km

2. The unit shall provide Sewage Treatment Plant and /or Effluent Treatment Plant as indicated below.

a Sewage Treatment Plant:

Treatment status: Septic Tank and SP/DT

SL. No. Name of the Treatment
Unit

No. of Units Dimensions in metres

1.  Septic Tank  1  1.2 X 1.2 X 1

2.  Soak Pit  1  1m dia x 1.2 depth

b Effluent Treatment Plant:

Treatment status: No trade effluent and hence does not arise

SL. No. Name of the Treatment
Unit

No. of Units Dimensions in metres

1.

2.
3. This consent to establish is valid for establishing the facility with the below  mentioned outlets for the

discharge of sewage/trade effluent. Any change in the outlets and the quantity has to be brought to the
notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Outlet No. Description of Outlet Maximum daily discharge
in KLD

Point of disposal

Effluent Type : Sewage

1.  Sewage  1.0  On Industrys own land

Effluent Type : Trade Effluent
4. Additional Conditions:
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 1.The project proponent shall ensure that Forming Chennai Peripheral road for the length of 132.871
km, consisting five sections,  connecting Mahabalipuram to Ennore Port covering 79 villages of
Tiruvallur, Chengalpattu & Kancheepuram Districts with the SF Nos as proposed
2.The project proponent shall ensure that out of 4797 trees within the project, 3817 tress to be retained
and 980 tress to be transplanted.
3.The project proponent shall plant 20000 new plants of native species alongside of the project site.
4.The project proponent shall ensured that if any one tree shall be cut down it will be replaced by
plantation of  10 saplings of native species.
5.The project proponent shall commission its activity only after obtaining the Consent to Operate of
the Board under Water and Air Acts.
6.The project proponent shall comply with the conditions stipulated in the Environment clearance
SEIAA/F.6474/EC/7(f)/61/2018 dt: 10.08.2018.
7.The project proponent shall comply with the conditions stipulated in the CRZ clearance MOEF
F.No. 11-8/2019 –IA.III, dt. 05.09.2019.
8.The project proponent shall provide septic tank / soak pit as proposed for the treatment and disposal
of sewage as reported.
9.Temporary toilets shall be provided for all construction labour. Suitable toilet fixtures for water
conservation shall be provided. Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing, and drinking should be of low
flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor-based control.
10.The project proponent shall not generate any trade effluent from its activity.
11.The project proponent shall not change alignment of the ring road proposed without obtaining the
prior consent of the Board.
12.The project proponent shall obtain necessary approvals from the competent authorities for its
proposed ring road project before commissioning.
13.Compensation is to be paid for any environmental damage caused by it, as fixed by the Collector
and District Magistrate as Civil liability.
14.The issue of CTE does not absolve the project proponent from obtaining approval from other
relevant Departments.

For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by 
RAMASAMY RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:25:49 
+05'30'
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

                                                                                    

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

1. This consent to establish cannot be construed as consent to operate and the unit shall not commence
the operation without obtaining the Consent to operate.

2. The applicant shall make a request for grant of consent to operate at least thirty days, before the
commissioning of trial production.

3. Any Change in the details furnished in the conditions has to be brought to the notice of the Board and
got approved by the Board, before obtaining consent to operate under the said Act.

4. The unit has to comply with the provisions of Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 to provide
immediate relief in the event of any hazard to human beings, other living creatures/plants and
properties while handling and storage of hazardous substances (wherever applicable).

5. Consent to operate will not be issued unless the unit complies with the conditions of consent to
establish.

6. The unit shall provide adequate water sprinklers for the control of dust emission during the loading
and unloading of construction material so as to minimize the dust emission.

7. The unit shall provide water sprinklers along the temporary roads inside the premises to avoid fugitive
dust emission during the vehicle movements.

8. The unit shall develop green belt of adequate width around the premises.
9. In case there is any change in the management, the unit shall inform the change with relevant

documents immediately.

For Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Chennai

RAMASAMY 
RAJAMANICKAM

Digitally signed by 
RAMASAMY RAJAMANICKAM 
Date: 2021.08.25 05:26:25 
+05'30'


